


SITE LOCATION

Image 1. Laurel Ranch Site Location

BACKGROUND

The project PD approvals allow for the development of 180 single family homes and associated
improvements, including parks and open space parcels, on a portion of a 54-acre parcel. The
development includes two single family detached neighborhoods: Conventional and Private Lane.
Table 1 provides a unit summary for the two neighborhoods.

Product Type Lot Size Unit Total
Conventional: Single Family 4,000 88 units
Private Lane: Six Unit Grouping 2,580 92 Units

180 Units total

Table 1. Unit Summary

For the Private Lane development, lots will front onto a short private lane that takes access from
the public streets. Each home with an individual driveway and private side and rear yards for
personal use. The original applicant was not the current home builder. Therefore, project specific
Design Review Guidelines were adopted for the project.

ANALYSIS

The 2016 project approvals require separate Design Review for the architecture, parks, open
space, and landscaping. The project previously received Planning Commission approval for

Page | 2



project landscaping, sound walls, minor revisions to the previously approved Stormwater Control
Plan, and project improvements on December 15, 2021.

On January 25, 2022, the applicant, KB Home, submitted an application for a Design Review for
the project architecture, parks, and landscaping. The proposed Design Review request includes:

o Residential Architecture: There are two different residential dwellings offered:
o Single Family Dwelling: Spanish, Traditional Farmhouse, Contemporary
Farmhouse architectural styles
o Cluster: Americana, Country European, West Coast Classic architectural styles
o Parks: Park design of two parks, and open space parcel (lot 48)
e Landscaping: Front yard landscaping for the various elevations

Residential Architecture: Single Family Dwelling

The applicant is proposing nine home plans ranging in size from 1,420 to 2,778 square feet for
the two residential dwelling types offered. The Single Family (Conventional) product will offer a
Spanish, Traditional Farmhouse, Contemporary Farmhouse architectural styles, which will be
offered as five different plans.

Spanish

The Spanish style features asymmetrical massing with low pitched hip or gable roods covered in
“S”-shaped concrete tiles. The walls are stucco and feature arched openings. Gables are adorned
with a recessed geometric floral pattern. Shaped trim pieces enhance the entrances to further
enhance the elevation and add visual interest to the entrances. The vertically oriented windows
have a 2-over-2 mullion pattern accented with simple trim at the top and bottom and decorative
plank shutters. Feature windows are accented by pot shelves with shaped corbels. Theme
specific 16-panel garage doors and selected coach lights are also featured.

Traditional Farmhouse

The Traditional Farmhouse style features asymmetrical massing with hip roofs and intersecting
gables covered in flat slate-style concrete tile. The walls are stucco with shaped eaves and stone
veneer along the base. Gables feature decorative recessed vents. Entrances feature wide
porches with wood posts and decorative brackets. The vertically oriented windows have a 6-over-
6 mullion patter with 4-sided trim accented by enhanced trim at the headers. Feature windows
include proportional decorative plank shutter with ‘Z’-pattern or diamond cutouts and pot shelves
with shaped corbels. 32-panel garage doors with decorative slats and coach lights are indicative
of the style.

Contemporary Farmhouse

The Contemporary Farmhouse style features asymmetrical massing with low pitched hip and
gable roofs covered in flat shake-style concrete tile. The walls are stucco and feature box bay
windows with decorative paneling. Accent walls and gables are highlighted with board and batten
siding in contrasting colors and band trim. Arches are used to identify Entryways. The vertically
oriented windows have a 4-over-4 mullion pattern and are accented with 4-sided trim and
proportional paneled shutters. Feature windows are accented by pot shelves with shaped corbels.
32 panel garage doors and selected coach lights further compliment the Contemporary
Farmhouse style.

Page | 3



Residential Architecture: Cluster

The Cluster product will offer Americana, Country European, West Coast Classic architectural
styles, and offered as four different plans. Themed specific siding, stone veneer, garage doors,
window mullions, lighting, and roof tiles are included for each architectural style. Both product
types are predominantly two stories, with the exception that the Single-Family product offers a
single-story plan, while the cluster product only offers two stories.

Americana

The Americana architectural style features asymmetrical massing with medium to steep pitched
gable roofs covered in flat shake-style concrete tiles. The walls are a mix of stucco and vertical
board and batten siding with decorative brick veneer and band trim to define the base. Entry
porches feature wood posts with decorative brackets. The vertical windows have a 2-over-2
mullion pattern accented with 4-sided trim with enhanced trim pieces at the top and bottom and
decorative louvered shutters. Feature windows are accented by pot shelves with shaped corbels.
16-panel garage doors and selected coach lights are indicative of the American style.

Country European

The Country European architectural style features asymmetrical massing with hip roofs and
intersecting gables covered in flat slate-style concrete tile. The walls are stucco with stone veneer
along the base for additional visual interest. Gables feature contrasting horizontal siding with
shaped corbels. Entrances are defined by fully rounded arched openings or wide porches with
wood posts and decorative brackets. The vertical windows have a 4-over-4 mullion pattern with
4-sided trim accented by enhanced trim at the headers. Feature windows include proportional
decorative plank shutters with 'Z'-pattern and pot shelves with shaped corbels. 32-panel garage
doors with decorative slats and selected coach lights complement the Country European style.

West Coast Classic

The West Coast Classic style features asymmetrical massing with low pitched gable and hip roofs
covered in flat shake-style concrete tile. The walls are an articulated combination of stucco and
horizontal siding with band trim and decorative stone veneer at the base. Gables are highlighted
with vertical board and batten siding in contrasting colors and decorative outlookers. Porches
identify the Entryways with tapered columns on stone bases. The vertical windows have a 3-over-
1 mullion pattern and are accented with 4-sided trim. Feature windows are accented by pot
shelves with shaped corbels. 32-panel garage doors and selected coach lights further enhance
the West Coast Classic style.

Garage Design

Both the Single Family and Cluster product offer a front-loading garage. The various elevations
and plan types are primarily front-loading garages, except for the cluster that offers two plans that
offer a side loading garage due to the configuration and layout of the Cluster homes. The plans
all feature a 20'’x20’ two-car garage, as recommended by the “Laurel Ranch Architectural Design
Guidelines”. Additionally, each garage door also has an architectural themed style.

In compliance with Section 6.C.2 of the Citywide Design Guidelines which states that “the highest
level of articulation will likely occur on the front fagade and facades visible from public streets.”
The applicant included enhanced facades for street corners, street facing, alley or open areas. All

Page | 4



home plans also have an outdoor covered living area as an option. The enhancements and
options are detailed on the project plans (Attachment B). The architectural styles are consistent
with the previously approved “Laurel Ranch Architectural Design Guidelines”. The guidelines
aimed to provide a framework for high-quality homes in the two neighborhoods of Laurel Ranch.
Compliant with the guidelines, the various architectural styles, and plan types proposed provide
for a distinct, and cohesive neighborhood. The architectural styles are all offered on each different
plan type.

Parks and Open Space

The 2016 approvals included the approval of project specific design guidelines that include
architectural development standards, and landscaping guidelines including guidelines for the
parks and open spaces. Currently, the applicant is proposing a 10,720 SF park (Parcel A) and a
5,169 SF park (Parcel B), which shall be maintained by a developer established HOA.

The applicant has also proposed to remove the home from lot 48 and replace it with a passive
green space. The applicant is requesting this change because a dry gas well that was never active
was located on the lot. There are no land use restrictions, locally or at a State level, that would
prohibit the use of this parcel for residential uses. The applicant has elected to pursue this change
and staff is supportive of this request. The change is consistent with the project approvals allowing
up to 180 units and creating a residential development with homes, open spaces, and parks.

The Parks and Open space designs and layouts are consistent with the Guidelines. The three
separate open space parks create a variety of opportunity. Parcel B park provides an additional
path to the City’s Delta DeAnza Trail system. A bench at the sidewalk provides a place for
neighbors to meet up for a hike on the trail, or a place to cool down afterwards. The addition of
the open space parcel at Lot 48, provides residents with an additional level lawn area with a
walking path, bench seating, and smaller scale lawn for open play. The Parcel A park provides a
large space for the neighborhood to gather. A colorful play structure serves as the focal point at
the center of the park, surrounded by a large open lawn play area. The park provides bench
seating for the residents of the neighborhood and additional amenities including a shaded picnic
area with barbecue. A low rail fence borders the park and helps to provide separation from the
park and the street.

On February 17, 2022, the City of Antioch’s Parks and Recreation recommended approval of the
“Laurel Ranch Parks” Conceptual Landscape Plans to the Planning Commission with minor
modifications including the addition of split rail fencing, and the addition of fountains near the play
structure and picnic benches.

Landscaping

The 2016 approvals included the approval of project specific design guidelines for landscaping.
The Planning Commission previously reviewed and approved the projects street trees, open
space and green space landscaping, and the project entry design and landscaping. The Planning
Commission did not review the front yard landscaping. The applicant has now returned with the
front yard landscaping for approval along with the home architecture. The proposal includes plan
and style specific landscaping to provide a varying landscape in the neighborhood and add visual
interest to the streetscape. Taller plants are used to frame entries and windows, similarly
signature plants will be used to identify the different styles of the architecture. The Traditional
Farmhouse style will be accented with more traditional flowering plants such as English Lavender
and Lantana, while the Contemporary Farmhouse will feature more grasses and rushes such as

Page | 5



Cape Rush and Atlas Fescue. Another example would be with the Spanish style, which would be
highlighted with the Mediterranean selections of Mexican Sage and Dwarf Olive shrubs. These
details will help to create character in the neighborhood and reinforce the varying architectural
styles. A mixture of plant foliage colors and textures that will provide visual interest year-round

Throughout the project, the applicant selected plants that will need minimal pruning and
maintenance. Pursuant to the guidelines, the plants are appropriately spaced so that they will
grow to fill into the landscape at maturity. Additionally, the applicant proposes a plant palette that
is comprised of California natives, and other low water use plants that thrive in a Mediterranean
climate. The proposed plant palette complies with the City's Water Conservation Guidelines.
Furthermore, front-yard landscaping would not be planted in a way that interferes with a clear line
of site or access to emergency equipment, as outlined in the Residential Design Guidelines.

ENVIRONMENTAL

On May 28, 1996, the City Council certified the Future Urban Area #2 (East Lone Tree) Specific
Plan Environmental Impact Report (EIR) and adopted a Statement of Overriding Considerations
for the significant and unavoidable impact related to regional air quality. The Laurel Ranch
residential project area is included in the geographic area of the EIR. Pursuant to the City
procedures and the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), an Addendum to the Future
Urban Area #2 (East Lone Tree) Specific Plan EIR was prepared for the Laurel Ranch residential
project in 2016. The Addendum determined all environmental impacts could be mitigated to less-
than-significant levels through project compliance with appropriate mitigation measures with the
exception of the project’s impact on air quality. The City Council adopted the Addendum and
reaffirmed the Statement of Overriding Considerations on September 13, 2016. The proposed
Design Review request is consistent with the project analyzed in the Addendum; therefore, no
further environmental review is required.

ATTACHMENTS

A. Design Review Resolution
Exhibit A: Conditions of Approval

B. Project Plans

C. Project Description

Page | 6



ATTACHMENT A

PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 2022-XX

RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF ANTIOCH APPROVING
THE DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION FOR THE RESIDENTIAL ARCHITECTURE, PARKS,
AND LANDSCAPING AT THE LAUREL RANCH SUBDIVISION

WHEREAS, the City of Antioch did receive an application request for Design Review (AR-
22-01) from KB Home for the residential project architecture, parks, and landscaping for the Laurel
Ranch project located at 3941 Neroly Road (APN: 053-060-051);

WHEREAS, the City prepared an addendum to the Future Urban Area #2 (East Lone
Tree) Specific Plan Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the Laurel Ranch project, which was
approved in 2016. The Future Urban Area #2 (East Lone Tree) Specific Plan EIR Statement of
Overriding Considerations was reaffirmed by the Antioch City Council on September 13, 2016.
The proposed project is consistent with the 2016 approvals; therefore, further environmental
review is not required;

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted a Development Agreement for the project between
the City of Antioch and Richland Planned Communities, Inc. on September 27, 2016:

WHEREAS, the adopted Development Agreement between the City of Antioch and
Richland Planned Communities Inc. was recorded by the Contra Costa County Recorder’s Office
on February 7, 2017;

WHEREAS, the City Council approved a Rezone of the project site to Planned
Development District (PD-15-03) on September 27, 2016;

WHEREAS, the City Council approved the Vesting Tentative Map/Final Development Plan
consisting of 180 residential units, open space, neighborhood parks, and related improvements
on September 13, 2016;

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission adopted the resolution approving a Use Permit and
Design Review for the Laurel Ranch project landscaping, sound walls, minor revisions to the
previously approved Stormwater Control Plan, and associated project improvements for the
Laurel Ranch residential project on December 15, 2021:

WHEREAS, the Parks and Recreation Commission recommended approval of the “Laurel
Ranch Parks” Conceptual Landscape Plans to the Planning Commission with minor modifications
including the addition of split rail fencing, and the addition of fountains near the play structure and
picnic benches Planning Commission on February 17, 2022;

WHEREAS, on April 6, 2022, the Planning Commission duly held a public hearing on the
matter, and received and considered evidence, both oral and documentary and documentary; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission considered all public comments received, the
presentation by City staff, the staff report, and all other pertinent documents regarding the proposed
request.

Al



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Planning Commission of the City of
Antioch does hereby APPROVE the design review application (AR-22-01) from KB Home for the
project architecture, parks, and landscaping for the Laurel Ranch residential project located at
3941 Neroly Road (APN: 053-060-051) subject to Exhibit A Conditions of Approval.

* * * * * * * *

| HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Planning
Commission of the City of Antioch at a regular meeting thereof held on the 6th day of April 2022.

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Forrest Ebbs
Secretary to the Planning Commission

Page | 2

A2



EXHIBIT A: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Regulation Source

Timing/
Implementation

Enforcement/
Monitoring

Verification

(date and
Signature)

General Conditions

Project Approval. This Design Review approval is for 3941 Neroly
Road APN: 053-060-051, as substantially shown and described on
the project plans, except as required to be modified by
conditions herein or in the Development Agreement. Plans date
received March 16, 2022, and Plotting Plan sheet date received
January 25, 2022, as presented to the Planning Commission on
April 06, 2022 (“Approval Date.”). For any condition herein that
requires preparation of a Final Plan where the project applicant
has submitted a conceptual plan, the project applicant shall
submit final plan(s) in substantial conformance with the
conceptual plan, but incorporate the modifications required by
the conditions herein for approval by the City.

City of Antfioch

On-Going

Planning
Department

Project Approval Expiration. This Design Review approval expires
on April 6, 2024 (two years from the date on which this approval
becomes effective) or at an alternate time specified as a
condition of approval, unless a building permit has been issued
and construction diligently pursued. The approval may be
renewed by the Zoning Administrator for a period up to an
additional one (1) year, provided that, at least ten (10) days
before expiration an application for renewal of the approval is
fled with the Community Development Department. The Zoning
Administrator may grant a renewal of an approval where there i
no change in the original application, or there is no request g
change any condition of approval. No more than two (2) one (1)
year extensions may be granted.

City of Antfioch

On-Going

Planning
Department

A3



EXHIBIT A: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Regulation Source Timing/ Enforcement/| Verification
Implementation Monitoring (date and
Signature)
City Fees. The applicant shall pay any and all City and other| City of Anfioch On-Going Community
related fees applicable to the property, as may be modified by Development
conditions herein. Fees shall be based on the current fee structure Department
in effect at the time the relevant permits are secured and shall be
paid before issuance of said permit or before any City Council final
action approval. Nofice shall be taken specifically of Plan Check,
Engineering, Fire and Inspection Fees.The project applicant shall
also reimburse the City for direct costsof planning; building and
engineering plan check and inspection, as mutually agreed
between the City and applicant.
Discretionary or ministerial permits/approvals will not be
considered if the developer is not current on fees, balances, and
reimbursement that are outstanding and owed to the City.
Pass-Through Fees. The developer shall pay all pass-through fees| City of Anfioch On-Going Community
Fees include but are not limited to: Development
East Contra Costa Regional Fee and Financing Authority Department

(ECCRFFA) Fee in effect at the time of building permit issuance.
Contra Costa County Fire Protection District Fire Development Fee
in place at the time of building permit issuance.

Contra Costa County Map Maintenance Fee in affect at the time
of recordation of the final map(s).

Contra Costa County Flood Control District Drainage Area fee.
School Impact Fees.

Delta Diablo Sanitation Sewer Fees.

Conftra Costa Water District Fees.

Page | 2

A4



EXHIBIT A: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Regulation Source Timing/ Enforcement/| Verification
Implementation Monitoring (date and
Signature)

Appeals. Pursuant to Section 9-5.2509 of the Antioch Municipal | City of Antioch Within 5 Days of Planning
Code, any decision made by the Planning Commission which Planning Department
would otherwise constitute final approval or denial may be Commission Action
appealed to the City Council. Such appeal shall be in writing and
shall be filed with the City Clerk within five (5) working days after
the decision. All appeals to the City Council from the Planning
Commission shall be accompanied by a filing fee established by
a resolution of the City Clerk.

City of Anfioch On-Going Building
Requirement for Building Permit. Approval granted by the Planning Department
Commission does not constitute a building permit or authorization
to begin any construction or demolish anexisting structure. An
appropriate permit issued by the Community Development
Department must be obtained before constructing, enlarging,
moving, converting, or demolishing any
building or structure within the City.
Modifications to Approved Plans. The project shall be constructed | City of Antioch On-Going Planning
as approved and with any additional changes required pursuant Department

to the Zoning Administrator or Planning Commission Conditions of
Approval. Planning staff may approve minor modifications in the
project design, but not the permitted land uses. A change
requiring discretionary approvaland any other changes deemed
appropriate by the Planning staff shall require further Planning
Commission approval through the discretionary review process.

Page | 3

AS5



EXHIBIT A: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Regulation Source

Timing/

Enforcement/| Verification
Implementation Monitoring (date and
Signature)
8. |Acquisition of Easements and Right of Way. All required easements |  City of Antioch On-Going Planning
or rights-of-way shall be obtained by the applicant at no cost to Department
the City of Anfioch. Advance permission shall be obtained from
any property or easement holders for any work done within such
property or easements.
9. [Signs. No signs shall be installed on this site without prior City] City of Antioch On-Going Planning
approval. Department

Page | 4

A6



EXHIBIT A: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Regulation Source Timing/ Enforcement/ | Verification
Implementation Monitoring (date and
Signature)
Project Specific Conditions
1. |Development Agreement Compliance. This development shall City of Anfioch On-Going Planning
comply with all the obligations and requirements included in the Department
adopted Development Agreement between the City of Antioch
and Richland, which was recorded by the Contra Costa County
Recorder’'s Office on February 7, 2017.
2. [Previous Approval Compliance. This development shall comply City of Antfioch On-Going Planning
with all previous project conditions of approval and mitigation Department

measures adopted for the Laurel Ranch Project, including those
found in the following adopted City Council resolutions:

Resolution adopting an addendum to the FUA#2 (East

Lone Tree) Specific Plan Environmental Impact Report and

reaffirming the statement of overriding considerations
(Resolution 2016/94);

Ordinance rezoning the property to Planned Development

District (PD-15-03) (Ordinance 2116-C-S); and

Resolution approving a Vesting Tentative Map/Final

Development Plan for the Laurel Ranch Project (Resolution

2016/95).

Page | 5

A7



EXHIBIT A: CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Regulation Source Timing/ Enforcement/| Verification
Implementation Monitoring (date and
Signature)
3. |Final Landscaping Plans. The applicant shall submit final | City of Antioch On-Going Planning
landscape plans that identify specific plant materials to be used, Department
including all shrubs and groundcover, providing both common
and botanical names, sizes and quantities when submitting for
building permits.
4. | Landscaping Compliance. Landscaping for the project shall be City of Antfioch On-Going Planning
designed to comply with the City of Anfioch Water Efficient Department
Landscape Ordinance (WELO). Prior to issuance of a building
permit, the developer shall demonstrate compliance with the
applicable requirements of the WELO in the landscape and
irrigation plans submitted to the City.
5. | Wrapping Materials. The applicant shall wrap stone and belly City of Anfioch On-Going Planning
bands to fence line. Department
6. |Enhanced Elevations. Enhanced elevations shall include a belly | City of Anfioch On-Going Planning
band. Department
7. |Trash Receptacle Location. The applicant shall work with staff and | City of Anfioch On-Going Planning
the Community Development Director to finalize pickup location Department
of trash receptacle for Cluster homes.

Page | 6

A8



187666019

20T 11 3sndny
‘A¥0LS

: oON gor
S'ONNVId

FALSNTO ANV (AAS) TYNOILIAVIL HONVY THINV'T

'VO ‘HOOLLNYV

0052-68€ (L02)

PESY6 VO “PloYIE

0S [ NG dALI( ISU)) SsaUISNg (£
Aeg YLION SWOH g3

JWOH

Pl

ATTACHMENT B

L.€/-8€6 (526)
96516 VO ‘MITHD LNNTVYM
¥1€ 31INS ‘13341S YZNVYNOg G191
dNOYD NOISIA AT1dIY

ddVOSANYT

00.€-v62 (¥2¥)
G006 VO ‘SITIAONY SO
0€€ '31S "'IAIYA ISHYNOINOD 2142Vd 0€2S

"ONI 'INOH aM
J4NLO3d1LIHOYEY

005.-68¢€ (L02)
YE€SY6 VINYOLITVYD ‘a13144Iv
051 ILINS IAIYA YILNID SSIANISNG 0£8Y

"ONI ‘Avd HLHON 3JNOH aM
yO4

(onpoud payoejeq Ajiwe ajbuig)

d41SMN1O ANV

(@4S) TYNOILIAVH1L HONVYY 138NV




B2



B3



VO ‘HOOILLNV
1202 ‘L1 1oquiaydag

5 . . 005L-68€ (LOL)
AMOLS-T PRON PESHO VO ‘PlovIed
18666019 : ON €Of

ot NNV HALSOTO HONVY THdNV'] e wox w1y

.V, UB[ 100 ISII] V. UB[{ 100]] PU0I3S

1105 zL zL zL Ollva aF=EaA02 . OnSe WO-Se
SNOLLdO =) -
1408 wL o e Vaalv HOEOS Srowl \4 fr-ot & -z
1495 alp ey gl VIRl Jovave Jv | A1 \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
1405 0g9l sL9l Lg9l VIRV IVLOL
1D o5 epb@ k@ <Ok VIev S00Td aNooEs N W W u
14 05 zeL zaL zaL VIV 2007 1SaId Q HOHOd Q
2, = v, , ,
= = = | |
SLII'SET NV1d 1 N F
AOV.LIO0d HIVNOS 1”
O |
E |
|
d3AMOd AMINT |
Q ,
N e
\\\\\\\\\ i |
dn Om
S z P
\ 7
““““ . JOVHVO : HYE G
/)
; e [4
Il = —
s NOoOoya34g
:
w
| _‘ -
N
| | Anued dooys
| /M J00p
W ELIVES Il
IN
- W N3aHOLIM I8 . e |
S anoqe — o S S
O pooy mp|[ ™., | iy i3
4 pojUBA ANy - -
O | /m obues |-

uropls o]

€
puejs! — NOOHd3d

INOOY 1V3IHO €
H Wooya3ag -
| Y31SVIN
&
==} eR=1=}




'VO ‘HOOLLNV

120 L1 tequiandag 005L-68€ (LOL)
ANOLS-T ‘ANOLS PESH6 VO PlOHIEA

SLovser NNV ALSNTO HONVY T4dNV'] P o swor

., UB]d 100 1811 ., Ue|d 100]] Puoddg

Foar=] O~
59 \ﬁ Feays \ﬁ = Fal Rz
i , , i
4 | HOYOd | 4
| |
N . .
O |
|
|
¥3amod AMINT W
|
o/l —_—
R , N
: S Y
| @
dn
7 7 , S z P
““““ JOVHVYO : uiva [
mEnin = L=
VL g Z
: mmmoo N NOOdd3d
I 0O
w
N T\\\\A“ Anued
by doojs TIVH
| ” /M Jo0p
W ” VeSS o
! IN
N | NIHOLIM R : L ]
N [ N W r 1 W
Q ) m>oo%m Q N 1950[0 ! SN
DWEM>>>\ E LR ANAN W, L
O, UB[{ J00[{ ISIL{ D, UB[{ J0O[{ PU093g
o-ge o~
Felaee fater L 2o e
\\\\\ e |
\\\\\ , ,
o o , ,
S S | |
) ) | |
| |
— ) r -—_r 1
g | |
O | |
| |
d3dMOd | |
AHLN3 | |
8 | |
e A T W N
1 T L - _ Q Laou
I
|
S
JOVHVYO S
E\
&H doojs i | ooeds | Mol
m ho«ou pbysem || Jakip TIVH
EINES N
B
& & B
_ou anoqge —— &u _m " m
s I el ; . ;
+— DBILUBA NG V

B5



AYOLST
18 666019
SLIT'SET

120T °L1 1oquuidaidog

‘AMOLS

- ‘ON g0or
SONNVId

HALSOTO HONVY THdNV']

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

005L-68¢€ (LOL)

PESH6 VO ‘PlRLHIE]

0ST 21NS AL IDUd)) ssauisng O¢8Yy
%mm YHON 2woH g3

3JWOH

Pl

o)

sue[d Jooy

.

I L

PN N

BE A

[ A =
, N S ,
| mv ziige |
, S ] ,
Ep—— C___—___
[1 I
, ,
| » »

| L I

, ,
, N\ ,
| zl'g |
f T
| zrs |
| A 4 |
, [
, [
, ,
| o o |
| G| D |
- _

zl9
v

Zl'9

WV,




B/



B8



BO



AMOLST
18 6660t9
SL9T'SET

HALSOTO HONVY THdNV']

‘'VO ‘HOOILLNYV

00SL-68€ (LOL)

YESY6 VO ‘PRIIRA

0S| )N JALI(] JOIUD)) SSOUISNE ()]
Aeg yuoN owoH g

T
O pooy myp|[ ™.,
+— pojusA s
O | /m obues |-
ul apls

oned palaAo)) je
ue|q 100[ ] [eied

WOy

w09

w9-&l

puejs! —s
1
I
I WOOY LVIHD
rjes |
L ___|
OlLlvd
a3d3noo
g’
Eop e
(= &o-zT
o5

oneJ paloro)) je
sue[q Jooy

.




Bll



B12



B13



'VO ‘HOOLLNV

1202 ‘L1 1oquiaydag

00SL-68€ (L0L) 3WOH

AAOLST ‘AdOLS PESP6 VO PlRUAIR
18 666079 + 'ON gOf 0ST 9ING SALI(] IIUI)) SSAUISNE OE8Y

0061°9¢C S ONNVId MMHWD\HO :UZE A§D<\H AKeg YHON SWOL g

V. Ue[d 100 ISI1] \V, UB[{ 100 PUOIDS

Lz Liz Lz OllVd aT23A02 1X3
14 0% ezl 3zl ezl OlLvd aFEIA0D
SNOlLdo
14 0% zz ll zil VIRV HO2Od
1d 0% 1€t ey Ier VIV IOVavO
14’05 €0kl Ikl Clbl vV vLiol
1405 byl El el VIav 2007 aNoD3S
1405 val 99L bIL VIV HOOTd LGl

2 ] d

0061'9€T NV'Id
g9VI00d 4vVNOs

oL
Se-ae
O-LE 0-01 . .
Fompl 9-gl =
WS- vl WISl WSi-9
= m m L I T
: — —
& S 5 | | , Q
1
|
|
|
|
W €
anoqe NOO0dd34
OO pooy 3
 oabue ) NOOdd3d o
O] /m ebues N v
. | urepis puers WOOHY 1v3u0 ) H31SVIN N3
6 | .
| N
—
mmrmnwﬁ
I
# NdH
L ___|
N ooeds
" fnued w 9 o NOO0dd3g | JETN ) i /\ O o
& g IS I W - N ¢
- n - )} soeds )
: 1950[0 :
omm e . W, wmﬁm@»uﬂ“i uryem
|
L S I S
e —
s |8 8
ADVHVO b
- B -
N ) = W Hlve
N i
WFs-oT Q H31SVIN
Jsjeay
18jem
ssapjue)
— N
")
Z,u\
dooys
/M Joop
20InI0S
BT g Forz For o8 et ! &e-pT o

O~ L% La-ge



1202 ‘L1 1oquiaydag

AMOLS-T ‘AdOLS
18666019 - 'oON g0or
0061°9¢C S ONNVId

HALSOTO HONVY THdNV']

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

S 21NG AL 1IUI)) SsauIsng (€8

3JWOH

i

00SL-68€ (LOL)
PESY6 VO ‘PlRUIES

Aegl (UON QWOH €3]

., Ue[d 1001 1811

., Ue[d 100]] Pu0ddg

B15

oL
Se-ae
e nomel f-e fz-ol "z T2 f -
\\\\\\\ M ¢ — % |
— - = [ S !
! N~ u W W
BENDERE i |
, mp d os 1 [
| o] |
! I W € |
|
sn0Qe [ — — — | NOOdad3d ,
COL o 1! : ”
v HO¥Od ) NOOdd3d o
O /mebues ! il - J
uropys | i puegsi WOOY LVIHO | ) H31LSVIN N W
R ! L1 %7 do = ’
f ! Lo s | N ,
= | | ] = ! s |
| | o ) I Q I
== Ll W W
I
m%mnwﬁ |
Jo1 |
# 1 NIHOLIM ! ,
) S EE f N j
B : WoOYa3g I I
w Jued I v » e e == — \ I »
Iy - C I N -
A dn A S > N
: 1950[0 :
, W \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ W, wmﬁm@»uﬂ“i uryem ®
| | I N
[ R | [ —— -
|
| ™
|
L
1
I s (8
‘ Q
FOVHVO ! N
ht W NS
N I3 . | @ HLlve
WFs-oT | Q H3LSVIN S
I N
! 0
Jeyeay |
18jem |
ssapjue) |
|
[ N
I N
7 Z,u\
dooys
/M Joop
20InI0S
BT Forz Zomr o8 e ! &e-pT o
o-LF



1202 ‘L1 1oquiaydag

AMOLS-T ‘AdOLS
18666019 - 'oON g0or
0061°9¢C S ONNVId

HALSOTO HONVY THdNV']

VO ‘HOOILLNV
00SL-68€ (L0L) 3WOH

YESY6 VO ‘PRIIRA
0ST 9ING SALI(] IIUI)) SSAUISNE OE8Y

Aegl (UON QWOH €3]

i UB[d T0O[f ISIT

Wi Ue[d 100[] PU039§ O

O-LF
Se-ae
Femoe o=l z-ol 1 o7 Tz 1]
GeC 0-3
i el -
= ——— . _ |
& 2 L [ _ L 3 ,
1 Sl |
G i
| L N |
W myp ,
|
| £ i
oo Wooda3d |
oL s, 1 ; ‘ |
O /mebues | . - NOOdd3d I ,
B | ul apl|s W m m ,f puEls! WOOQY 1V3dO H31SVIN znww W
2 | I 1do o |
N , Lol v
| R Q ”
== [ |
I
m%mnwﬁ W
I
# 1 NIHOLIM |
L ___| N |
[
o , - wooya3s —— r—
w Jue I v » e e == — \ I »
1 | 1 hey 1
& & Iy N i
= dn , - Q 1902 o K
, W \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ W, wmﬁm@»uﬂ“i uryem
L N | I ]
|
| "
|
|
7 — N [§)
| s |9 o
FOVHVO | Nl b
< 7 z,u\ z,u\
S L , -
. 4 Zo , Iy Hlve
i | Q H3LSVYIN
|
Jsjeay W
R /
ssopjue} W
, '
! B i
| -
dooys
/M Joop
ERNER
BT g oz Fo-r o5 e &e-pT o
o-LF



VO ‘HOOLLNV

‘ d
) 1202 LT 3quidas 005L-68¢€ (LOL)
AMOLST ‘AMOLS PESH6 VO ‘PlRLHIE]

0e19%% oY YALSNTO HONVY TddNVT T o diox o

sue[d Jooy

WO L WV,

WO

s
*1




B18



B19



B20



AMOLST
18666079
0061°9€T

1202 *L1 Joquiaidag
AMOLS

1 ON €Of
CONNVId

HALSNTO HONVY TNV

"'VO ‘HOOILLNYV

00SL-68€ (LOL)

PESY6 V.

0S1 NS AL 1IUI)) SN
Aegl YHON QWO g

oned paIoAo)) Je

ue|q 100[ ] [eIed

wI-LE

oneJ paloro)) je
sue[J Jooy

.

el S1e00 !
1 NIHOL > =]
Anued _ -
1
|
|
et
|
n |
O |
s | olLvd
= | a3y3anod s M
i 29VHVO Eol
o 5
. ﬁ
. m - Fe-o0z
19180y
" 19)BM
I ssapjue)
N
1
Z,u\
doois
/M J00p
90IA19S
BTl ot Fowr ear]
o-IF




B22



B23



1202 ‘L1 Joquiardag

AMOLST ‘AYOLS
18 6660t9 : ON Of
0061°9€T SON NV

HALSOTO HONVY THdNV']

‘'VO ‘HOOILLNYV

00SL-68€ (LOL)

YESY6 VO ‘PRIIRA

0S| )N JALI(] JOIUD)) SSOUISNE ()]
Aeg yuoN owoH g

3JWOH

|

oned PAIoA0)) POpudIXy I

wImLe

oned pPaIdA0)) POpuIXy Ik
sue[d JOOy

L

ue|q J00[] [enIed
m m N3IHOLIM S}e00 I
-y AN ] 5 NI
Anued _ | M
1
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
| SEE
- olLvd JOVHVO r
= a3y3IN090 -
& a3aanNaLx3a |
i W 7 Fe-oz
|
W i8)eay
| lajem
| ssepjue)
7 N
r \\\\\\\\\\\\\ — o
dooys
/M Joop
20IAI8S
et ,;WQJVN ,;WQJV “O-G
O- Ly




B25



B26



B27



1202 ‘L1 1oquiaydag

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

. TS 005L-68€ (L0L) JWOH
AYOLST FAMOLS PESP6 VO ‘PlRYIE] nV—.
18 666079 + 'ON gOf 0ST 9ING SALI(] IIUI)) SSAUISNE OE8Y
9z0v9ce NNV HALSOTO HONVY THdNV'] fog quoN 2w 1
\V, UB[J 100[] }S11] \V, Ue[] 100[] Pu0ddg 0
14 '©s kel kel kel OlLvd aT==FIN02
SNOILdOo 2
14 '©s be ¥z = VIaY HOAOd
14 '©s cly ciy iy vIaY Iovavo
14 05 $e0T 90T ITcoT vV vLiol B
14 oo Lell bCll (=11} VI3AV OO ANODIS
14 ‘©5 Lb@ Lb2 Lbg VI 20074 1oaId
2 fi=1 hd
9207'9¢T NV'Id
g9VI00d 4vVNOs

Koax=a
, Se-ae
d FL-2) Fr-al feaYe] = f -0l
& ° R _ J I I |
I - - K o L. Nl | & L1
O |
\ 1950[0 W
&Lz ur-jlem |
|
€ k=== |
{pajuaA NOOdd3d W
i, ONIAM 3 NOOYd3d T
W 4 pues N d3LSVIN K |
m 5 |
memawm ﬁ_v” ,
N or | |
u L] |
L NaHOLIM |
Anued ; W
¢ i oy ———_ ||
0 = , N R NOOyd3d , I R
&M W W , ’ &M " i | N L: N
b W ° W | JEEITH) Q
o ONINIA dn | i | uoem
o ! | L
\\?‘T ““““““ === 7 . - = — — —
[ |
[ |
[ |
[ |
— | n o | L N
, ® |0 b
AOVHVO | Sl b
| B
L , G
# z | v 1407 HLYE
"FEnoE | Q HILSYW
5 |
= Jsjeay W /
1sjem
ssapjue) W
!
| —
dooys
/M Joop
20IMI9S
BTl g Fa-rT Fo-L b= T ' Sa-vT "o
O~




VO ‘HOOILLNV
1202 ‘L1 1oquiaydag

5 . . 005L-68€ (LOL)
AMOLS-T PRON PESHO VO ‘PlovIed
18666019 : ON €Of

970T'9€T JON NV MMHWD\HU :UZE \HmMHDAQ\H 0S 1 NS AL JYUI)) SSIUISE (€S

Aegl (UON QWOH €3]

., Ue[d 1001 1811 ., UB]{ 100 PUOIIY

|

O-5F
Se-ae
Frmee Tz 920 (A
iR
N
R S R
Q Q A
— - N N i
I KA
N
W A 19500
M,
| /P
, anoqe e
00
OF oo Wooda3g
(OO | /m ebues _ _
ul spis ONIAIT u Nooda3d .
W | pues: - d31SVIN N
~do
m 5
memawm ﬁ_v”
N IET
ut L
Ix NaHOLIM
Anued ;
4 I 1o
— - NOOYa34g W K
4 I = 4 2 1 r N ki
9 o 9 S | ! ~ N
) . | : | ,W 1950J0 :
o ONINIA dn | i | uetem i
o ! | L N
\L‘T ““““““ J ““““ W . - = — — — _O
[
[ |
[ |
[ |
Il Il 7 _ N
L o L e
JOVHVYO 4, RS
) | }
# | i
| ¢ 1301 it
o | 0
= Jayeay o)
19)eM W N
ssopjue} |
|
I N
_ ! u
| -
dooys
/M Joop
ERNER
BTl Fa-rT Fo-L b= T Sa-vT "o
Foax-ia




1202 ‘L1 1oquiaydag

AMOLS-T ‘AdOLS
18666019 - 'oON g0or
920T'9¢T S ONNVId

HALSOTO HONVY THdNV']

0S1 ang

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

00SL-68€ (LOL)

PESY6 VO PloYIE]

QALI(] 191UD)) SsauIsng (€8
Aegl (UON QWOH €3]

3JWOH

i

i UB[d T0O[f ISIT

D, UB[J J0O[ ] Puoddg

WO-SY

-

Koax=a
Se-ae
-9z =l Fz-L Zo-a -0z ] o]
T I e - (] : e :
= i — ° 3 -
— - - - - 1
I Ko A |
! EE o 7 |
I A | 19500
| m/p FimLz LFol-zl N
| N
| Q
Ol ‘poou ¥ INQOYd3g e L | ‘
— POJUBA 1dO /N3A Noodad3g
SSIpt-rs | ; WOOYd3g
| Hop ONIAIT o d31SVYIN -
| WL vm%n_uw_ b
m 5
memawm ﬁ_v”
N ol |
ut L
Ix NaHOLIM
Anued ;
¢ i -
o — , =1 |, nooxa3s | —T
* | | = v M ! B \ M
Q 0 C I | N 7
- Lol [ - N | S N
[ | | ,W 9S00
ol ONINIA dn | i | uoem 8
Lo | | ] N
R =+ | S
[ |
[ |
[ |
— W s v | e
AOVHVO |
| B
L , o
- [ | Iy Hlvd
e | Q NEMS
S |
i |
= Jsjeay
191eM L
ssapjue;
-+
— N N
5 )
Z,u\
dooys
/M Joop
20IMI9S
BTl Fa-rT oL b= T Sa-vT "o




AYOLST
18 666019
920T'9¢T

120T °L1 1oquuidaidog
‘AMOLS

* 'ON gor
SONNVId

HALSOTO HONVY THdNV']

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

005L-68¢€ (LOL)

PESH6 VO ‘PlRLHIE]

0ST 21NS AL IDUd)) ssauisng O¢8Yy
%mm YHON 2woH g3

3JWOH

Pl

o)

sue[d Jooy

.

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ° o T T T
¢l
o W cl's W
zI'9 | |
t t
| |
zl'9 | |
File
| |
_
o |
av |
A.o, |
N |
|
zi'9 |
PN
v zig |

zl'y

WV,

> ziig
7 [N)




B32



B33



B34



AMOLST
18 6660t9
920T'9€T

1202 ‘L1 Joquiardag
AMOLS

1 "ON €Or
CONNVId

HALSOTO HONVY THdNV']

‘'VO ‘HOOILLNYV

YESY6 VO ‘PRIIRA
0ST NG AL 19IUI)) SSAUISNE O£ 8H
Aeg yuoN owoH g

3JWOH

|

oned palaAo)) je
ue|q 100[ ] [eied

T
|
I
I
W dn
- \., — T ““““““
[
[
[
[
7 Il Il = W
| JOVHVO r
| =
| |
W 7 WFe-oz
_ | OlLvd
N | a3¥3noo
= | 19)e8y
| 1a)em
| ssapjue}
I
N
L
doois
/M Joop
ERINES
] P SoL
[o3x=22

oneJ paloro)) je
sue[q Jooy

.

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ o o T T T
, Aa mv , ,
, ]| -~
7 y N 7 zliig 7
| cl'9 | |
, W W
W Aq , ,
N cia | . |
7 {, Zl'g |
W | D 4 |
| zI'9 ———-
| v wv |
LI N ,
\\\\\\\ ® ,
T | Aa |
, | [
, © ,
, o ,
= [k |
W ¢ W hd el
” ziige ” |
D 4 |
, , |
\\\\\\\ e ————

B35



B36



B37



B38



1202 ‘L1 1oquiaydag

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

005L-68€ (LOL)

3JWOH

==

AMOLST ANOLS PESH6 VO ‘PlOTAIE] nV—.
18 666079 + 'ON gOf 0ST 9ING SALI(] IIUI)) SSAUISNE OE8Y
SPOT'SET FONNVId MmmrﬁmD\Ho :UZE \HMMDAQ\H Keg] yHON SWOH g
V/, UB[{ J0O[{ 1SIL{ .V, UB[{ 10O[{ Pu0d3g
45 4l El El Oliva aas=hom
SNO|LdO 3
1408 ¥ ] v vaRY HOHOd
1405 3w el e vaRy Iovavo
14 'OS ayOT srOT 50T VIRV V1oL B
Les  Lel Lei Lol VEv 20074 aNooas B onse e -
14©5  g0b  Q0b 30k YRy 20074 Lo Fw g oz | |
2 =1 ™ | |
SPOTSEL NVId | — I ! ,
45V100d HAVAOS u , J,l 2 ! !
Q | HOYOd | Q W W
, | , (¥} |
| 7 ! S I O-GE
=" : ] " [-0T
I
obeds| fnued |
,:e | | |
|
f : 3 , W
W AYINZ N W ,
| N3IHOLM = | |
I e — —
L = () 1 1
GO pemon ———————————~ — — ) S f f
/m abuel | |
| ul epls i I
| mp I I
| N
| D E % I 19s0[0 W
| A B , ul-y[em ,,
€ 4 |
NOOHd3g NOOHd3g I
-
IR
|
g |8 JOVHVO n" @)
oo vo|e
Q 1 <R
N ‘nvi
Q
o Jlaus
NI—
: Lo v HLVE
dooys aoeds Il Boeds NEIS
NOOY LVI¥D 100 o uousem iokip o
1a)eay SolneS ¢ T
S -
;
Wﬂ [
SQBD Jamo
\‘M&: .ao_ |_|H_ Ol_
—oeee ——o-cC
=l - = \/
—======o 7\ _
L—" s
N -
NOOdd3g
b d3LSVIN
& nooya3g v
Eatdl ' .3-0T Eatdl " .8@-0T



AMOLST
18666019
SHOT'SET

1202 ‘L1 1oquiaydag
ANOLS

: ON €Of

SON NV

HALSOTO HONVY THdNV']

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

YESY6 VO ‘PRIIRA
0ST 9ING SALI(] IIUI)) SSAUISNE OE8Y

Aegl (UON QWOH €3]

00SL-68€ (L0L) 3WOH

g, UB[d T0O[{ ISIT

oay=)
CL-pl H Fr-oz
—————— ;J@
m HOHOd m
|
I I§]
! S
Anued
AYLN3 zmm\
N3IHOLIMA o=z 29 Cz
@) - ]
| ul apls
| mp
| —
” —Egg N
g 12 3OVHVYO -
o [© m SR
D, UB[ 100] 1811
.0-Gg
Lp-otT
w w
o 4
, 2
| ,
| NIHOLIM oz
,O enoge 9\ -
o} peren———————————- = —
/M abuel
| | urepis
| mp
| S
ﬁ 7EE; AN
g m JOVHVYO S
Q |° m R

g, ue[d 100[4 puo0d3aS

|
|
|
|
W -
lﬂ , IL,_OH
,, |
L
| 9s0[0 i
¢ _ z B uryem W
wooda3g Wooya3g o
(Sl NI \= 7 OB — [Nl N
.U. Qmﬁm .HOOTM @ﬁooom
o i
‘, |
|
! |
! |
r |
I $O-GE
|
|
|
|
i
-
€ 4 I |
NOOHd34d NOOdd34 gy
e
ks - 7 Ol el
|




AMOLST
18666019
SHOT'SET

1202 “L1 Joquiardag
AMOLS

o NV HALSOTO HONVY THdNV']

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

005L-68¢€ (LOL)

PESH6 VO ‘PlRLHIE]

0ST 21NS AL IDUd)) ssauisng O¢8Yy
%mm YHON 2woH g3

3JWOH

Pl

o)

sue[d Jooy

.

WV,

zI'9

zi9
v

ZI'9




B42



B43



B44



AMOLST
18666079
SYOT'SET

1202 *L1 Joquiaidag
AMOLS

1 ON €Of
CONNVId

HALSNTO HONVY TNV

"'VO ‘HOOILLNYV

00SL-68€ (LOL)

PESY6 V.

0S1 NS AL 1IUI)) SN
Aegl YHON QWO g

JWOH

Pl

WO~ 28

oned paIdA0)) Je
Ue[{ 10014 [enred

—:\

d34d3n00

“O-2

I
I
I
| OlLvd
|
|
|

I

SQED JAMO|
/daddn -jdo

14
NOOdAd3g

WGi-91

«@-0T

WO

WO-Se

oneJ paloro)) je
sue[J Jooy

.

B45



B46



B4/



Laurel Ranch (Clust

Central California Division

Project #64099981
Rev. September 2, 2021

SCHEME 1

ROOF

SHAKE Shadow Brown

1 FBCF 3214 STUCCO
Worldly Gray (SW 7043)

FASCIA /| BEAM ENDS
Urbane Bronze (SW 7048)

TRIM / COLUMNS /
BRACKETS / CORBELS
Urbane Bronze (SW 7048)

BOARD & BATTEN
Pewter Tankard (SW 0023)
BRICK
HANDMADE BRICK
Moroccan Sand

SCHEME 4

ROOF
SLATE Desert Sage
1 FACS 0024 STUCCO

Sanderling (SW 7513)

FASCIA
Virtual Taupe (SW 7039)

TRIM / COLUMNS /
BRACKETS / CORBELS
Virtual Taupe (SW 7039)

GABLE END
White Heron (SW 7627)
STONE
DEL MAR LEDGESTONE
Burnt Ochre
SCHEME 7
ROOF
SHAKE Desert Breeze
1 FBCJ 3156 STUCCO
San Antonio Sage (SW 7731)
GABLE END

Nacre (SW 6154)

FASCIA / BEAM ENDS
Umber (SW 6146)

TRIM / TAPERED
COLUMNS / CORBELS
Umber (SW 6146)

SIDING
Cocoon (SW 6173)
STONE
COUNTRY LEDGESTONE
Grand Mesa

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS
Sommelier (SW 7595)

GARAGE
Taupe Tone (SW 7633)

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS
Smoky Blue (SW 7604)

GARAGE
Tony Taupe (SW 7038)

SHUTTERS
Softer Tan (SW 6141)

FRONT ENTRY / GARAGE
Black Bean (SW 6006)

AMERICANA ‘A’ ELEVATIONS

SCHEME 2

ROOF

SHAKE Brown Blend

1 FBCF 3233 STUCCO
Dorian Gray (SW 7017)

FASCIA / BEAM ENDS
Rhinestone (SW 7656)

TRIM / COLUMNS /
BRACKETS / CORBELS
Rhinestone (SW 7656)

BOARD & BATTEN
Rhinestone (SW 7656)

BRICK
USED BRICK
High Desert

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS
Stolen Kiss (SW 7586)

GARAGE
Rhinestone (SW 7656)

COUNTRY EUROPEAN ‘B’ ELEVATIONS

SCHEME 5
ROOF
SLATE Charcoal Brown Blend
1 FACS 1132 STUCCO
Kestrel White (SW 7516)
FASCIA

Aesthetic White (SW 7035)

TRIM / COLUMNS /
BRACKETS / CORBELS
Aesthetic White (SW 7035)

GABLE END
Anonymous (SW 7046)
STONE
OLD COUNTRY FIELDSTONE
Chardonnay

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS
Rosemary (SW 6187)

GARAGE
Loggia (SW 7506)

WEST COAST CLASSIC ‘C’' ELEVATIONS

SCHEME 8
ROOF
SHAKE Brown Blend
1 FBCF 3233 STUCCO
Argos (SW 7065)
GABLE END

Arcade White (SW 7100)

FASCIA / BEAM ENDS
Arcade White (SW 7100)

TRIM / TAPERED
COLUMNS / CORBELS
Arcade White (SW 7100)

SIDING
Cityscape (SW 7067)
STONE
COBBLEFIELD
Gray

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS
Gale Force (SW 7605)

GARAGE
Rhinestone (SW 7656)

SCHEME 3

ROOF

SHAKE Dark Ash

1 FBCF 5139 STUCCO
Simple White (SW 7021)

FASCIA / BEAM ENDS
Arcade White (SW 7100)

TRIM / COLUMNS /
BRACKETS / CORBELS
Arcade White (SW 7100)

BOARD & BATTEN
Storm Cloud (SW 6249)

BRICK
USED BRICK
Antique Red

SCHEME 6

ROOF
SLATE Appalachian Blend
1 FACS 0330 STUCCO

Urban Putty (SW 7532)

FASCIA
China Doll (SW 7517)

TRIM / COLUMNS /
BRACKETS / CORBELS
China Doll (SW 7517)

GABLE END
Roycroft Suede (SW 2842)
STONE
OLD COUNTRY FIELDSTONE
Coastal Fog
SCHEME 9
ROOF
SHAKE Cedar Blend
1 FBCF 3293 STUCCO
lonic Ivory (SW 6406)
GABLE END

Dried Thyme (SW 6186)

FASCIA / BEAM ENDS
Thunder Gray (SW 7645)

TRIM / TAPERED
COLUMNS / CORBELS
Westhighland White (SW 7566)

SIDING
Svelte Sage (SW 6164)
STONE
COUNTRY LEDGESTONE
Hudson Bay

KB Home reserves the right to modify or discontinue any products, colors or styles at any time without prior notice. Displays of options, colors, textures, brick, stone, tile, shutters, roofing materials, siding, surfaces, stain and material
combinations viewed on a sample color board may differ from the appearances of the options on homes when viewed in person. Please visit a KB Home model home community to view actual colors textures, materials, and combinations.

HOME

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS
Inkwell (SW 6992)

GARAGE
Requisite Gray (SW 7023)

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS
Bitter Chocolate (SW 6013)

GARAGE
Weathered Shingle (SW 2841)

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS
Rock Bottom (SW 7062)

GARAGE
Black Bean (SW 6006)

B48



Laurel Ranch (Cluster)

Central California Division

Project #64099981

Rev. January 12,2022

MATERIAL
STUCCO

MFR
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

AMERICANA ‘A’ ELEVATIONS

SCHEME 1
Worldly Gray (SW 7043)

SCHEME 2

Dorian Gray (SW 7017)

kb

HOME

SCHEME 3
Simple White (SW 7021)

BOARD & BATTEN

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

Pewter Tankard (SW 0023)

Rhinestone (SW 7656)

Storm Cloud (SW 6249)

FASCIA/BEAM ENDS

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

Urbane Bronze (SW 7048)

Rhinestone (SW 7656)

Arcade White (SW 7100)

TRIM / COLUMNS /

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

Urbane Bronze (SW 7048)

Rhinestone (SW 7656)

Arcade White (SW 7100)

BRACKETS / CORBELS
SHUTTERS SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Sommelier (SW 7595) Stolen Kiss (SW 7586) Inkwell (SW 6992)
FRONT ENTRY SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Sommelier (SW 7595) Stolen Kiss (SW 7586) Inkwell (SW 6992)
GARAGE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Taupe Tone (SW 7633) Rhinestone (SW 7656) Requisite Gray (SW 7023)
BORAL ROOFING 1 FBCF 3293 1 FBCF 3233 1 FBCF 5139
ROOF SHAKE Cedar Blend Brown Blend Dark Ash
cuTuRED BRIk | PAONADE Bk e e
COUNTRY EUROPEAN ‘B’ ELEVATIONS
MATERIAL MFR SCHEME 4 SCHEME 5 SCHEME 6
STUCCO SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Sanderling (SW 7513) Kestrel White (SW 7516) Dorian Gray (SW 7017)
GABLE END SHERWIN-WILLIAMS White Heron (SW 7627) Anonymous (SW 7046) Greek Villa (SW 7551)
FASCIA SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Virtual Taupe (SW 7039) Aesthetic White (SW 7035) Gauntlet Gray (SW 7019)
;EQAC/K(I;?;L/”\SSSRIQELS SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Virtual Taupe (SW 7039) Aesthetic White (SW 7035) Gauntlet Gray (SW 7019)
gﬁgﬂEERNSTRY/ SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Smoky Blue (SW 7604) Rosemary (SW 6187) Plum Brown (SW 6272)
GARAGE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Tony Taupe (SW 7038) Loggia (SW 7506) Repose Gray (SW 7015)
BORAL ROOFING 1 FACS 0024 1 FACS 1132 1 FACS 0330
ROOF SLATE Desert Sage Charcoal Brown Blend Appalachian Blend
STONE CULTURED STONE DEL Mgﬁrrl;tEg;EeSTONE OLD CO%I:}'I;I;\;E:}I:I;DSTONE OLD COUEICLEYREgE:DSTONE
WEST COAST CLASSIC ‘C’ ELEVATIONS
MATERIAL MFR SCHEME 7 SCHEME 8 SCHEME 9
STUCCO SHERWIN-WILLIAMS San Antonio Sage (SW 7731) Argos (SW 7065) lonic Ivory (SW 6406)
SIDING SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Cocoon (SW 6173) Cityscape (SW 7067) Svelte Sage (SW 6164)
GABLE END SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Nacre (SW 6154) Arcade White (SW 7100) Dried Thyme (SW 6186)
FASCIA/ BEAM ENDS SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Umber (SW 6146) Arcade White (SW 7100) Thunder Gray (SW 7645)
-(I;l(?)lll_\/IU/l\ATl\/]\gI/EE(E)%BELS SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Umber (SW 6146) Arcade White (SW 7100) Westhighland White (SW 7566)
SHUTTERS SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Softer Tan (SW 6141) Gale Force (SW 7605) Rock Bottom (SW 7062)
FRONT ENTRY SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Black Bean (SW 6006) Gale Force (SW 7605) Rock Bottom (SW 7062)
GARAGE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Black Bean (SW 6006) Rhinestone (SW 7656) Black Bean (SW 6006)
BORAL ROOFING 1 FBCF 1132 1 FBCF 3233 1 FBCF 3293
ROOF SHAKE Charcoal Brown Blend Brown Blend Cedar Blend
STONE CULTURED STONE COUNT;\;nLdEaSSiSTONE COBI‘:‘CI;_rIaE)I;IELD COUNTI—TuEstanaEySTONE

CREATED 21-0720

Rev. 21-0917: Updated schemes:1, 2, 3, 8 and 9.
Rev. 22-0112: Updated roof on schemes 1 and 7. Updated stone on scheme 6.

KB Home reserves the right to modify or discontinue any products, colors or styles at any time without prior notice. Displays of options, colors, textures, brick, stone, tile, shutters, roofing materials, si

N urfacgll, d material
combinations viewed on a sample color board may differ from the appearances of the options on homes when viewed in person. Please visit a KB Home model home community to view actual colors telgr&s@ombinaﬁons.




B50



B51



£O- 0%

WO-0F%

., . VO ‘HOOILLNV
1202 ‘e oquiandos 005£-68¢ (L0L) 3WOH
AMOLS"I ANOLS PESH6 VO ‘PlOLAIE] nV—.
18 666079 + 'ON gOf 0ST 9ING SALI(] IIUI)) SSAUISNE OE8Y
ozr1°ovl SON NV Qmm EQZE \HMMHD<\H Keg] yHON SWOH g
V, Ue]d 100[] Q\
aa
14 05 o2 og oz Ollvd dFa3aNno2
‘ENOILO WLoI-zi WST-bl
14 05 ce 90| == v3ay HOAOd
1495 iy rit rit Vaay Iovave _
14 0S ocyl oyl oTrl VIRV V1oL _O IS
14 ©5 ozy| oyl ocyl VIV Jo0Td Lsald -
2 a hd |
0TYI'0¥l NVId |
AOV.LO0d AIVNOS | M,
| -
¢ ,
wooya3g i
-
o
RS
2
JOVdVO LR
g
RIS
Q[T
R
doois
/M 100p
opeay 80IAI0S
vaEm; —r— = —
NIHOLIM i obues
wp ]
— 19s0[0
g = A
Hive -
, H3LSVIN
|
S1e00 W, usul|
W
N
ONINIA .
|
W ONIAIT NOOodd3d
o J3LSYIN
S [ olLvd
= | a3y¥3anod
| '1dO
|
|
L -
“«©O=0I



1202 ‘€T 12quiardag

ANOLS-1 ‘AdOLS
18666019 - ‘ON gor
ocrlrovl S ONNVId

ddS HONVY TddNV'1

'VO ‘HOOLLNYV

005L-68€ (LOL)

PESY6 VO "PIRYHIE]

0ST 91NS SALI(] IUd)) ssaulsng (€8
Keq yuoN owoy g3

JWOH

Pl

d, UB[d 100[{ [enired

.O-OF
ol b0l G-l
QQ Fw g
o | i
° | HOMOd | "
I | &
, I
; |
l
, D
|
I I
¢ | | !
| n
NOOyHd34 I | 1
I
5
JOVHVO L
[4
3 NOOdad3g
o [
S
doojs
/M 100p
A== T semds Joyeay |oInIeS
| O O
| an0qE
| pooy
| pajuon I——
M 2
| |NTHOLIY mstue ) e |
/\s\v\ nvi ! Josop
T puers T

W, UB[d 100 [enIed

Tuwﬁcg

NIHOLIY /m aoce:
Mmp

WwO-0%
a4 Ssm9 WGeobl
» c-e WO-3 WCmiE _
S 7 5
\\\\\\\\ w
o
]
NOOdd3d HOYOd | N
,
,
|
mmwwmww ONO) |
2 W AHLNZ
Hlve
N
Q
JOVHVYO i
e
vl NOOdd3d
Q|
R
dooys
/M Joop
Iejeay ERINES

‘nvi
puee TR

WO-vs




AYOLS-1
18 666019
ozrlovl

1202 ‘€ Joquiardag
AMOLS

1 "ON €Or
CONNVId

ddS HONVY TddNV'1

'VO ‘HOOLLNYV

00SL-68€ (LOL)

PESY6 VO ‘PRI

S 2UNG DAL 12U ssaulsng 0¢8f
Aeq yuoN owoH g3

3JWOH

Pl

o)

sue[d Jooy

[ 1
T N
A [v uy
| |
| |
P ”
zi'g
S
VN
zig
g o
€ 5y
zis
D 4




B55



B56



B57



VO ‘HOOILLNV

‘ d
) 1202 €z 12quindas 005L-68¢€ (LOL)
AMOLSI “AMOLS PESH6 VO ‘PRLHIE]

18 666079 L ON dOr 0S [ 91NS AL IO SSAuIsng )¢S
omv_q.mi SONNVId Qmm mozg \HMMD<\H AKeg yuoN dwoy g

oned paIdAo)) Je
Ue[{ 10014 [enred

[ ;

| A

Il |
|

ONINIC _.E\
| 9 Woo¥a3g
NIAIN

e | d31LSVIN
R | olLvd
Q Q | d3y¥3aN00

|

H ﬁ -
W= “9-2

oned paloAo)) je
sue[d Jooy

O . WV,

[ 1
ziig T opl
, , I N 4
_\‘LC._ r:r‘J “““ T 7
K B 2 | | !
, Lt , | ,
| | | | -~ |
I | | I zig I
| s | s
, , , ,
u
| 5P | | |
| | | |
, , , ,
, | , |
, , , ,
, , , ,
, P , , P ,
” zliig W ” zliig W
, , , ,
, , , ,
, , , ,
, ¢ ¢ , , @ ¢ ,
| ¢ 4 2 | | ¢ 4 2 |
, , , ,
, , , ,
| ziig | | ziig |
, A 4 , , A 4 ,
, , , ,
, , , ,
, , , ,
, , , ,
=== , === ,
, , , , , ,
, , , , , ,
, , , , , ,
, , , ,
] ]




B59



B60



B61l



VO ‘HOOILLNV
1202 ‘€T 1oquiardag
005L-68€ (LOL)
AMOLS-T PRON PESHO VO ‘PlovIed
18666019 : ON €Of

oosrLcT ONNVId ddS HONVY TddNV'1 P G o oo 1y

.V, UB[ 100 ISII] V. UB[{ 100]] PU0I3S

14 o5 [=le]} ool (=]} Ollvd dI=3IN02
SNO|LdO
1408 T 9g or Vauy HO=Od WIn9e
1405 o9zy o9ty ocy vIaly dovave L -3 Zoroz
14 0S5 b921 93l b3l vIAV V1oLl , , T
14 ©5 1S01 50| i=le]] VIV A00Td ANODIS o
205 Qg 218 a8 Vv 20074 Lo = LL-g Lol Le-ol
2 a A4
6981'LET NV'Id — s e T I e
HOV.L00d TIVNOS ,T ,
|
“““““““ lu 7 7w
| s
I\ -] °
s |
N —
N7
Cﬂ\ N R
1 5 b H ] iyir il nooXiaag
) |
5 o JOVHVO b K | 1dO/1301 5 b
S 18 | HOYOd , L5
) | W - (N
dooys TIVH
/M 100p
s I
191BM
. ssapjue) z
S llem Hlvd
) +— MO
fnued ooeds | ﬂ \\\\\\\ 1 Q ]
X "
L e o \% L] : | OO z
pooy —
\m,mwmm\mh D oooz NOoOoda3d
nee NIHOLIM | =
\ == ———=— 1 L———
I W v.m_%n_um_ W mp /V\T\Aﬁ— v womn_m,*
» W | | L7y uaui| 1oAIp
I I I [ J8ys ]
” i 1 = [P e—
o | olLvd U Q I
) N " 1950[0
Q W Dm_w__.w\m/uoo w o uryem |
| d
|
|
|
‘ o WooMa3g
NOOY LV3d9 d31SVIN H== HLYE
. d31SVYIN
. L
Feate] , 9-92 0=l 992
99 558



'VO ‘HOOLLNV

120¢ ‘e toquiandag 005L-68€ (LOL)
ANOLS-T ‘ANOLS PESH6 VO PlOHIEA

oL NNV ddS HONVY TddNV'1 e wox w1y

., UB]d 100 1811 ., Ue|d 100]] Puoddg

9-9¢
g Sl Sol-oz
£a-0l -9
“O-01 A L0 ool
e
| |
|
R e | Bl | 1
i %
S 5 |= ]
| i ¥ NOOYa3g €
P b | HO¥Od 8 ‘ | . Wooxa3ag
s PR | JOVHIYO s b | 1d0 /14071 ar
° | | EEInE
| | ]
| -
dooss Zﬂw | v |
M J00p =
ol AYINT A e Boin19S W _ TMHMHH\\
H.‘ lajem
- ssapjue) z
s . . | e — Hlve
R ERR RS AN N S N X E— f N
D, UB[{ J0O[{ PU093g
9-9¢
ul=¥ WOl=1 Yo+
9-9¢
0-0I g L0 Feol
\\\\\\\\\ N D
r - —— , S B
,
| | | ”
I 4, | ¥
, N
Lo | :
” |
= , HOYOd ,
- 5 |= |
C_ﬂ\ Z,W\ |
| 8 H i iir il NOOYa38
3 | ERMELD) &R | & |&
k | |
, -
L W _ ]
| -
dotss Zﬁ\ | e _
/M 100 =
_ﬁ%_, AMLNT N Jeleay \mG_?_wm W —V‘\\HMH\\‘\
%‘ la)em
o ssapue} r4
’ 49 L N s D oo s Jv T_ﬁ\_, A Hive




AMOLST
18666079
6981°LET

1202 ‘€ Joquiardag
AMOLS

1 "ON €Or
CONNVId

d4dS HONVY TddNV'1

"'VO ‘HOOILLNYV

005L-68¢€ (LOL)

PESH6 VO ‘PRLHIE]

0S1 2MNG AL IAUA)) ssauIsng (g8
Aeg] yrON JWOH €Y

3JWOH

Pl

sue[d Jooy

WO L WV,

1 MN \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\
[ - [ ]
P -~
mv et q ziv ,m %\\\\m q e G %\\\\m 1 ;T\a
r g r i —— r Y —————
IR E - 3 4 | ] | ]
all I [ I .m | I
zip | | | | | | I
, , , , RS JR— ,
4, - , , , | , ,
" , , e | 9 , , g | @ |
e | L B | , ¢ |
— FR— N
| | -~ N |
, , ,
o T N NN NG e e
P | A [ |
, , I ,
P | - , [ . , ,
Zl's 7 ZI'9 7 7 ﬁ 7 7
, , e H - ,
| | | zliig |
v ®
Am | AU | I I
| | | zI's |
| | | hd |
zig | cl'9 | | |
A 4 | v | | I
, , , ,
, , , ,
, , , ,
, , , ,
, , , ,
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ S |




B65



B66



B67



120 ‘€ +oquuiordag

AMOLST ‘ANOLS
18 6660t9 + ONFOf
6981°LET FONNVId

ddS HONVY TddNV'1

‘'VO ‘HOOILLNYV

005L-68€ (LOL)

PESH6 VO ‘PlovIed

0ST 91NS SALI(] IIUd)) ssaulsng (€8
Aeg] YLON SWOH ¢

3JWOH

|

oned paIdAo)) je

W9 ¥T

ue[d 100 [elred
1 _laSis  NIHOLDA ]
ﬁ S B b
2 | W W i
- | i
5 | OlLvd
& | a3d3anoo
) I
|
|
NOOY LVIHO
.9 .9-2
oate] 79
9-92¢

oned paIdA0)) Je
sue[d Jooy

—m—




B69



B70



B/l



1202 ‘€T 1oquiardag

AMOLS-T ‘AdOLS
18666019 - 'oON g0or
[8€T'8€ET S ONNVId

ddS HONVY TddNV'1

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

005L-68€ (LOL)

PESY6 VO "PIRYIE]

0ST 91NS AL IJUd)) ssaulsng (€8
Keq yuoN owoy g3

3JWOH

i

1405  ove ovre OrZ  Ollvd aIaaA00 aaonv NG
14 05 ool ool ool OlLva dZF=aNoD
SNOILdO

14 o5 <b 3 bLI Ve HoEOd
1405 oty ozy ozy vy Jovave
12 OS5 CTbeC 99EC IBECT VIV V1ol
1405 zsel 9vel 17l VI HOOTd aNooas
14 ©S ool orol  orol VT2 OO Loai

2, =] d

18£7'8¢7T NVI1d

.V, UB[d 100[ ] ISI1]

A9V1I00d F4VNOS

RoATE
Wb = WS- bl
-z F I i z-9i ez
) o
|
| o
| iy
| N
HOYOd | &
|
[ 3014403NOH | F \
: . —
1d0 /S 'INddg
1d0 /N3A &
i FOVHVYO &
&
IS - AHINT
I\
‘ o)) Z
O ;
¥3amad B
dn
dooys
! /M Joop
| Ja)eay 9JIAISS
SELL
|
HJ _ _ _ _lI ooeds
A
sqeo | | T/
JoMo|
/4addn -3do
[ o
Lo i
e
INOOY 1LVIHD | oo :
[ — thmm> \b,ﬁv
/m abue.
N3IHOLIMA ul apis o0
|
m/p |
% ,
A
——— : ] : r\l\ ,
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
| | |
! ! ! ,
! olLvd ! e !
| | OlLvd |
a3y¥3aN00
| | [€EISEV\00) |
| Dmﬁk—MerXm | ‘1dO |
| | |
| | |
|

.V, Ug[{ 100

1d pu0ddg

=] \ﬁ ==
e 7
\\\\\\\\\\\\ i
|
|
|
|
|
| _
| o
¥ NOOHd3d €
'1dO /1407 WOOyad3d _\,_oow_om_m
_ﬁh
llem
MO]|
N i N
19S0J2
urjiem
NOOYHa3d
H3LSVIN

WO-gE




1202 ‘€T 1oquiardag

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

3JWOH

g . - 00SL-68€ (LOL)
RIS ot s msowa o | O
186286 :oN NV ddS HONVY TddNV] T kog on swop gy
., Ue[d J00[ ] ISIL] d, Ue[d JOO[] pu0d3g ™M
& o-a [ @ (ST &l el B
R I B = - 3
" | | WQ-3E
o [ , " Ez-b sy Le-zi
‘ | | |
, HOYOd r 5 W
& |
| |
| |
| m
7 |
301440 3N0oH | L e _ I -
Td0 /S ‘YA T
140 /N3d 4
3 JOVHVO
\ ¥ NOOYa3d € Z
3 AHING 1dO /1401 NOOHA3d nooda3g
¢ 8 [ b
- SN em 7 Q
MO|
[ TTTTTTT — T
D, UB[J J0O[ ] ISIL] D, Ue[d J0O[.] pu0ddg
j‘!\\\\ e .
ﬁm |
- |
HO¥Od | - . W
| o | |
| |
- _ | _
301440 3N0H f - j L 3 3 I -
1d0 /S ‘Nddd EI —
140 /N3d 2
JOVHVYD &
w ¥ NOOYd3g € Z
3 ANING 1d0 /1407 WOoOYa3d Wooya3g
! ) o 7 N
[ TTTTTTT — T




AMOLST
18666019
I8€T'8ET

120 ‘€T 12quuaydog
AYOLS

: ON €Of
FONNVId

ddS HONVY TddNV'1

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

005L-68¢€ (LOL)

PESH6 VO ‘PlRLHIE]

0ST 21NS AL IDUd)) ssauisng O¢8Yy
%mm YHON 2woH g3

3JWOH

Pl

sue[d Jooy

WO .

WV,

cli9

cl's

zlI'9




B75



B76



B77



AMOLST
18666079
I8€T'8ET

1202 ‘€ Joquiaidag
AMOLS

1 ON €Of
CONNVId

ddS HONVY THINV'T

"'VO ‘HOOILLNYV

005L-68¢€ (LOL)

PESH6 VO ‘PRLHIE]

0S1 NG AL IIUI)) ssaulsng 0¢8P
Aeg] yrON JWOH €

foll

oned paIoAo)) Je

ue|q 100[ ] [eIed

ci'g

cl'g

zis
v

‘sqeo | | T NjueU
\‘_wmwﬁn_ﬁoL ﬁ\l
| ,
I , , B
L 1 lpuggsi ” B
NOOY LV3YD W W W aoﬁ anoge :
I | poou
' obue, |
NIHOLIM "uaps OO
,
7>>\_u\ W ﬁm
O H
| | o
b , ,
& , [
) I I
_ (2 , OlLvd , B
5 R | az3y3A00 | N
N , , o
| |
, ,
| !
Wo-r WO- L w9
b-gl exkell W€l
[oXX=1=
oneJ paIdAao)) 18
sue[d Jooy
.
r——— 71T T

4]

(4K

cle




B79



B8O



VO ‘HOOILLNV
120C *€¢ 10quaidag

00SL-68€ (L0L)
AMOLST PRION PESH6 VO ‘PlovIed
18666019 : ON Of

e NV A4S HONVY TNV P e o swor 4

oned PAIoA0)) POpudIXy I

e[ J0O[] [e1ied
'sqeo | | =TT Njueu
tmmﬂﬁ&&oL ﬁ\l
rT1 [
Lo , , B
| | lpuessi W B
NOOY LVIHO | e '
L umﬁm> \b,ﬁv
NIHOLIM G5ps LOO
,
mp , o
7 W/X\ 7ED7 W &
[ |
1 1 —
, ,
i , ,
o , ,
> ” OlLvd ”
S & | dENENYele) | 5
_ou | [CE[C\EIVE] | ﬁ_w
, ,
, ,
, ,
& r \\\\\\\\\\\ i ke L
L L | |
w9 b-b 79-7 b-b 7.9
3 Oo-¥T c-.Cl

£O-8€

oned pPaIdA0)) popuIXy Ik
sue[d JOOy

o) 4. V.

A A I
|
, » » I [ R
W Aw .uv ” P HAW v‘
| N N4
| | e | -~ |
W | N | |
(= S = ) =
w o
, , , . R , RNKE E4 3 ,
| | | ¢ ” | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| o | | | | |
| zig | | | | |
| | | | | o |
V' N ziig
| | | o | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| ¢ R 3 | W W , W
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | zie |
| | | zi'g | | ,‘ I
| as | | v | | !
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
T——————————————— Tr—————— by Tr—————— - by T-—————— -




B82



B83



B84



VO ‘HOOILLNV
1202 ‘€T 1oquiardag
005L-68€ (LOL)
AMOLS-T PRON PESHO VO ‘PlovIed
18666019 : ON €Of

tvszore ONNVId ddS HONVY TddNV'1 P G o oo 1y

.V, UB[ 100 ISII] V. UB[{ 100]] PU0I3S

fleterd

14 05 oyt orT orT OllVd dIANIACD dIoAVINT \O-OF
14 05 oegl oel ogl Ollvd d3A3IN02|
‘GNOILdO W8-0CT Wbl
1405 Lel og re NIy HOwOd
1408 by bl bl Vaay Jovave) 4 , B , L &9l one .0-0%
14 '©OS IPST TIST SSST VAV V1oL S O -z G-l
14 ©5 asvl Lyl bav| VIV 20014 ANODIG
14 ©5 980| 930I 930I VIV JoO0Td LSA
2 a A4
STOYT NVId
AOV.LO0d HIVNOS [ P S — 9 5
o | o
P —————————— — — Q | )
\\\\\\\\\\\ - | -
301440 IWOH
1d0 /S 'Nddg
1d0 /N3A b
Woo¥d3g )
4 8
A 3 NOOdHd3g )
:
o
JOVHVYO 3
d3AMOd o/”
én T
dooys ;ﬂ I
/M Joop I |
' EINES N , 1050p0 !
| J9yeay Q il ul-yjjem ,
Isjem %
S}eod ,” ss8pjue)
|
Il
[ |l eoeds | Mo Jious
Anued L_gd ]
|
| pueisi
| anoqe o
pooy >
o e m NOOY 1LV3HO 5 9 NOOYAa3d Wooya3g
Q0| o opis 1d0O /1401 d31SVIN
// \\,
, mp| X< m
| N
|
|
| NIHOLIMA
|
I T T e e B [ A =
_ ———m—— 1
1 1
| |
| |
| |
W W " .0-0%
" O_._.<M_0J0v "
OlLvd | |
[€E}SENele)
d3y¥3aN00 | |
‘1d0 | Dmﬂ_._.ﬂ_m_&_.Xm_ |
| |
| |

B85



1202 ‘€T 1oquiardag

AMOLS-T ‘AdOLS
18666019 - 'oON g0or
[¥ST0reT S ONNVId

ddS HONVY TddNV'1

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

005L-68€ (LOL)

PESY6 VO "PIRYIE]

0ST 91NS AL IJUd)) ssaulsng (€8
Keq yuoN owoy g3

3JWOH

Pl

., UB]d 100 1811

o2 . B 2o :m,,,.,w, FexY
"
oo | e
| | IS
w - , " ’
ey m
3oi4403awoH
1d0 /S 'Nddg
1d0 /N3A
X 0 O
5 O ERIZSI) 8
N d3aAMod ©
dn
N doojs
Boinios
| _ .
S]eod i ss8pjue)
D, UB[J 100] 111
oz g bl
94 =AY 94 R Q; G8 L= BE] T
S E— | E— | E— g
o I I w
| W HO¥Od W ¢,
! i i
- " ’
| 5
EIO]=E[OR=1/A[0] N N o S —1
'1d0O /S 'INdad
'1dO /N3d
X o CJ O
O 3OV s
- d3AMOd A
dn
I
7 7 | 19188y
pnn 1l lajem

., Ue|d 100]] Puoddg

fete4
O P = oz
N 1
| |
|
| |
| |
[~ , W .
W
14
NOOdd3g .
€ z i
wooya3g wooya3g H
.
il
: JENTR) W S
° u-yem f Y
a8
oasdl i Yor-T4
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ;
|
|
|
I |
: = .
14
NOO0dHA34 .
¢ z 3
WOoo¥a3g Woo¥a3g ¢
]
1m,
: JERTS) , S
ﬂ_uu ur-yem ! n_w
1!




AMOLST
18666079
17$T0PT

1202 ‘€ Joquiardag
AMOLS

1 "ON €Or
CONNVId

ddS HONVY THINV'T

"'VO ‘HOOILLNYV

00SL-68€ (LOL)

PESY6 VO ‘PlRUIE]

0S [ 91NS AL IO SSAUISNE ()€
Aegl YHON QWO g

3JWOH

Pl

o)

-

zl's

sue[d Jooy

.

WV,

ci'a

zi9
v

zl's

cl'g




B88



B89



BOO



1202 ‘€ Joquiaidag

AJOLST ‘AMOLS
18666079 - ‘ON d0r
wsTore SONNVId

ddS HONVY THINV'T

"'VO ‘HOOILLNYV

005L-68¢€ (LOL)

PESH6 VO ‘PRLHIE]

0S1 2)NG AL IAUA)) ssauIsng (g8
Aeg] yrON JWOH €

JWOH

Pl

|

oned paIoAo)) Je

ue|q 100[ ] [eIed

«0-05

| puels!
| anoqe o
G- g [ NOOY 1V3YO i
qo] e L]
| wp|| %!
7 ’ N
|
|
| N3aHOLIMA
|
|
" ” ”
S | |
N I |
| |
o W ! Ollvd ! S
I ” a3¥3A00 ” Iy
) | | )
| |
| |
| )
W9-T «O-0I W9
eat=ll O-LT
O 07
oneJ paIdA0)) 18
sue[J Jooy
—U— —m—
< o~ S
: /7 zip I A@/f. ,
| | | | ® I
S| ——85 | 9
| o \_N O S
| p S , | D - 4,
| | | |
| | | € |
| | | |
| = | | |
| | | |
| | | - |
| | | zliig |
| | | |
| | | |
| € 44 | | ¢ 2 |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | ais |
, , , v ,
! zl'g , | |
| v | | |
|
| | | |
| | | |
K | | |
-y = T
[ @, | | |
& A | |
I zI%e I I zI%e I
| - | | > |
\\\\\\\ Lo




BO2



BO3



'V ‘HOOILLNV

‘ d.
i 120z "€z 3quindas 00$L-68€ (LOL)
AMOLST AMOLS PESY6 VO “PloIe]

trszore oY A4S HONVY TNV T diox swor

oned PAIoA0)) POpudIXy I

ue[J 100 [eRIed
| onLUye —_ ” S
O gt | WNOOY 1V3H4O ¢
co| wee |LJ !
| mp| >
| SN
W |
, NIHOLIM m
, ]
,
.y | |
N | |
Q , |
el |
o ! aSEA00 ! o
Q W (ET\EINE! W Q
| |
| |
& r \\\\\\\\\\\\ - L
L P k
W9~ wbmib “a-r wbmib 7.9
W“O-+¥T «O-9|
“©O- O

oned pPaIdA0)) popuIXy Ik
sue[d JOOy

O . V.

. - ol
w/? ziy I ™ !
S| | Bl | ,
| zL qv, .
-~ - = > e E—
F AW r P, r i ] _
! 2 W - ! U - 2 N e B 7 L o AN s Tl 7
7 Iy - - - - 7 = - o u - 0 u u
| ) | | 4 | | LS MT \ < |
| | | o | | |
” ” ” ¢ ” ” |
|
, 3 I I | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | - | | - |
| | | zliig | | zliig |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
] @ o o
| ¢ s | | G 5 | W |
| | | | | |
, , , , , zi's ,
| | | A g | | v |
| | | | | |
| v | | | | W
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
K | K | K |
\\\\\ S T ——_——_—,——..l. r--———fn =
[ 4@ N | | | |
Y 'Y
W Am zI%ie mv W W zI%ie W W zI%ie W
| D 4 | | D 4 | | D 4 |
| | | | | |




BO5



BO6



BO7/



1202 ‘€T 1oquiardag

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

WO-Le

3 . > 00£-68¢ (L0L) 3WOoH
AMOLST ANOLS PESH6 VO ‘PlOTAIE] nV—.
18 666079 + 'ON gOf 0ST 9ING SALI(] IIUI)) SSAUISNE OE8Y
9517157 ONNVd ddS HONVY THINVT vt (uON oWwOH &1

.V, UB[J 100[ 1SI1] .V, UB[{ 10O[{ Pu0d3g
o-L€ o-L€ 9
_ b f O-b O8I @-El oGl B B
14 o5 oll oll oll Ollvd dI=3IN02
1408 €9 7l Lo VaRY HOHOd
1d 05 oy oy oy vIay Iovave
14 'OS GLLT 95LC bSLT vIAV V1oLl
14 ©5 +T9| 309! 121 VIV A0O0Td ANODIS
14 ©5 P&l 37l =dll VIV Jo01d Loald R R R I R T T T R E———
; ;- r .
9SLTLET NV I &9 " i |
W 3 ,
#9OV1004 29VNOS o Zor , oor S | |
e T - 8 , , N
B BRI e i S S— . g — —
S
HOYOd o
S
14 €
< NOOHd34 NOOHa3g
' 9 NOO¥Q3d
o 1d0 /1407
[\
JOVHYO ‘ ‘wHanHH_
AYLNT lem —_—— =]
Moy
Ky .
S dooys
) /M Joop
90IMI0S up M
18188y & | up PO
181em P G g
4 H ssapjue) E =8 I § F
o H S
u dn Anued R I ) O ¢ MO| %vmam Lol
H beds OO 1 iakip Lol
= FEX] I o &—1Joys | | !
D Y anoqe s 0 ————————— =25 | | sqeo
I pooy , goeds L Jsaddn
pajuaA ipysem
i NIHOL g, | puse .
ul eplis
i me i wooya3s
~ 1
I I |
301440 INOH L |
"1dO /N3d N oo T4 L]
ido/x3a ! pue
0 e e [ e —
I N
I o I
u ‘ wooyaas oo P :
, = 1 YILSV :
| |
I
W NOOY LVIdO W
19s0[0
, uryjem l
5 W olLvd W
&u | [€EEVNee] 0
| |
| |
7 i
I WH‘ULiw
ol 09T o€




1202 ‘€T 1oquiardag

AMOLS-T ‘AdOLS
18666019 - 'oON g0or
9SLTLET S ONNVId

ddS HONVY TddNV'1

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

005L-68€ (LOL)

PESY6 VO "PIRYIE]

0ST 91NS AL IJUd)) ssaulsng (€8
Keq yuoN owoy g3

3JWOH

i

g, UB[d T0O[{ ISIT

W«©O-LE
oL OBl
,,Qﬁ L ,,Qﬁ FL \ﬁ
o , ,
N ! .
i , el ; To-s 180T
I o
i i . Q
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ .
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ N I
o
&
HO¥Od o
o
c
o
I
I
I N
o
ON
JOVHVYO )
AYLNT
)
o
S dooys
) /M Joop
a 20119 s
+ J19je8y T
Q 191em Q 9
, ssapjue}
7 7 %% | | | A
O UB[ 100] 18111
«©O-LE
WS w2l Wbl
I ™
g
I ut
| N
» Il
——————fe————— - “p-5 \4 | .
- - F S -
8
HOMOd o
S
3
Josojo //
IN)
S
I9VHYO i
AYLINI
W
o
4 dooys
) /M Joop
20119
Je1eay
J9)em
g ssapjue) s [
§ | 6 8
dn | I | § ] DR |

g, ue[d 100[4 puo0d3aS

oL d -z L
B !
|
| |
| |
ﬁ m
T | |
| W ,
— | | -
— | .  ——
14 €
NOOdd3d NOOdd3d
9 INOOHd3d
'1dO /14071
e
H TIVH
'sqeo
Jaddn
W & up :.ﬂﬁo_ //Z uauy| i W
° G (il &0
=1 AMANNY
e =
D, UB[J 100[{ PUOODS
LT \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ 1
T |
| |
1 |
14 €
NOOdd3d NOOdd3d
9 INOOdd3Id
'1dO /1401
e
H .
soddn
8 | up o L
v i ¢ |
7 7 ﬁ__,ﬂ




AMOLST
18666019
9SLTLET

120 ‘€T 12quuaydog
AYOLS

: ON €Of
FONNVId

ddS HONVY TddNV'1

'VO ‘HOOLLNV

005L-68¢€ (LOL)

PESH6 VO ‘PlRLHIE]

0ST 21NS AL IDUd)) ssauisng O¢8Yy
%mm YHON 2woH g3

Pl

Ve

o)

sue[d Jooy

.

WV,

DD

[T L ]

4k d

(k4

B10O



B101



B102



B103



Laurel Ranch (SFD)

Central California Division

Project #xxxxxxx H o M E

August 2, 2021

SPANISH ‘A" ELEVATIONS

SCHEME 1 SCHEME 2 SCHEME 3

ROOF ROOF ROOF

BARCELONA Salerno Clay BARCELONA California Mission Blend BARCELONA Verona Clay

1 HBCS 6330 STUCCO 1 HBCS 6464 STUCCO 1 HBCS 7330 STUCCO
Aesthetic White (SW 7035) Nomadic Desert (SW 6107) Outerbanks (SW 7534)

FASCIA / BEAM ENDS
Smokehouse (SW 7040)

TRIM / COLUMNS /
BRACKETS / CORBELS
Smokehouse (SW 7040)

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS
Andiron (SW 6174)

GARAGE
Black Bean (SW 6006)

FASCIA / BEAM ENDS
Java (SW 6090)

TRIM / COLUMNS /
BRACKETS / CORBELS
Van Dyke Brown (SW 7041)

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS
Rookwood Dark Red (SW 2801)

GARAGE
Java (SW 6090)

FASCIA /| BEAM ENDS
Well-Bred Brown (SW 7027)

TRIM / COLUMNS /
BRACKETS / CORBELS
Chateau Brown (SW 7510)

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS
Sea Serpent (SW 7615)

GARAGE
Well-Bred Brown (SW 7027)

TRADITIONAL FARMHOUSE ‘B' ELEVATIONS

SCHEME 4 SCHEME 5 SCHEME 6

ROOF ROOF ROOF

SLATE Charcoal Blend SLATE Desert Sage SLATE Charcoal Brown Blend

1 FACS 1430 STUCCO 1 FACS 0024 STUCCO 1 FACS 1132 STUCCO
Analytical Gray (SW 7051) Latte (SW 6108) Keystone Gray (SW 7504)

FASCIA / BEAM ENDS
Enduring Bronze (SW 7055)

TRIM / BRACKETS /
CORBELS

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS
Bitter Chocolate (SW 6013)

GARAGE / WOOD POSTS
Plantation Shutters (SW 7520)

FASCIA / BEAM ENDS
Van Dyke Brown (SW 7041)

TRIM / BRACKETS /
CORBELS

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS
Peppercorn (SW 7674)

GARAGE / WOOD POSTS
Burnished Brandy (SW 7523)

FASCIA / BEAM ENDS
Canvas Tan (SW 7531)

TRIM / BRACKETS /
CORBELS

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS
Dark Night (SW 6237)

GARAGE / WOOD POSTS
Windsor Greige (SW 7528)

Nuance (SW 7049) China Doll (SW 7517) Canvas Tan (SW 7531)

STONE STONE STONE
OLD COUNTRY FIELDSTONE OLD COUNTRY FIELDSTONE OLD COUNTRY FIELDSTONE
Echo Ridge Coastal Fog Chardonnay

CONTEMPORARY FARMHOUSE ‘C’ ELEVATIONS

SCHEME 7 SCHEME 8 SCHEME 9

ROOF ROOF ROOF

SHAKE Dark Ash SHAKE Brown Blend SHAKE Charcoal Blend

1 FBCF 5139 STUCCO 1 FBCF 3233 STUCCO 1 FBCF 1430 sSTUCCO
Dorian Gray (SW 7017) Snowbound (SW 7004) Tinsmith (SW 7657)

FASCIA / BEAM ENDS

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS

FASCIA / BEAM ENDS

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS

FASCIA /| BEAM ENDS

FRONT ENTRY / SHUTTERS

Rhinestone (SW 7656) Iron Ore (SW 7069) Extra White (SW 7006) Foggy Day (SW 6235) White Flour (SW 7102) Tricorn Black (SW 6258)
TRIM / COLUMNS / GARAGE TRIM / COLUMNS / GARAGE TRIM / COLUMNS / GARAGE
BRACKETS / CORBELS Rhinestone (SW 7656) BRACKETS / CORBELS Morning Fog (SW 6255) BRACKETS / CORBELS QOyster White (SW 7637)
Iron Ore (SW 7069) Extra White (SW 7006) White Flour (SW 7102)
BOARD & BATTEN BOARD & BATTEN BOARD & BATTEN
Rhinestone (SW 7656) Outerspace (SW 6251) Smoky Blue (SW 7604)

KB Home reserves the right to modify or discontinue any products, colors or styles at any time without prior notice. Displays of options, colors, textures, brick, stone, tile, shutters, roofing materials, siding, surfaces, stain and material
combinations viewed on a sample color board may differ from the appearances of the options on homes when viewed in person. Please visit a KB Home model home community to view actual colors textures, materials, and combinations.

B104



Laurel Ranch (SFD)

Central California Division

Project #xxxxxx
August 2, 2021

MATERIAL
STUCCO

MFR
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

SPANISH ‘A’ ELEVATIONS

SCHEME 1
Aesthetic White (SW 7035)

SCHEME 2

Nomadic Desert (SW 6107)

kb

HOME

SCHEME 3
Outerbanks (SW 7534)

FASCIA/BEAM ENDS

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

Smokehouse (SW 7040)

Java (SW 6090)

Well-Bred Brown (SW 7027)

TRIM / COLUMNS /

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

Smokehouse (SW 7040)

Van Dyke Brown (SW 7041)

Chateau Brown (SW 7510)

BRACKETS / CORBELS

EES'I#IEERNSTRY/ SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Andiron (SW 6174) Rookwood Dark Red (SW 2801) Sea Serpent (SW 7615)

GARAGE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Black Bean (SW 6006) Java (SW 6090) Well-Bred Brown (SW 7027)

ROOF BORAL ROOFING 1 HBCS 6330 1 HBCS 6464 1 HBCS 7330
BARCELONA Salerno Clay California Mission Blend Verona Clay

TRADITIONAL FARMHOUSE ‘B’ ELEVATIONS
MATERIAL MFR SCHEME 4 SCHEME 5 SCHEME 6
STUCCO SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Analytical Gray (SW 7051) Latte (SW 6108) Keystone Gray (SW 7504)

FASCIA/BEAM ENDS

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

Enduring Bronze (SW 7055)

Van Dyke Brown (SW 7041)

Canvas Tan (SW 7531)

TRIM / BRACKETS /

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

Nuance (SW 7049)

China Doll (SW 7517)

Canvas Tan (SW 7531)

CORBELS

FRONT ENTRY / SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Bitter Chocolate (SW 6013) Peppercorn (SW 7674) Dark Night (SW 6237)

SHUTTERS

Ség.lA.gE /WOOD SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Plantation Shutters (SW 7520) Burnished Brandy (SW 7523) Windsor Greige (SW 7528)

ROOF BORAL ROOFING 1 FACS 1430 1 FACS 0024 1 FACS 1132
SLATE Charcoal Blend Desert Sage Charcoal Brown Blend

STONE CULTERED STONE OLD COUNTRY FIELDSTONE OLD COUNTRY FIELDSTONE OLD COUNTRY FIELDSTONE

Echo Ridge Coastal Fog Chardonnay
CONTEMPORARY FARMHOUSE ‘C’ ELEVATIONS
MATERIAL MFR SCHEME 7 SCHEME 8 SCHEME 9
STUCCO SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Dorian Gray (SW 7017) Snowbound (SW 7004) Tinsmith (SW 7657)

BOARD & BATTEN

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

Rhinestone (SW 7656)

Outerspace (SW 6251)

Smoky Blue (SW 7604)

FASCIA/BEAM ENDS

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

Rhinestone (SW 7656)

Extra White (SW 7006)

White Flour (SW 7102)

TRIM / COLUMNS /

SHERWIN-WILLIAMS

Iron Ore (SW 7069)

Extra White (SW 7006)

White Flour (SW 7102)

BRACKETS / CORBELS
gﬁSﬂEERNSTRY/ SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Iron Ore (SW 7069) Foggy Day (SW 6235) Tricorn Black (SW 6258)
GARAGE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS Rhinestone (SW 7656) Morning Fog (SW 6255) Oyster White (SW 7637)
BORAL ROOFING 1 FBCF 5139 1 FBCF 3233 1 FBCF 1430
ROOF SHAKE Dark Ash Brown Blend Charcoal Blend

CREATED 21-0802

combinations viewed on a sample color board may differ from the appearances of the options on homes when viewed in person. Please visit a KB Home model home community to view actual

KB Home reserves the right to modify or discontinue any products, colors or styles at any time without prior notice. Displays of options, colors, textures, brick, stone, tile, shutters, roofing mat ideBd material
exturlls, ﬁ S| ombinations.



SLHAHS 91 4O

I'l

LAAHS

‘SNOISIATY

DNV :Ad ADIDAHD
1O A NAVIA
00T=uT ATVOS

70T ‘6 AVIN ALVAd

# LOArodd

€202-8¢-20 31v0 TVM3N3Y
£ 3UNLYNIIS

NV1d HLIS
HdVISANYV'1

VINIOAI'TVO
‘HOOLLNV

IVL8
NOISTIAIAANS

HONVYH
THANV'T

-LOHArodd

9ISL-68¢-L0L "THL

PESP6 VO ‘A TAIIAIVA
0ST ALINS ‘HATIA
HHLNID SSANISNY 0€8Y

AVAd HLION
HINOH a3

HAdOTIAAA

9EPL'8E6°ST6 XBd
LLEL'8€6°ST6 IP.L
96516 eluL0jI[e)
Y931 JnuBAN
pI€ NG “1S vzUBUOY ST9]

Suruueld pue|
31n309)1yday ddedspuer]
"ONI ‘dNOYD NOISAA ATTdTH

4 Q00T = your |
( I3ad NI )

— g

0Ge 00¢ 007 0

A IVOS OIHdVYID

d3HITNN 38 TIVHS SV3YV ONILNVId TV °G

‘AVYdS MOT4-MOT ONISN "SAYVANYLS
ALID ¥3d Q3LV9IHHl ATIVIILVNOLNY

"JONV

IN3IWTT3 3dVISAYYH JHL OL LN3IOVFQV

W€ 40 HLd3d WNWINIW Vv OL

‘SAOHLIN dldd 40 Sy47188and

38 TIVHS SV3YV ONILNVId TV P
NIQH0 3dVISANYT LN3IDI443-Y3LVM
LIN3H4NI SALID HLIM ATdWNOJ

TIVHS NOILVOIMYI ANV IdVOSANVT ‘¢
ONILNVId 3341 40 JNIL 1V

A3TIVLSNI Y314YveE LO00Y HVANIT

¥ IAVH TIVHS ‘SINIWITI IdVOSAYVH
40 ¢ NIHLIM d3LNVd 38 S334L ¢
"SAUVANVYLS ALID Y3d d3IMVLS
ANV d41INVld 38 TIVHS S334L TV
*S31O0N
LINHWNHDIVINH
NOILNALAY-OId
dOd 91T LHHAHS 4SS
TIVLAA 404 0171
LAIHS H4S SNOILLVOO'1
dALSNTO XOd TIVIN
TIVLAd d404d 011
LHIHS H4S SNOILLVOO'1
dALSNTO XOd TIVIN
MOT  HOIH 06/3AIM OS  XO8 4b2 W0 AITTVA V1807 SNOYIND
MOT  HOIH 0G/3AIM 0L  XO8 b2 Y0 31T LSY0) VIT0414OY SNOY3ND
3341 30VdS N3dO
MOl HOIH GI/30IM G X08 Wb2  0NBA3Y NYILSIM SIYLN3AID00 SI943D MW
331 NiSVE
ANIGIN  HOIH GE/3AIM OF  XO8 b2 N13 3SINHD  ALSYNAQ, VITO4IAHYd SAINTN
ANIGIN  HOIH Ov/3QIM 61 XO8 b2 ¥¥3d ¥3TIIILNVHI H3TTDLNYHY "D SNYAd
3341 Huvd
MOT  HOIH 0G/3AIM OF  XO8 b2 IO ATTTVA V1807 SNOYIND
ANIGCIN  HOIH Gb/3AIM OF  XO8 b2 dv3d QH04avyg .04040V48 "D SNHA
MOT  HOIH Gb/3AIM Gb  X08 b2 IHOVISId ISINIHO SISNANIHO VIOVLSId
ANIGIN  HIIH 0S/3AIM 0Z  XO8 b2 3L NILAVW VINY08 SNNILAVA
MOT  HOIH G2/30IM Gl XO8 b2 FILYAN 3dvdd  .3390MSNIN | VINIOHLSHIOVT
ANIGIN  HOIH 0£/3AIM G2 XO08 b2 HSY Q0OMAVY .QOOMAYY "0 SNNIXYYA
ANIGIN  HOIH Ob/3AIM OF X0 b2 A¥YIENOVH 3SINIHO SISNANIS $117130
3341 133u1S
asn
HILVM  1HOIFH /HIQM 3218 JWYN NOWWNOD JNVN TVOINVLOE
311371vVd 3341 d3SOdO0Hd

SYHdH.LO Ad

ALIddOdUd TVIOIAININOD

dOA HLIS €D ddNLNA

T LHAHS INHINADIVINA
HAS AYLNH LOHIOdd

"SALVINITOOYIIN ANV SINFWFHINOTY H3ILVM HIFHL OL SNIAY0IIV

J3INOZOHAAH 38 TUM SHNYHS "SY3199Nd HLIM A3LVOIddl 38 TIIM ANV SIATVA JLVHVd3S NO

38 T1M S33dL JHL "SAOHLAN NOILVOIHYIl d14d ONISN d4L1volddl 38 T1IM SY3dV ONILNY'1d dHL 40
JONVIVE JFHL "AVYdSYIAO ANV NOISOYT ‘44ONNY 3ZIWININ 0L a3Sn 39 TTIM S3LVY NOILYLIdIOFYd
MO HLIM SAYIH AVYdS ANV ‘SY3IYY J4NL LV ¥4NJD0 ATINO TTIM NOILYOIMYI AVHdS "HILVYM

40 3SN 3JHL JAHISNOO OL SHITI0YLNOD d3SVE-"YIHLVIM 3ISN TTM IWILSAS NOILVOIGHl FHL

SHIVM 1IVHL NO SAN4Id4

AdNd dIFHL IAVL OL SY3AOT L3d SMOTIV OL SNOILYLS FLSVYM L3d 3AIAOHd TITIM TIvYL F4NLN4
IN3OVrQY JHL OL SLOINNOD LVHL V3IYY ONIOVLS TIVHL ¥V IUHM ‘SH00ALNO FHL AOPN3I ANV
JLVLIAIN OL ALINNWINOD FHL A9 d3SN 38 NVO SIHONIE HLIM 3J0VdS NI3H9 JAISSVd V "SHO0ALNO
JHL AOPN3F OL SY3SN SLI SMOTIV LVHL 30VdS ATANIIHS ATIAVL V 3AIAOYd ONILVIS ANV
INJAINOT AVId "MYVd JHL LNOHONOYHL ISYIAVHL OL NIYATHI ANV SL1ndV 404 SILINNLYOddO
ONIQIAOYd A9 NOILVINJYHID SFIONVHNT LVHL JOVdS MdVd ALINNANINOD V S3YNLVIH 103r0dd FHL

"SIONVLSIQ INIT FLIS NIVLNIVN OL SY3INY0O LV ANV ‘dNd0

S3HUNLVIS TvHNLOFLIHOYY ANV SMOANIM TIAFT ANNOY9 FH3IHM Q3LVOO0T 38 T1M SENYHS dIMOT
JTHM ‘SION34 ANV S3IOV4UNS ONIATING AIT0S LV 43LVO0T 39 0STV T1IM SENYHS ¥3TTVL "SIONIA
ANV S30V44NS ONIQTING QIT0S FLVOILIN 0L 430¥71d NIIE IAVH SIIYL "F19ISVIS FHIHM “SIILMILN
NV ONIAVd "V3IN S334L 11V NO dITIVLSNI 38 TIM Sd3I4Yvd LO0Y  "S3IONVLSIA 3NIT JLS ANY
HLIM LOITANOD ¥0 ‘IdVISAYVH ANV S3ILITILA HLIM LOITINOD ON IYNSNI 0L SMIVELIS ILVNOIAY
HLIM Q30¥71d ANV ‘SIWILSAS LOOY JAISYANI-NON IAVH 0L d310373S NIIF JAVH S3IFHL FHL

"SQOOHYOEHSOIAN ONIINNOYINS

JHL 0L ATIVOILIHLSAY FLNGIYINOD OL 3dVISANVT INILNY3E Vv FLVIYD T1IM *SYIMOT4 ANV
Y0100 39VIT04 ‘SWYO4 ‘SIYNLXIL SNOIYYA AVIdSIA TTIM S3103dS INVId 40 ISN ISYIAIQ ¥ "33SN
38 T1IVHS SNOILVAT 13 TvdNLOFLIHOYY JHL JONVHNI HOIHM S3103dS INV'1d "SONILNV'1d LNFIJV
JAVH TITIM S3AON ANV SENYHS N3IWIO3dS AG Q3NVYH4 3G TT1IM SMOANIM 3HNLOId ANV SAVMAYLNI

"FHNLOFLIHOYY FHL INFNFTANOD 1M d3L0313S SINVId d39nd3d
39 TTIM 3LSYM NIFHD FHL 'ONINNYd ON 0L 3FTLLIT FHINOIFY HIHM SINVId 9NIAJIDIdS Ag

"193r0¥d FHL NIHLIM H3LVM JAYISNOD T1IM WILSAS NOILVOIMYI dI¥d ¥V HLIM

ONOTY “JLL31Vd SIHL "FLVIITO FHL 04 ILVIdd0YddY ANV LNVY3IT0L LHONOYA 39 1M a3103713S
SINVId 40 49VIN3IOH3Id HOIH V "L1N3I1441d 38 LON ATNOHS LNV1d LH9IY JHL LSNP 40 NOILOFT3S
0S ‘SIONVYITOL ANV SIONIHI4IYd ‘SLIGYH HIMOYD ONIAYVA HLIM SLNVId ANVIN SIAIAOYd
J1137vd INV'1d JHL "IN3JN3IOV1d ANV NOILOFT4S LINVId OL SAYv93d HLIM LNNOJJV OLNI NIMVL
38 77IM SNOILIONOD T10S ANV NOILYLINIIMO dVI0S ‘SNOILIANOD FLVINITO-0HOIN ANV TYNOI93Y

AN3INILVYLS 3dVOSANVY1 TVNLAIONOD

INHNIDIVINH
HOVdS NJHID JAISSVd
dOA v'1 LHIHS 948

INHNIDIVINH
AAVd ALINNININOD
d0d €T LHIHS 948

TIVLIAA 404 0171
LHAHS 4S5 SNOILVDO'1
dALSNTO XOd' TIVIA

LINHNADIVINH
TIVEL 404 §'T LHIHS d4S

SAVO HAILVN

HLIM d4INV'1d ANV
XIN dd4S HAILLVN
HLIM d4dddSOddAH
44 OL 40VdS NddO

B106



SLAAHS 91 4O
- @vo <
réd | [ o = ¥/l TS NOLLVATT3 AHIN3
'INOLS oavaod 13 Ag o5 coz
ANV 39d37 NIVINIOW . 5 5 VEm
38 Ol 23aN3A aNOLS INVT TIAVRL ’ == ’ INVT TEAYAL P-Z|
LAAHS |/7 \4 N I/ YV2RN ) >:\@
{ _ LE’ .
3 B\ 0
1
/ \m\ m ¢ 2 °0 N ’ & %0 ) Ou OM
| 1
. Q
= ~— [ Z =
HONVYH THINV'T - - HONVYH THUYNV'] N
7 - S\ R X \
‘SNOISIATY / ] vvvl/\ - - \ /
SdVD 1ovDoTsd HolvW oL / / / mw._,.wh. g b seio
. HOTOD "HWOD SAOD-ADO MMM/ / = ) CMIHLLVIN AG b'll WAT
OV Ad AAMIOAHD 400 g TaNV4 ._.m{.\\,vmmwﬁl L\ A s / # DITTVLIW VLIW FZNOxd
1 A4 NAVIA T y e N . / FOTIO2 NVl 3a oL INO4
: Sl / = \ S | Sovod 1DIH
LHOITT AZUNAOKW TTYM / v = v \ __CaZLLTT ISVOoNTddn HOIH Wb
0T=uT ATVOS / T < / SdvD LEVOTald HOLVI
. NN = R OL HLAM & Ag 4334
70T ‘6 AVIN :ALvVd N ,mﬂu,ﬁ,\mzmmm,mu_..wml_ou { e _.Z/I-€ 28 OL WIdL IDVNDIS
=] R N NG ZOE = >
# LOArOUd NO dINOVLS dvD aTvad - wv - aNvS 3g OL HOTOD |
INOGENA S .9 SNOILISNY AL A0 TIWM L4 Z39d ageva
INOLS TG OL v AILSY T . N Y 75 3IAM ZI NO AFHOVYLS ISONTING
P J78nod 3AM 9| SNOILISNY &L
” L. gNOLS 36 Ol av2 TTvM
\
S EEerEe
unymgs NOILYTTVAEN| OL NOIad
Y 2IATING AS AIAORLIY IS
OL SNOILDITIHS T iuILVIN T¥NI=
:3LON
INHINADAVINHA
aAvVOd AYLNA
VINIOAI'TVD
3
HOOLLNV CI'T LHAHS HAS "TVOIdAL
INAINONOIN  “TIVM AINOSVIA MAAODANNOYD HAYL AdLNA AHANIONA TIAID
Y Ciamn) AMLNA AND .0-8 2 GNUHS ONIMAMOTA dAd YTV MAIS
o P | G = T - N _
NOISIAIAANS 09 0¥ 02 0 \ __ 0 | - | << [ __
- I y | ; 3
HAIVOS DIHdVYD ! \ o \ |
HONVY | | = C
TNV _ £ = il
DAro M N C
:LOArOdd | —
| > __,___w_ogv»envOGOﬁOGGenvO OGO —
| —w 4 ) - v \J\J\J
| / = o O N A N /S N 10
................ ay 1M S S e a2 299s 20229 »
9ISL-68¢-LOL "THL 4 \ ) & 7 = G
_ g _I_l_
Red wV‘S Re& w‘w? Ras w‘.‘ . )
‘ A - £ - e - _ >
e s || I woas G52 VA aUaT8Y . VAOBLA0R . VaCaIAT8T . ASBTAEn =
MAINTD SSANISNE 058F _ o i A s S 000 M gniic o S0 e ces s Baoitoct Do c SGE Lo ot Sic Y RINEEEEY S
) N D ’d‘” N ((/ A—r ’d.r N\ ((/ 1/ R \Ai
JoposeIto000v00ec 20 SXALOL otaroiginior: oxginxol: Tot9tntor: 1oxgtaxol 101 /1 N1 AN 5
- TN AN AL AL AN AN |
AV HINON M 845 CAS LA CAC LN | 1§
AINOH 93 = VNIHYA —
A AN Uﬁ)\\“) 2 gtk ket | 3
rau .Y (e SN W o TN e ]
4L EL LA LLEL LR s asaa N ratataans s IVOIdAL
| 50¢ T TS TS TS 390, +— ‘SHAYL 1L9ILS
“dAdOTAATdA 05 200cooe YT 0006 00 HOC OO NG 0 TS D, eime
By . NODEE
ATHON 034-3NId - < L] //aﬂn.\ /ﬂ}h _ |/x‘ L L] inh x
00 .9¢ MOT LSIN V934, SI¥VTTIAYO VIOYIENITHANW M _ T - \
9EPL'8E6'ST6 Xed SHIAOOANNOHD o /] o _mn | —
LLEL'8E6'ST6 PL ==
965H6 eIuIoyIED < | | L g | N\ I
O JNUIEAL 20 .8v  WNIGIN JONVYO YOOW J¥YMA  .44VMA SY3ITIIHM "L WN¥OSOLLId — D@%M A Wﬂﬂﬂm’x%_ B .
pLE ONNS “IG EZUEUOG S[O] 20 8% MOT Xv14 ANYIV3Z M3IN N3IND IMOVIN WNIWYOHd M — B d ; |
. 00,98  WNIGIW WNTYLIJOYOT 34I4 NOSWIHI 3dI4 NOSWIHD, ISNINIHO WNTVLId0HOT M [] = N L N\
00 .9¢ MOT HSNY LYW 44VMd 373348 VIT04I9NOT YHANYIOT f r B ——
| Buudted puel 20 8% Mo 13N 4VI XM JWANVX3L WNDINOYR WNYLSNOI wﬁx 7_ 00} ,, / 6 / Liv cOb / / . |
_ImoapAY purl 9°0 ,9¢ MO AT LHOINLYO4 s3glolal s3L3ia _ _._I‘ — \ _ .
ONI'd0dD NOISHA AT 2°0 .8 MO 35044004 MNId I943ANYNS X SNLSID | uV ?/r JJ \_ L\Li |
f / = : Cml —1 L
SR Z 217 LA9HS F4S T
unna 20 08 Mo M0 AITIVA vivaol snoyano  LNAWNNOIN [Tl ‘
20 08 MOl JHOVLSId ISINIHD SISNINIHO VIOVLSId MINA HIONHA JOdHDIAN
00 08 MOT JTLYAW 3dvHd :3390MSNA *I VINF0YLSYIOVT — _
0°0 .08 WNIGIW AYYIENOVH ISINIHD SISNINIS SILT13D HHYL AdLNA —— doO0D .0-9
§33HL
asn
DNIOVdS  HILVM JNVN NOWWOOD JNVN TVOINV.LOE
AN3ID31 INV1d

B107/




SLAHAHS

' |

LHAAHS

91 40

‘SNOISIATYH

IV Ad AAMOHAHD
O AdNAVId

OT=uT  ATVIS
7207 ‘6 AVIN ALVd
# LOArodd

3iva

< —Zzoz-b€ -,

€202-8¢-20 31VQ TYMINIY

/3UNLYNIIS

MAUVd
V TdOUVd

VINIOAI'TVO
‘HOOLLNV

IVL8
NOISIAIAAAS

HONVYH
THANV'T

<LOHArodd

9ISL-68¢-L0L "THL

PESP6 VO ‘A TAIIAIVA
0ST ALINS ‘AATIA
AALNAD SSANISNG 0€8Y

AV HLION
HINOH a3

HAdOTIAAA

9EPL'8E6°ST6 XBd
LLEL'8E6°ST6 P.L
96516 eluL0jI[e)
Y931 JnuBA\
pI€ 9Ing “)§ ezueuog SI91

Suruueld pue|
21n399)1yday ddedspue]
"ONI ‘dNOYUD NOISTA ATTdII

ADVId A4dNLXAL “40 10D
JONWNA Ad

00y A4V T104d

20 1si-s/ec—oor s....._ o
|

T3 C 48 MM ZpI0-BG0LT Vd “TAOYOININ 21 %Of 0'd
L0/01710 + /34 1|

e "M IO

i

S0/iz /01 : NwID 0v0 = =
Q¥vTI08 B B —

HIHIO A8 Q3AAOK 3930 ONMOOT (2
“ONILVOD MIOMOd ¥3IS30 /M Q3HSMN
NIHL AXOJT HOM ONZ /M OO0 SH3ANIN 1S ('L

SIION

0TS HLM dvD 40 WD JATTIS HLM QRNTIDE 40 V3D
] - ] /
poese IS0 S
2 1 [ Frog 3
L A2 - &
X -2

L

i

L »

a

omimzoos  OMMANEG vosswnese

moosEsE] 100pinG T J0 1d S8 pasn 10
seare Apyd oy payrIBaym A[SSOIUESS 3q WED BT
SIISE IS JAGEIL PUE T U2 0} VOTIUY

PUE WLICY SSUIGUIOI SR [GAFL] 040N
saquup) 1umo)) dorprea] @oaoN

{343 4 S[OYA B 0 HTSIP 3 AI0AT3 P Saeds
2130 §00] MU= 3} 3FTLYD TED LIy JO TOWIPPE
a1, spma qdugg o) da pueisv o) prudisep

91 puE Do=j03d USRS \[] %5/ f T UNS 3G
oy nonoajosd sapaoid wajsAg pEnS Bry AL
apeys 2senbg ery

SIN3IA3 AVY1d

NEQ
&WM
Z

LCELC LI - | I

N =)

A
i
sconast @

wor @

i
A3A HOWOD

052992009 « WO IAENEISY
TIOA S3AOW L¥HL Ld1d

aNnang

SINANOdINOD ANNOIDAVId

oszveazooer  OMINE  wormanase

SITIQE T]R A VBT 0] S{JLfs I0jomm-aug
dojanap pue nones=ym voniomdys 2Jemoous
sjated Aejd 2 “spORJ A¥jg 2411081210] 5, p0g
LA TRIpR 303 eare Avpd 10aped ap aan)
[PuBq BUTH 12ABM

“20URPIUDIF[RS 5 AP AR

o TonET pre-aia aroxdmy

pue ETans Apoq Rddn pIng SIUaA pEAISAQ)
HO HOWUV JLLATHLY

“s3owstzadis Asostos Brxs spraosd pue Bnans
pog prmg Rt di=Y TonEmpIoCs pUT 23uE[eq
5 TAIP[TR 2A03diNT SAICSSAI0E PR SITRAT

ISNOHAR[J

TonwmpIeos SusEs o

PUE S[[Tfs [F0s Swdojsasp Sy umop
SO RS 3383 R SPE| ‘3pNIS BY A T
SPUS w380

Z1-¢ sk vappyd 203 semmmyoddo Sy
pue Smssasen Swquuo ssapua sapiiosd
DYy ‘sadims e sTETEE Jo Aates & S
MOg @SYWAEL

“seavenedse Kiosues exe spuiond puE pEveRs
Apoq prmq e iy ‘ToREmpIOCD PUT 20UE[Rq
£ TRIPITED 2A0d S3110883008 PUR SjUAAT

jeag Jea T

a3anivad S1N3A3 A¥1d A3dnivad

HSINIA ALLVIN AOOMATYT YOV Td ‘NV.L VOOV ‘ININ :SI0T0D

HINLONYLS ANNOYDAVId

‘yBeay ey (eanun eyl slepmunsae jenu ubiesp siy) sof Buinepns aasseioid ey | m

far

@

137-138520-1

Specified Flay Equipment Company |

g

i
g

:

2> |
Qmm F
iF M
E =

1 5 wm

Q5=

£ oef

#

£

i

mw
g =
£28
u,wn__m
= 0O
3EE
wkE
F

HAANAT ANNOYDOAVId

- T

g e -
= f § - w“k.‘,h.\i o s

~02 ANIAWAINDS A¥Td O31003d5
L - g

2°0 .87
0 .09
; .09
.09
__w._V
__N._V
__wm
__N._V
__w._V
.09

. >
- N
P i ] l\-\“ O-
: - - 5 7 - — >
; > T ) > ).ﬂ_ : >
) R ﬂ‘.(‘!.h:lu.\‘n?.. Q
g 4 ,,, B Q.
H O-
- 20 ,09

0 48P

L

eleololoYoNolo ool

NMOHS SV
NMOHS SV

BNIOVdS

L=0Z8bEL-LEL'H THSO40ad

AdYd HONYA 13anv

HANLXIL 40714 NI ddLVOD d34dMO0d -d40T10D

SHOVALINS ANV SINJOA A4

HTNASNH XHdV -SHT1dV.L OINDId

NOILVLS AN0d9dvd

2OVId dTINIXAL 407100
JdONNA Ad

06¢ AOVY 14

g B R BTeIIN I
ity SIS 0BT | ¥ el OVH DHE | Wnd
SNMANC | A3 RI7E7I0 ¢ e 30yl (X1 |

INRON 30vans 25 O

i —
08O MK
iy ll_

ST0H w6 - (5} fm
I BOHI 45
L

HOIH

MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO
MO

WNIA3N
WNIA3N

asn
H3LVM

¥=5 ¥ I-5 SNOUJO 802
X2 (e

mw”\w INILYOD HIONGS HAUSIAIG /M
IHSINLY WIHL AXDAT HOIM JNI7 /M CIWW0D SH3EA3N S T (1)

QI0INCHd SI10B HOHONY NOISNY,

HOOW 85 -5 O

IwEas 15 0

s

AOVIE AdANLIXHL “H07100

e

: s
L g n

0

B

'SNOILV 212120345
SRAFANLOVIINV 23d TIVISNl ‘s

‘NIFaoxn3INT
3G Ol AOT02 J4OoA 'I34400 dI2| dILVoD
AIAMOd Ig OL AOTOD 1504 # AOTO2 IWNvad '+

YLLG-LTE (OO3) WOoDATLTIHSHANS '€

VN3 A0 S1oNdoad
NOILYZADOTA AO™IHNG WOAL FTGVIIVAY T

‘s32dis dAnod 1Y

WAl I2ILLVT (NaFLlvd FT703I0, TVNOILIO/M

'J00d TANVA-A FIONVO-HT 'SLSOd AAVANVLS

‘91184 TAAOW A3LTIHS INVad T3ILS FAVNOS
231 FT9NIS 21X 9] FE OL FaANLONALS IAVHS |

‘S2LON

X A >
) v\ VW/? AWO B - - :
ﬁ,v \ 2 P2 7 .
\ O¢A / < "~ . :

/ \ : - .
VOIdAL P : e : .
HIILLONIIIMOTA | , - y )
L s Ov , $ . e d : ) . .
\ , -
\ 42Nt .
d e
\ HALSVIId
AdLINA AdvVd :

SNIV.LNNOAd 4T1dVANdddd LSON Ad

NIV.INNOA Ldd
/M NIV.LNNOA DNIPINIIA

d3ados
44Nl 3INJsS34 TVl

VINSOTAX 1IVdNOD
39VS ANVI3AITO
AYVINISOY

3504 YANNNYE 371939
NYOHLMVH VIANI
FTLHIAN 44vmd

ATHNA 3NId

ATIT LHOINLYOA
HSNYE3171108 44vMda
HSNG 310A0J
VLINVZNVIN HOTAVL N3IM
FILLIVM YA

INT3 3S3INIHI
d¥3ad Y3310ILNVHO

JANVN NOWNOD

- SSVYY9 3IN19 V1130 WOH4 FTaVIIVAV

e

20!

, A\ N\ L

ITVM A\ \ u»
ALTIDONOD «
VAANIONA TIAID O
¥dd ITVMAAIS AR —
/ , XY . ] \_ /ll\
AN \
N ANl / % \N\ |
. N | =
y |
043109 JunL > : . AN (N _ I
SHIAODANNOHD : N / . — ID.
\ ™ O\
. 3 /
WV1LIVANOD, "I VINSOTAX i’ DN .
_<_/___mm_|_|_<m__ | m_n_m_n__o__._n_<_._m n,mo..ﬁ ZO @hﬁ memm \r.v AH%AHMQ ) @
VLOVANOI, SINNWINOD SNLUAN NMAd AONAd TIVY LITdS .,9-.€ N

vIand vI9Y3IaNn3THNN

S3001a1dl S3131d

NHOM 3TLLIT, "A NOW3LSITIVI
SHVAd NIML, SIYVINTId SIYVHIIVE
dOTAVL N3M, "H SOTAHAVLSOLIdV
LLI NISNOD, VIOVIV

SaNYHS

ALSYNAQ, VITO4IAYVd SNINTIN
HIFTIILNVHI "D SNYAd

S334l
JAVN TVOINV.LOd

AN3O3T INV1d

Kt = your | w\—\ )
Aowmmm NI ) V\ _
—— "y, .

HIVOS OIHdVYED

2OVId 40100 4009
HH440D ddD1 A4LVOD d4dMOd “d0T0D LSOd ANV HINVId
S10NAOUd TVNOILVHIOTY 40IdddNS Ad

HINLONYLS HAVHS

s 8\ T2 74
wmm_.mu L

s

STIVIAA/SADVINI
d4S ‘adv1104d

TVIOdAL
- VIV JAA0DANNOYD
. 2® ONILLNV1d

y STIVLAA/SAOVIAL 4SS
. ' . ‘ONILVAS HONAIY ‘HOVLINS
] dH9dNd /M SINIANOdINOD
O/ACTI-¢ B O/AS-C
JOA HANLONALS AVId

. . TVOIdAL
~~ ‘SHHYL AJONVD

ADVIAI 44S
— ‘NOILVI1S dn0dadvd

: TIVLAQ/ADVINI 94S
‘NIVINNOA 1Ldd /M
 NIVINNOA ONDINIEA
N goVIAI Y04 7d LATHS
: q4S ‘HONAG avd

. STIVLAA/SAOVIAL 4S8
; ‘HLVANAL SAT19V.L DINDId
HLIM JdNLONYLS HAVHS
TVLHN AH4LVOIddVv4ddd

: HTOV.LddOdd NI HSVY.L
/M VALYV OV 3219

B108



SLHAHS 91 4O

4|

LAAHS

‘SNOISIATY

DNV :Ad ADIDAHD
1O A NAVIA
OT=uT  ATVOS

70T ‘6 AVIN ALVAd

# LOArodd

3lva

S TZzoC-b-€ -

& £202-62-70 VO WMINTY %
: /3NLYNSIS

VINIOAI'TVO
‘HOOLLNV

IVL8
NOISTIAIAANS

HONVYH
THANV'T

-LOHArodd

9ISL-68¢-L0L "THL

PESP6 VO ‘A TAIIAIVA
0ST ALINS ‘HATIA
HHLNID SSANISNY 0€8Y

AVAd HLION
HINOH a3

HAdOTIAAA

9EPL"8€6°ST6 Xed
LLEL'8€6°ST6 PL
96S¥6 eruIojIe)
v—vuhU nuje N
pI€ AINgG “1S ezueuog SY9|

Suruueld pue|
31n309)1yday ddedspuer]
"ONI ‘dNOYD NOISAA ATTdTH

1TdIY

>

¥ Q] = youl g
( 1494 NI )

e ™ ™

0g 02 01
H'IVOS OIHdVHD

0

d3ddos - SSvd9H INT148 V.L13d WOoHd F18v1IvAV

HOIH 4401 3IN9S34 TIVL 043704 L
SH3IAODANNOUD
90 .09 MO 39YS ONV13AI T IANYT13IATTD VIATYS
90 .09 MOT AMVWISOY  .L3dUVD NOLONILNAH, ‘O SANIMYINSOY
90 .09 MO 13AId AVITXYM INONYX3L, WNIINOQYP WNYLSNOI
20 W2b MOT A1 LHOINLYOA s3001a1Ml S313la
20 .8b MO HSNYE3TLL0E J9YMd NHOP 31LLIT, “A NOWILSITTY)
20 ,09 MO HSNG 3L0A0D SV3d NIML SINVINTId SIIYHIOYE
20 .8b MO J7LLYM H3IAN LLI NISNOD, VIOVaY
SaNYUHS
NMOHS SY  WNIQIW W13 3SINIHD ALSYNAQ, VIT04IA4Yd SONTN
NMOHS SV WNIQIW 4v3d ¥3TTOILNYHD MITTDINVHD D SNYAd
NMOHS SY  WNIQIW AMYIENIVH ISINIHD SISNINIS SILT139
$33L

asn

DNIOVAS  HILVM IJNVN NOWWOD JNVN TVOINVLOE
ATUD MOV AALVOD YAAMOd :MOTOD
ALIDWN Ad
VAddA -HONHYI AdVd
MOV ATINIXAL HOT0D
AASNAHJSIA JOWNd Ad

AdVd LLIN LLNOIN 9ty - H'TOVLdHOHY HSVUL

\W/

A

o

DL

ANV ALddONOD

4O dOL NO 94 LHHHS
D 'TIVLIAAd ddd dONAAd
TIVY LI'TdS .9-.¢

TVOIdAL
‘SHAYL LAFILS

—_—

S

HTOVLdIOHd HSVY.L
HLIM NOILV.LS

o

q<orbr~||\\\\mmmﬂ

‘SHAYL ONIIAMOTA

= —-

mELmBOu\L

anl

o+

3N

S

|

A

‘\

VOIN SO

—
|
7
|

s

ant

|

4
o [ o

HHANIDNH TIAID

\‘ ddd A TVMHAIS

TVOIdAL
"LHOI'T LA9ULS

TVIOdAL
VAV YAAODANNOUD
2 DNILNV'Id

T~ YIVAM

HLHIONOD

TVOIdAL
‘SHAYL AdONVD

STIVLHA/SdOVINIL

d0d ¢'T LHIHS

d4S “LHOI'T A4vT1104d
AAVd /M HONAYI AdVd

B109



SLAAHS 91 4O
M Q] = uoul T
( LaAA NI )
0g 02 0T 0
LAAHS HIVOS DIHdVdD
N
HASNAdSIA
*SNOISIATY AdVd LLIN LLNN
/
" [ L LA/
SIAVEAS GERLOEHS GGB9-£.¢ (GZ6) X4 HIONHA z
. Lpy-¢L¢ (G26) *Hd /
1D AdNAvid 0656 VO FHOWHIAIT > NO SHNIA \ |
- : ‘30V1d INYOHLMVH €66 /W
O1=ul - SATVIS 0335 15V00 01410vd - a— / \\ O\
1 . .
17076 VI “ALvd SHY3 FININ/VIT0ILSNONY VIHLIAM — \ I Oﬂ/ )
# LOArOUd H3IA0TO STMO MOTIIA/VIMVSAHdIYL A4SOYJAH |
SSYH9 @3AT INTE/WNTTIE WNIHINIMASIS _ _ _
SANOYILLNG VINJO4ITYO/¥IINYOAITYD SNTNINNNYY HAILLVN _ 2N
11393n79 TVINNIYI/VIINYOLITYD VITIDVHd > | IV -
ANIANT AMS/SNNYN SNNINT _ __ | ¢
INVIdINND/NNHOYD VITIANIYY
. 0¥NIAT09 NYILSIM/SITVINIAII0 VINWYHLNI ALVD SSHODOV \V
Socc Add0d VINY04IT¥/VIINYO4IYD VIZTOHISHIST
.Y MOYYYA N3AT09/WNIOTHILYIANOD WNTTAHAOINS dVINOIHAA
T LVIHMMONE dIXYN/WNANN WNNOSOIY3
. VINYYIO dND 3INIM/VIENdUNd VINYY1D
43A0TO STMO 31dHNd/VL¥3X3 VP TILSYD DONILVAS
MOYYVA JAILYN/WNNIT043TTIN VITTIHOY c NOINVJNOD VAV
:033$ 1SV0D 01410Vd A4 €102 XIN $033T ¥IMOT4ATIM JAILYN Ave 8 ,_ (
SSV493NTE 3NId JAILYN/VANNI3S VOd b /M HONHE >dVvVd
SSY¥931033N 31dund/V¥HIINd VT13SSYN g
IN0S34 OHVAI/SISNIOHVAI YONLS3S g
A3T¥VE VINYO4ITVI/INNDINYO4ITVD WNIAHOH 8
JAHATIM 3NTE/SNINVTY SNINATI 8
INOHE VINYO4ITYD JAILYN/SNLYNIMYD SNINOHE ol
MIVd "SgT WI0L 8% - JWVN NOWN0D/S3N03dS 390V/ 5a]
4T40dvd ¥102 -XIN LVLIGVH Ave 48
*SMOTI04 SV 3dV d3IXIN 38 0L SIILIINYNO ANV
SIVIMALYIN 3HL "SNOTTV9 000'1 40 ALIOVAYD WNINININ ¥ IAYH TIVHS MNVL
JHL "31vd NHOSINN ANV SNONNILNOD V LV JYNLXIN JHL AlddV TTIM HOIHM JHENIONA TIAID
W3LSAS 39YVHISIA ANV JYNLXIN SNOINFIOWOH V 3INA0Hd OL ALIOVAYD [MAd ATVANAHAIS
ONILYYIdO NY HLIM ‘WILSAS NOILVLIOY SNONNILNOD NI-LTINE ¥ HLIM MNVL
VINYOAI'TVD V NI GINY04H3d 38 TIVHS ONIXIN "¥ILYM ANV Y3di4 HLIM ¥3ANIE T10S _ )
‘HOOLLNV ANV 432111434 ‘033S ONIATddY ANV ONIXIN 40 1SISNOD TIVHS 3ISOMAAH N ) -
SNOILVOIJIO3dS DNIAIISOHAAH =
~_NOILV.LS
IvLS L33HS SIHL NMOHS XIA (EE) I ALSVM DOd
NOISIAIAENS MOT LVLIGVH AvE 4S OL Y343y (EER U PP
- SHIAOOANNOHD -
HONVY 2°0 0l MO 3dvH9 QTIM VINYOAITYD 034 43904, VOINHOLIYD SILIA e VIV JDOVY 319 %
S3aNIA T
THINVT T1JVIdH)9d HSVL SOV QRUNIXAL AHOTOD
0°0 409 MO 39VS ANYI3ATT0 IANYTIATTD VIATYS MOWNA Ad
0°0 409 MO AHVN3ISOY  ,13d¥VD NOLONILNNH, 0 SNNIYYWSOY .
0°0 409 MO HSNE 310A0D SHV3d NIML, SI4VINTId SIYVHIOVE / ATV Oty -d'IOV.LdHdOdd HSVIL
: LOALOUd 0°0 W8 MO FILLYM HIAN L1 NISN0J, VIOVIY i
N ALTIDNOD ,
NMOHS SV WNIQIW W13 3SANIHO ALSYNAQ, VIMO4IAYYd SNINTN \ »
NMOHS SV WNIQIW 4v3d Y3ITTOILNVHD HIFTOINYHO "0 SNYAd
91SL-68¢-LOL "THL — ,
3sn \
ONIOVdS  H3LVM INVN NOWWOD JNVN TVOINV.LOE N R ;
o f ' TVIIdAL
< (4
AN3IO3IT LNV1d : 1 SHAYL AJONVD
PESH6 VO ‘A TAIIAIVA \ ,, I
0ST ALINS “HARIA ‘ ) 1
YALNAD SSANISNA 0£8F | I
N 1
| k I
0 I
AVE HLION , / —
HINOH a9 NTANIONA , :
ddsododd N Q I — —
MAIOTAAAA INIT NIVHD dVIO \ A\ I D E ATYD OV AALVOD Y4AMOd  MOTOD
TANIA MOV ,0-.€ IS \ I ALOWW Ag
\ “ VddA -HONAL AdVd
® \ !
9EPL'BEC'ST6 Xe N\ 1
LLEL'8E6'ST6 PL \ A\ I
96S+6 eruIofI[E) . N
Y93I JNUBAN
pI€ 9INS “1§ ezueUOg S19]
Suruueld pue|
31n399)1yday ddedspuer]
"ONI ‘dNOUD NOISAd AT T

B110




SLHAHS 91 4O

91

LAAHS

‘SNOISIATY

DNV :Ad ADIDTAHD
1O A NAVIA
07=ul ATVOS

70T ‘6 AVIN ALVAd

# LOArodd

S Zzoc-bg€ -

€202-8¢-20 3LVQ IYMINTY

/NLYNIIS

SVHUYV
NOLLNALAA-O19|

VINIOAI'TVO
‘HOOLLNV

IvL8
NOISTIAIAANS

HONVYH
THANV'T

<LOHArodd

9ISL-68¢-L0L "THL

PESP6 VO ‘A TAIIAIVA
0ST ALINS ‘HATIA
HALNID SSANISNY 0¢8Y

AVAd HLION
HINOH a3

HAdOTIAAA

9EPL'8E6°ST6 XBd
LLEL'8€6°ST6 IP.L
96516 BluL0jI[e)
931D JnuUBAN
pI€ NG “1S vzUBUOY ST9]

Suruueld pue|

31n399)1yday ddedspue]
"DNI ‘dNOYD NOISAA ATTdTH

‘H Q2 = youl 1
( LEEd NI )
. 1
v 02 ST N
‘ AONAA JNI'T
HIVOS OE.Eﬂmﬂ NIVED av1D
TANIA .0-9
4
ALVD SSHDOV
AV INOIHAA
TVOIdAL
‘SHAYL NISVd
TIVM AINOSVIN
NND .0-8
XIN
A44SOYAAH €D
B _e _ 4HFANIONA TIAID
RERYELARREE % | Tdd A TVMEAIS
o q- JONHA
Y S 2 SINITNIVHD dV1D
NO SANIA [ g 0
\\,,,“,“,,,NMU,,“,“,,,,, NN ,,,,,,,, / dONHd
ANV i J~—E NO SaNIA
\\,, \o ,,,, 5 N
g G, .
R
TIVM AINOSVIN | ARERASEESELR IDIAL
NAD 4001 AR A

VALY ddAODANNOYD
DNILNV'Id

LHA 404 0171
S H4S SNOILLVOO’1
SO XOd TIVIN

-

=il

|

G/l

133HS SIHL NMOHS XIN 31vMSOId

MO

J°0 0l WNIdIW

J°0 0l

MO

J°0 0l WNIdIW

90 .09
90 .09
0 et
90 .09
20 .8t

90 .0¢

MO
MO
MO
MO
MO

MO

asn

ONIOVdS  HILVM

IVINIAWVYNYO 01 Y4434

AAI NOL1S0d

Advd9 dTIM VINYO4ITVI
ANIASYE MNId

39VS ANVT3ATTO
AYVINESOY

AT LHOINLHOA
HSNE 310A0J
JI1LLYM H3AI

anda3y NY3LS3Im

IANVN NOWNOOD

GG89-¢/L¢ (G26) XV4

Livp-¢.¢ (G26) *Hd

0GGP6 VI JHOWHIAIT
‘3OVd INYOHLIMYH €£G

d33S 1Sv09 J1419vd

VSTNAIQ X34VD 00'¥

SNITVd SILS0H9V 009
Yonv19 vonv1o vonls3d 00t
VNIAO VONLS3d 00t
VIT70419NOT ¥ONL1S34 006t
S3103dS v/ sql

XIN FTYMSOIE TVLNIWNVNHO

*SMOT1104 SV 34V J3XIN 38 OL S3ILILNVNO ANV
SIVIYILYIN JHL "SNOTTVO 0001 40 ALIDVAVI WNIININ ¥ JAVH TIVHS MNVL
JHL "31vYH WHO4INN ANV SNONNILNOD V 1V JUNLXIN FHL AddV T1IM HOIHM

W3LSAS 39YVHISIA ANV FUNLXIN SNOINIOOWOH V 30NA0Yd OL ALIOVdVI
ONILVY3dO NV HLIM ‘WILSAS NOILVLI9Y SNONNILNOI NI-L17INg ¥V HLIM MNVL

V NI d3NH04Y3d 38 TIVHS ONIXIN "H3LVYM ANV 43814 HLIM H3ANIE T10S
ANV Y3ZIMILY34 'a33S INIATdY ANV ONIXIN 40 LSISNOD TIVHS d3ISOHUAH

SNOILYDIdI03dS ONIA33SOHAAH

d33s
(033S0HAAH

aaaaaaa

aaaaaaa

SHIAODANNOH® €D

V1vdldSNJIYL SNSSIQONIHLIYYd @0

TIVM NO S3NIA

d3d S.43904, VIINJO4INVI SILIA -+ o
WNHLNYATTOd INNNIWSVP

3ON3d NO S3aNIA
[IANVTIATTI VIATYS

11344V NOLONILNNH, "0 SNNIHYASOY

S3001a1d1 S3131d

SAVAd NIML, SIHVINTIId SIYVHIIVE

L1 NISNOD, VIOVIV

sandHS

SINMVIN3AId20 SI9439

S334l

JANVN TvOINV.LOg

AN3O3T INV1d

TVIODdAL

XIN

dd4SOddAH ¢

- u..|.|.| .n e @71/ -OVQ/

e

=LA

HONHA
NO SANIA

/WU..: /A

2L
<

vore
o

()
gelele]

[elec

=
'

1Y)
\¢

"\
s

7
=]

AV

VIV J3A0DANNOUYD
® DNILNV1d

TYOIdAL
‘SHTYL LATYLS

TIVLdd 404 0171
LHHHS 4S5 SNOILVDOO'1
MmEAmDAU XOdTIVIN

B111



SLHAHS 91 4O

L1

LAAHS

‘SNOISIATY

DNV :Ad ADIDAHD
1O A NAVIA
0€=uT ATVOS

70T ‘6 AVIN ALVAd

# LOArodd

3lva

S —Zzoz-b¢€ -

< €202-8¢-20 31v0 TVM3N3Y ..-

£38NLYNIIS

NVId TIVA
¥ ONIONAA

VINIOAI'TVO
‘HOOLLNV

IVL8
NOISIAIAAAS

HONVYH
THANV'T

-LOHArodd

9ISL-68¢-L0L "THL

PESP6 VO ‘A TAIIAIVA
0ST ALINS ‘HATIA
HHLNID SSANISNY 0€8Y

AVAd HLION
HINOH a3

HAdOTIAAA

9EPL'8€6°ST6 Xed
LLEL'8€6°ST6 PL
96S¥6 eruIojIe)
v—vuhU nuje N
pI€ AINgG “1S ezueuog SY9|

Suruueld pue|
31n309)1yday ddedspuer]
*ONI ‘dNOUD NOISAA AdTdIA

M Qg = your |
( 13494 NI )

(S —" " - R
0 . —ﬁ@ ) I Il 1

06 09 0€

HTIVOS DIHdVdD

FONZ2 SINIT-NIVH?
av2 1INAA . O-8

TIVM ONINIVLIY NO JON34 JO0GHOIIN d009 HOIH ,0-9

4ON34 JO08HOIIN d009 HOIH ,O0-9

JONI4 MIIA QOOM HOIH ,0-9 == == == == =

JONI4 UNIT-NIVHO av10 TANIA MIv1g ,0-G 40 .0-¢

ONINIVLd /M T1VM AINOSVIN NIND ,O-8

JON3I4 VY 11dS HOIH ,9-¢ ————————-

¢4 133HS - 334S ANIHOL1VIA
I BN BN I BN BN I BN BN Il BN BN B Il BN BN BN |

] , )

440

Lo

O 0O 0O N MmO
O

€4 139HS - 39S ANINHOLVIN

el SRTE-NHO
av1o TINAA 8- N\

TIYM AYNOSYIN NAD ,O-,01 = e e o o o o o
3dAL 39N34 108NAS

AN3531 3ON34

B112



SLHAHS 91 4O

81

LAAHS

‘SNOISTATYH

DNV :Ad ADIDTAHD
1O A NAVIA
0€=uT HTVOS
7707 ‘6 AVIN :ALVAd
# LOArodd

N £202-8¢-20 3LVQ TWMINIY S

£34NLYNIIS

NVId TIVAA
¥ ONIONAA

VINIOAI'TVO
‘HOOLLNV

IvLS8
NOISIAIAAAS

HONVYH
THANV'T

<LOHArodd

9ISL-68¢-L0L "THL

PESP6 VO ‘A TAIIAIVA
0ST ALINS ‘HATIA
HHLNID SSANISNY 0€8Y

AVAd HLION
HINOH a3

AHAdOTIAAA

9EPL"8€6°ST6 Xed

LLEL'8€6°ST6 PL

96S¥6 eruIojIe)
v—vahU nujesn

pI€ Ag “1S ezueuog ST9|

Suruueld pue|
31n3991yday ddedspue]
*ONI ‘dNOUD NOISAA AATdIA

3 0g = youl |
( LEEA NI )

06

—

09 0€ 0

HIVOS OIHdVED

J3ANIONS TAID d3d TIVM ONINIVLIY O O O O O

TIVM ONINIVL3d
NO JON34 HOGHOIIN d009 HOIH ,0-9 I o o

3ON34 HOGHOIAN A009 HOIH ,O-9
JONI4 VY LIdS HOH ,9-¢ -————————-
JONIS MIIA QOOM HOIH ,0-9 == == == == =

JON34 ANITT=-NIVHD
dav1d 1ANIA Movid ,0-S 40 .O-& "

ONINIVLId /M TIYM AINOSVIA NIND ,O-8

TIVM AINOSYIN NIND 4O-,0l W NN NN SN NN
3dAl FON34 TOHNAS

AN3O31T 3ION3d

\\I

l

—

—t— |

'L}v—f, -

lydi\\lrL

ST—©

D pe———

A~

-

N\
Al_¢

—{h“_“

|

\

\
\

[
AR\
O @MF — ///c ,

00 0N 1 n [ o T O o L

L4 1434HS - 33S ANI'THOLVIN

v—\

llllmkr__x%l_ﬁ\ll«l,. —

B113



SLHAHS 91 4O

¥ Qg = youl |

mq ( Laad NI ) H33INIONT TAID H3d TIVM SNINIVLIY O O O O O
06 09 0€ 0 TIVM ONINIVLIY NO JON3I4 HOGHOIIN d009 HOIH ,0-9 I s R R B
LAAHS HIVOS DIHdVYD

4ON44 HO8HOIIN d009 HIIH 40-9

JON34 VY LI0dS HOH ,9-¢ -————————- \
3ON34 MIIA QOOM HIIH ,0-9 == == == = = \ e
ey
:SNOISIATY JONI4 INIT-NIVHD @10 TANIA Mov1g ,0-C H0 ,0-¢ e \
JINV Ad ADIDAHD
T A9 NAVEd ONINIVLIY /M TIVM AYNOSYIN NID ,O-.8 e
0€=u1 ATVOS \
70T ‘6 AVIN ‘ALVd TIVM AYNOSYIN NND ,0-,0f = e o o o o o o
# LoArodd 3dAL 3ON3d JO9NAS \

AN3O31 30N34

31va

S TZzoc-b-¢ -
... £202-8¢-20 31va TWMINIY ...

TIVLAd 404 0171

LHAHS 948 SNOILLVOO'1

HJALSNTO XOd'TIVIN

NVId TIVA
¥ ONIONAA

VINIOAI'TVO
‘HOOLLNV

AN
2249

IVL8
NOISIAIAAAS

HONVYH
THANV'T

:1OArOUd
]

)y

91SL-68€-L0L “"TAL \

ey | ¢ / A <« » s , N L IONZ SINIT NIVHD
- » A y \ y A L )
A — — — — P 3 “N \ \ 2 \ &M;&N% ), 2N W) e / N /R N\ yd N i D{I__o I__\_IZ_\/ __Ol_m
I v \ \ N \ /Il/&// 7 \\\\\ i A » b 3 \\ N\ A
i\ \ \ AN ) ; > R <2 A\ / S 7 S " N

PESP6 VO ‘A TAIIAIVA
0ST ALINS ‘HATIA
HHLNID SSANISNY 0€8Y

AV HLYON
HINOH 9 JONZZ SINIT NIVHD

D{I__o I__\_Iz_\/ __Ol_m

AN

HAdOTIAAA

9EPL'8E6°ST6 XBd
LLEL'8€6°ST6 IP.L
96516 eluL0jI[e)
Y931 JnuBAN
pI€ 9Ing “)§ ezueuog SI91

Suruueld pue|
31n309)1yday ddedspuer]
"ONI ‘dNOYUD NOISTA ATTdII

TIVLHd 404 0171
LHAHS 4S5 SNOILVDO'1
HJALSOTO XOd'TIVIN

B114




SLAAHS 91 A0
‘¥ Qg = youl |
( 1Ead NI ) HIINIONT TAID H3d TIVM ONINIVLIY 8 e e e
- ¥C0
@ ,HﬁH ]“m"mu W0-l =2/ NS SAXOTTIVIN ALINNWNOD
06 09 08 0 TTYM ONINIVLIY NO 3ON34 HOGHOIAN d009 HIIH ,0-.9 ——
HATVDOS DIHAdVHD
LATHS SAVM HlOog OANI'SIXOGTIVINMMM
_ D0 vT © "ON| ‘STINOSSTODY IWOH Woleno Ag
39N34 HOGHOIAN A009 HIIH ,0-9 v e AR
N / Fova 2oV Il sevio e wood 9| - || mwmww_mumw
JONI4 TIvY LI7dS HOH ,9-¢ -———————- ¢ y JAvEoaNs AdILOVANOD ‘38 ol XoaTivi
ave ILTANOD — | __.0-__m.--. - _A\ 15 15
=1 ETENS S = =R euye Oz b
JON34 MIIA QOOM HIIH ,0-9 = = = =— — R L e e P P P P jﬁﬁ__ S S Wt — ——
R K N e df = .~ S MG I Vol A A, S S S, ) S
L_ﬂ
‘SNOISIATY JONI MNIT-NIVHD a¥10 TANIA 39V18 ,0-G HO ,0-¢ ———o— %%Hay
OV ‘Ad AIDAHD SNOILY214123dS &Nwo &Nwo &Nwo &Nwo
10 :AD NAVIA ONINIVLIY /M TIVM AINOSVIN NIND ,O-.8 Mm_n_m_m.w_mm,w_ma.%._,.qﬂmﬂwn _ 4 So _ 4 So _ 4 So _ 4 So
5=l ATVOS | | | | e
70T ‘6 "AVIN ALVd TIVM AINOSYIN NIND ,O-,0l W ONE Em R R — = = = = = = =
#103r0Ud 3dAL 30N T08WAS e e ] e
AN3ID31 d0N34 :
) | ) ) |
zzoc-be > 49-l > 20,0~z 1> 90,0~ o 00.0T T
s NOILVYAIT3 3AIS (I 3dAL H00a 91)
13A0N 0451
e
v
\
o” ) 9
)
é\‘ L 8 ¢4 133HS - 33S INITHOLVIN
BN BN B N - - = . \ A .
NV'Id TIVA (
2 IONIDNAA m\._\\\l .
) \ ©
/ \
| £ -l @N /
| L u
| /
VINYOAT'TVD - — ,_ , -
‘HDOLLNV . - =+ -\ ||
r_ /
! | |- — B | nﬁ
/\ - }
/\ | _ B
LS ! | s i I ey e | O e |
NOISIAIAANS , J /_ il — — , _
- Y B - —t-—
¢ 14 B | L
LRI E g/ /I . Er=id
"THIANV'T - - : ;
. _ —
:LOArOUd | ﬁ _
E — - — _.M_._
91SL-68€-LOL “THL | M nm
21 | = 91 | = .
o - 0L1 > ¥
Jla - W _.N_.__ m
PESY6 VO ‘A TATAIAIVA S~ — it — 4+ [ \
0ST ALINS ‘AATIA . B /A s e e s il I |
YALNTD SSANISNE 0€8P | \ J | — 1'\, | b
| & — b . _ S
\\ / \ \ | Y N — , | i R N _ ,, or //
AVE HLION I \ | D e B S S ey e
HAINOH 9 e | / |
\\\ / \ \ L/ ,, 7 AN _\ l\\ ,V
WMV— N 99| d ¢9 J_L = = N BN A B .
D L_T f
\ O Hgs N _ | L 09\
NMAJOTIAAA _ i | \ ¥V 4
: — — |/
“log ] | ©
° - 0 | Y 4
9EPL'8E6°ST6 Xed M I _ . 7,
LLEL'8E6'ST6 PLL — -
96St6 elulojIfe) ] .
1203 B_w_mﬁomwwﬂ___.w%m ST91 A Mw _. A _. N
Suruueld pue| ‘ | 1 .V@ — 2
31n3991yday ddedspue] ® \HH<HMQ m—mm MZOHH<QO\H
*ONI ‘dN0™D NOISAA AT TdId A ! { VALSOTD XOTTIVIN
/ / i e ! e o Y H O B R T
/ —= } - i+
\\ | ] Y — i f i T . ]
K R ' :Flllllllllll ' N
G4 133HS - 33S INITHOLVYIN \

B115




.cm"..ﬁ um—wméﬁr.vm
7007 ‘6 AVIN ALVd
# LOArodd

3lva

S Zzoc-b-€ -

€202-8¢-20 31v0 TVM3N3Y

/3NLYNSIS

NVId TIVA
¥ ONIONAA

VINIOAI'TVO
‘HOOLLNV

IVL8
NOISIAIAAAS

HONVYH
THANV'T

-LOHArodd

9ISL-68¢-L0L "THL

PESP6 VO ‘A TAIIAIVA
0ST ALINS ‘HATIA
HHLNID SSANISNY 0€8Y

AVAd HLION
HINOH a3

HAdOTIAAA

9EPL'8€6°ST6 Xed

LLEL'8€6°ST6 PL

96S¥6 eruIojIe)
v—vuhU nuje N

pI€ AINgG “1S ezueuog SY9|

Suruueld pue|
31n309)1yday ddedspuer]
*ONI ‘dNOUD NOISAA AdTdIA

d3ANIONT TAID H3d TIVM ONINIVLIY

TTIVM ONINIVL3Y NO 3IN34 H0EHOIAN a009 HOIH +0-9
4ON34 J0GHOIIN d009 HIIH 40-9
4ON34 1Ivd 1INdS HOH \9-¢

40N34 M4IA dOOM HIIH ,O-9

AON34 UNITT-NIVHO dv'10 TANIA MIV1d ,0-G 40 ,O-¢
ONINIVLIY /M T1YM AYNOSVIA NIND ,O-8

TIVM AINOSYIN NIND ,O-,0l

ddAl JON3d

LT OO O 0o o

| N N N [ I B NN A A

TOENAS

AN3O31T 3O0N34

T WALSNIO XOgTIVNL
/// // / // // // // // //

e
Ve

\
\

\ \ N /
L // / N / \ // // //

SLAAHS 91 4O .
Y %memmnmdﬂnWH e e I//I II/ AIII/I I,le\_l\\l/llll
N\ ¢ N AN | |
2N P NG ] A
ﬁ ,H wH ]“mﬂmu ¥4 133HS - 33S ANITHOLVIN 7 N\ 7 N\ ) VA H e / _
LAAHS ATVOS JIHAVYD ’ \ // IR R
® Voo ey \
~ \\\ / J’ \ \ \ \ / \
N N 17 & Al AR
. <z // // / / /, /, // // / //
& R " | RETARAARARAN \ AN // \
C N 111 ‘ | // / // \ \ \ \ /
IIIIIII X W A ! /// NERRARRIRAN / // / // // \
, O\ ‘ // \ // \ // // / \ // \
N A AN \ \ \
: \
S \ L IVIEANOd 01T
wviagaoasd | s I T I\ e T — e—e = L Fm«mﬁw/mwm SNOILVDOT
TO A9 NMVIdA

B116



SLHAHS 91 4O

44|

LAAHS

‘SNOISIATY

IV Ad AAMOHAHD
O Ad NAVIdA

- ATIVOS
7007 ‘6 AVIN ALVd
# LOArodd

3lva

S Zzoc-b-€ -

£202-82-20 3LVQ TWMINIY
/3NLYNSIS

STIVLAd
NOLLONHLSNOI|

VINIOAI'TVO
‘HOOLLNV

IVL8
NOISTIAIAANS

HONVYH
THANV'T

-LOHArodd

9ISL-68¢-L0L "THL

PESP6 VO ‘A TAIIAIVA
0ST ALINS ‘HATIA
HHLNID SSANISNY 0€8Y

AVAd HLION
HINOH a3

HAdOTIAAA

9EPL'8E6°ST6 XBd
LLEL'8€6°ST6 IP.L
96516 eluL0jI[e)
Y931 JnuBAN
pI€ NG “1S vzUBUOY ST9]

Suruueld pue|
31n309)1yday ddedspuer]
"ONI ‘dNOYD NOISAA ATTdTH

1TdIY

>

XXXXX = ¥TO

dvO /M TIVM

WO-l =8/l TINOS

LHO|IMLIHOIT Jova - Tovd L1746 -
gpe ILITveva 3g ol AOTOD (NWND
alios Lnoae "1IvM SIoo1g NWD

AHUNOSYN NND 30Vd 1INdS

LHOI1IM WNIAIW/TVINAON
AAVANYLS - IOV LIT1dS

- 9cc AllINvevda Ia Ol A0T102

2FLSVIId 0014

IoVd LITde FLiveva (21X.38X.3 |/ NANTO2 ZLITvVeva 21 Xu3 X9l |/

P

\

- — \

SNV1d OL 33

i Al === = e A3LOVANOD %0k
20000 420 ONINIVL3H /M . .ﬁEﬁEﬂ. e ,”_EﬁEﬁEI i
Ol =B A ey =, 1 TVM AHNOSVA == === T=T e
= = ol e e - o T = T o 2 =
T S =TT T T o= T L
- === A= == = = = = = = | D OUR B . =
s === gy sNSI=IESISITSIESITE=] m g A MQ
(0G 13aHS) eNvId ||, - O PR R S ] = _ﬂEﬂEﬂEﬂEﬂ: W bﬂEﬂEﬂl JAvaO HSINI-
INTWNIAONSNI SHIINIONT , \ e Lot ] === ==
3 INFNIOROINIT === EIEEEEl =11
$ ONILOO TLTAONOD === e |\ =
g N jol)
SONIMYAA “TIAID mR NN (05 L33HS) SNV 14
s5e Waless Nivaa % a 3ave N INTNIAORNI S IINIONST \
SONIMYAA TIAID G< HSINI= N1 N 23 INTWIOFOINITH
A3d Idid Nivald aalvaodaad  — 1Ll = N $ ONILoO4 FLIADONOD \
N N
Savao _._m_z_u,m& . W—_m Javao \
N _ON
ITGISIA FIHM mo. T HSINI
LINO "IV - v e m——m R
ONIZOONd HIALYM o 39 m——m. "SNONNILNOD
R e .
SNOMNLLNG fn S I D'OFT © Ava ‘ZINOH b ﬂb
"DOWT © dvd ZIHOH ti u Lr m—‘w g
' © & L aros Lno=e
arlos LNows "TTvM Ly Q m—mm JTYM Ly GI2i31IN3 \ A
e ! 0 I D0 ,@ @ Avd "LAIA Sk
d3paNg 20 .2 © dva lagn 5 Il M T8 ONOD ,91X,8X,9 |
g4 /M g "ONO2 ,9IX.8X.3 =z W=m Iovd L1748 ILTveva
Iovd LI74s ALvevd o : r“
R \
N 1N
L ANvS 38 OL HOTO? \ =

ANvYS 3g Ol 2077102

‘av2 TIvYM LvT1d 3943
ageva AdM . Z| SNOILISNVaL
INOLs Ig OL Jv2 TIvM

a2 TIVM L4
Fo2dd dacva IdM .2l
SNOILISNV2AL INOLS
g Ol Jv2 TTvM

ANVS 3g Ol AO0T102

VD daxvad INOdNd

S ,,OT SNOILISNVAL

INOLS Ig Ol Jdv2 a31levld

II?

W©O=0| &0 ,0- 2

=

NOILVAZITE

—

SNV d Ol 343
WOl O P8

NIKW ,O=ZlI

- $To

WO-l =T/l FTINOS

3dON3d M3IA AOOM

P amLon
_E% 0O~ Javaodns JSIMNTHLO SSTINN "HONON “BvdID WO dOOMAT
._ﬁw , _|_ dalovdaWoo NOWWOD NOIL2MALSNOD 3G OL AOOM TV
N NP __,uu,_;. Ald onoa dalvIdl JanssIdd 3Ig oL 51504
I\ o ) oNILoOo4
= EIE "ONO2 "J1ON
,_” .

_
4 —
N Javao HSINIA

\
\\

‘
= \\\
2AIONAELS
2. 914 11

Az3ZINVATVD

- HodW FalM

\

WO=9

N
[
N (@onvo Ol) X2 @

\

\ 0,02 @ \\\
1sC0d d4dld «+ X ¥

/ AIONRALS PX,

‘
‘
[
c E
/| av2 9%, T K\\

- 9o

WO-l =P/ TINOS

3ON34 TivY 1INdS O

Javaodns
aILOVENOD %Ob
| "HSINI
SlRCEE = . ON "TvaNLYN NIYIWTa OL
Hgm._lv v MEW_I oN|Loo- S| AOOM aAvazo |_|_|__mm
—- _ __ s =l T TNONOD avaTdad 3g oL dooMm
N =R A= TV 'AIZINVATYS 3d
» SRR =l OL FAVMaxvH TV 3LON
1= R R ell= Iavao
\ ‘ﬂﬁq “v “ LﬂF HSINIZ /
[ s [ PO R S e
I =
: |
W
& | /
\ / /
I

\\. |
STIvA WPX.T

XYW
.0.0 __0|_® @ ml_lmom :*X:*

NS - $TO

TIVM ONINIVL3H NO

WOl =, T/|

SMIADS SFL
/M aaN3Levd
TNV
1804 +#X.Z

TS 3ON3d AOOM

TIVYM ONINIV LA "ONI VaANLONALS
1¥ oNlLood 2a3d TIVM

—II

TIAID
224

I
e

|
' 133HS SIHL
NO ¥ TIVLi3d a3d
FONZ2 TTVLSNI

|

|

| V13 MIIA N1
\lo_. AIA4TH-1504

| T33LS ANNOAY
|
|
|

_/+ O=9

L71ng Llsod aooMm

AINOD LS04 99Xl 1/\

1
——

1s0od 13318 'AIVD

oY "aHos g/e-C

TTVM ONINIVLIEN LY
NOILDONALSNOD 1SO4 IONIH

m Inyout- 2o

ayvogHINOIM /M 3ON3d

W

Ll st =
”_ |H_| ~_|H i HEHEH
il B
L=

I SINE=IES

W0=l = e/l *3V3S

HOgHOIIN AO0D

"d3LON JsMadHLO
SSITNN "HONOA "AVYATD A0 dooMa=zx
NOWWO?D NOILONALSNO?2 Zg OL dOOM TV

ald 2Nod dalvIal Fancsdad 3a Ol o1s0d

*3LON

A

dza2a=3UINID
QAVOGADIH W TIXuT ——

v Wollod
__.VVA__N —]

Sova
$ INOwd 1y —
[N W IXul

WO=9

0o .g e
m —_— Fmom __.WX__.W |/

(advOog NO aavog)
—— SNIDONIS IXu| ——

R Sovd

L1

[~

S N\

$ INOAd 1Y
2AFTIN W IX,l

savog daddv
INIFOFA OL oavd
M av2o .+ X .Z

WINIXYW D0 ,O-3

Bllvs



SLHAHS 91 4O

A |

LAAHS

‘SNOISIATY

IV Ad AAMOHAHD
IJDINV Ad NAAVIdd

.cﬁ”:ﬂ "mﬂHéﬂ.vm
7007 ‘6 AVIN ALVd
# LOArodd

£202-82-20 3LVQ TWMINIY
/3NLYNSIS

STVOIdAL
AVA LNOUA
dIHOVLAd
ATIINVA
A TONIS

VINIOAI'TVO
‘HOOLLNV

IVL8
NOISTIAIAANS

HONVYH
THANV'T

-LOHArodd

9ISL-68¢-L0L "THL

PESP6 VO ‘A TAIIAIVA
0ST ALINS ‘HATIA
HHLNID SSANISNY 0€8Y

AVAd HLION
HINOH a3

HAdOTIAAA

9EPL'8E6°ST6 XBd
LLEL'8€6°ST6 IP.L
96516 eluL0jI[e)
Y931 JnuBAN
pI€ NG “1S vzUBUOY ST9]

Suruueld pue|
31n309)1yday ddedspuer]
"ONI ‘dNOYD NOISAA ATTdTH

3 Q] = youl T
( LIdd NI )

e ™ ™

0€

0¢ ot 0

SSYH9 INTg vL113a WoYd 318V IIvAY J4NL SSYY9 3NT4 v113d W04 31aVIIVAV SSvd9 3N18 V113d WOY4 318VTIVAVY
HIVOS DOIHdVYD H9IH Junl 309s34 TVl JUNL 03040S - 043109 HOIH 4¥NL 3N2S34 TVl 44N1 43000S - 0¥3709 60l HOIH 44n1 3n2s34 1L 4dnL 43aaos - 0¥3lod
90 \9¢ 1V V9 | 9°0 .9¢ LV V9 | 00 .9¢ 1V V9 |
MO NOTIVO | AHYINISOY 13d4YD NOLONILNNH SNNIYYINSOY MO VL1INVZNVIN LNIOd NO39Id LNIOd NO39Id, SOTTAHAYLSOLIYY MOT NOTIVO | VN3I8Y3IA ANVISI SOHAd3I JUNIN VT 30 VNIOVTIT YNIFH3A
SHIAOD ANNOHD SH3IAOO ANNOH® SHIAOO ANNOHO
MO NOTIVO | 39YS NVIIXIW LHOITIWIT LHOMAWA, YNYOIXIW VIATYS 17, VS MO NOTIVD & AYVINSOY NVITVHLSNV LHOIMHOIH JI9GVANAM, VIONIYLSIM CHM SIM MO NOTIVO G VINSOTAX ANIHS VLOVdWNOI, YNSOTAX [WOD, TT1AX
NNIA3N NOTIV9 G NYOHLMVH VIaNI VNIYITIVE, SIdIT0IHAVHY Vg, VYHY MO NOTIVD & A"Y349334409 ASVO 3A3, VOINYOLITVY SNNAVHY - "0°d, VHY MO NOTTVO G d3IANVINY3D SAHQIVAVHO ANIYON3L  VHO N3l
MO NOTIVO G JAI0 44VYMA 317170 I7LLT, VIT0 07T, 370 WNIa3nN NOTIVD G XV14 ANVIV3IZ MIAN JAYM MOTT3A WNIWYOHd  “M'A, OHd MO NOTIVI | dv3 SHAV WNILNYZAE SAHOVLS  ZA8 V1S
MO NOTIVO G MOTIVN 3341 VINILINYN VHILVAYT  HVIN AV MO NOTIVD G 008NVE AINJAVIH JHVMA d08dVH, VNIANYN -~ "d°H, NUN WNIdIW NOTIV9 G NYOHLMYH VIONI 3LIHM MONS, I SId310IHdVHd  'M'S, VHY
MO NOTIVO | VYNVINYT T1IH 13dVHD MOTIIA TTIH 13dVHD, YNVINYT H'D, NV WNIa3nN NOTIVD G d3IMO14 IONI¥4 3SANIHO JIXld 31d4Nd, SISNINIHO WNTVLId0H0T /d'd, 401 MO NOTTVO G 134NV LHOIL B 1HOIME LHOIL B LHOIME, SANNYd  "L'8, NYd
MO NOTIVO G VITUAIEO ATOOM JT730N, VITTIAIND  JON, 349 MO NOTIVD G HSNY LVIN 44YMd 323348, VI'T04I9NOT VUANVINOT 348, INOT MO NOTIVI | LININLVI [INISSVVH V13dAN  VVd 43N
MO NOTIVO | AT LHOINLYOA s3qolal s3aL3ia NIRelld WNIdIW NOTIVO | d3ANIAVT V1S [1Z343d WNINOWIT  ¥3d NI MO NOTIV9 G J1LHAN J4vmd VL1OVdINOD SINNAWOD SNLYAN NOD, AN
MO NOTIVO | SNINANONT 4v31X08 SNTIAHJOYOIN, SNOINOAYE SNWANONT  DIN, 0N3 MO NOTIV9 | IN0S34 SYILV [JHIVN ¥ONL1S34  IVIN S34 MO NOTTVO G d3IANIAVT HSITONT (AVILSNN, VITOLILSNONY VINANVAYT NN, AV
MO NOTIVO | ASIVA vHvayva VINVS SNNVIMSNIAYYY NOMIOINMI MV 143 MO NOTIVD G HSNY 3dVd NNJ0LI4L WNTYLIdOANOUNOH) ~ 031 OHD WNIJ3IN NOTIVI | VNVLNVT ONIQV3IHdS ILL3ANOD, VHVAVI VNVLINVT NOJ, NV
MO NOTIVO | 39038 A313INY3G VI091TNNNL X3¥V0  WNL YYD MO NOTIVD G VL1INVZNVIN NNINOW QdVMOH, SOTAHAVLSOLIdV “A'H, 08V MO NOTIVO | AT LHOINLYOS 40710219 S4.131d a1g 31d
NNIA3N NOTIVO G HSNg A1443Ll1Nng IQIAYA ¥r31aang  Ava ang MO NOTTVO G MVd OOHVINVYM MNId 44VMA 14V3d HSNE, SOHLNVZOOINY  ,'d'd, INV MO NOTIVI | 3S0HMI0d MNId [1993GNVAMS X SNLSID WS SID
sandHS SaNdHS SaNdYHS
IdL 133HS NVId 3341 133YLS 33S NV1d 3341 AYVNINITIYd d3S0d0dd 33S NV1d 3341 AYVNINITIYd d3S040dd 33S
€334l S33Hl S334l

3sn asn asn
HIALVM 3ZIS INVYN NOWWO)D INVYN TYIINVIOE T1O0SWAS H3lvMm 3zis JANVYN NOWWOO JANVN TTVOINVLIOH TTOENAS HaLVM 3zis JANVN NOWNOO JAVN TVOINVLOE TOHNAS
HSINVdS - NOLLVAT13 ISNOHNHVYd AHVHOdWALNOD - NOILVAII3 dSNOHINYYA4 “TVYNOILIAVYL - NOILVAT13

— 7 i1 _ _ _ 7 | _ _ _ _ _ | _ _ _ _ ; (it _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _7 .
[ 7 I I [ &
\H<\.Jd~H L1 ‘QANTTIDDIONS T IXLT n© NI T ONDN TYDMNIX T “ONTINVII @ TUDNAELTLLT 1A T
wHazxy o a1 aaogoo VordZAxd - danNa adaodd IV ordzx oI vV 1a TVIOIdAL 117310 |
¢
/M AVMAATIA ALTIINOD /M ATV ALHIONOD HAODANNOYUD 2 SHNAHS TVIOIdAL HHYL LHHAILS —— NMAd YTVAAAIS ALTIONOD
Vo e _—~NNA —_——
Y~ NN NI PN
HO?\ N\ \l\)V\ N Vit N ff 1
D VAN N -
S L) : 000V0¢

{l628E

|
=
:

—

— STIVLHd d04 ¢1'1
—| LHHHS 4S5 2 NOILLVOO'T 404
[TT-L"T SLTHAHS OL 44444
| TVOIJAL “ONIONHA ® TIVM

0Z¥l NV'1d

==

9G/¢ NV'1d

=

G2 NV'1d

18€¢ NV'1d

a7~

WO= 0|

X

698l NV'1d

44Nt

B118



SLHAHS 91 4O

44|

LAAHS

‘SNOISIATY

DNV :Ad ADIDAHD
DIV A9 NMVId
OT=uT  ATVOS
70T ‘6 AVIN ALVAd
# LOArodd

£202-82-20 3LVQ TWMINIY
/3NLYNSIS

STVOIdAL
MAVA LNOUA
LOTHALSOTO

ANVTHLVAIId

VINIOAI'TVO
‘HOOLLNV

IVL8
NOISTIAIAANS

HONVYH
THANV'T

-LOHArodd

9ISL-68¢-L0L "THL

PESP6 VO ‘A TAIIAIVA
0ST ALINS ‘HATIA
HHLNID SSANISNY 0€8Y

AVAd HLION
HINOH a3

HAdOTIAAA

9EPL'8E6°ST6 XBd
LLEL'8€6°ST6 IP.L
96516 eluL0jI[e)
Y931 JnuBAN
pI€ NG “1S vzUBUOY ST9]

Suruueld pue|
31n309)1yday ddedspuer]
"ONI ‘dNOYD NOISAA ATTdTH

B Q0T =4ysu |

( LIdd NI )

e ™ ™

02 01
HIVOS OIHdVHD

0€

0

MO NOTIV9 G AYVINISOY 1SVO0D JHOIT ONINYOW “H VIONIYLSIM NG SIM
MO NOTTV9 G AHVN3IS0Y 1SV0I VSOJILNY4 VIONIHLSIM Nd4d SIm MO NOTIVY | HIANVINY3I9 SAYAIVAVHO WNIYIN3L VHO N3l
MO NOTIV9 | AHVINISOH H3IA0IANNOY9 WV1VH1S04d, SNNIYVASOY ,04d, SOY MO NOTIV9 G XV14 ANVIV3IZ M3N AAYM MOTT13A IWNINYOHd M'A OHd MO NOTIVO G MOTIVIN 33M4L VYINILIMYW, YYILYAYT HYIN AV
MO NOTTV9 G 3S04 dIM VINYO4ITIVI VIOINHO4ITVO vS0Y Ivd SOY MO NOTIV9 G JAIN0 44VYMA 31770 31LL17, "3 V30 , 01, 3710 MO NOTIV9 | ¥INOd LOH a3y 37219Sd0d 31ddVANId, VIJOHdINY cd'ds INM
MO NOTTV9 G Ad439334409 ONNYE NVS ANNOW O SNNINVHY dSIN, VHY MO NOTIVY | ININLYD INNJSSVYV4 V13d3IN vv4 43N MO NOTIVO | HSNY LV 373344, 7 YHANVYANOT 3449, WO
WNNIa3IN NOTIV9 | vdidol d4YMA SHITIIHM, WNHOdSOLLld Ca'M, Lid MO NOTIV9 G J1LHAN 44VYMd WVLOVdINOD, "3 SNLHAW W02, HAN MO NOTIVO G HsSNg T3INNV 14 HOTAVL N3IY, NOYANIAOLNOWIMA L), 34
WNNIa3IN NOTTV9 G XV14 ANVIV3IZ M3IN JAYM MOT13A, ANINYOHd MA, OHd MO NOTIVY | ATHNW 3NI vignd VI9Y3IgNITHNIN and HNN MO NOTIVO | INDS3I4 SYILY [AYIVIN ¥ONLS34 YW s34
MO NOTIV9 | SSVH9 NIVLNNO4 STIVL AHIVA WNL3ISINNIC 1°4, N3d MO NOTIV9 G UYNVLINVYT ONITIVEL JLIHM (JLIHM 9NIAV3IHdS "W VNVLINV M'S, NV MO NOTIVO G SNWANONT 3MIdS NIFYO J4IdS N33IH9, SNWANONI 'S, 0N3
MO NOTIV9 | JNONOL dyv3g MNId 1OH WHJ VHO, NOW31SN3d WHJ, N3d MO NOTIVY | HSNY VINYO4ITVI SN3LVd SNINNP 1vd NNP MO NOTIVO | ASIVA vHvauve VINVS SNANVIMSNIAYYY NOHI9IY3 Hvy 143
MO NOTIV9 | JNONOL d¥v3g 3INTg ,d0d VLIMVOHVIN, NOW3LSN3d Va9, N3d MO NOTIVY | ASIVd vdvayvg VINVS SNNVIMSNIAYYY NOY39IY3 dvi 143 MO NOTIVO | 3S04MI0Y VLINIOVIN L3ASNNS, *d SNLSID NNS, SID
MO NOTTv9 |1 00gAvE ATTNIAVIH LIVAINOD WV1IVdNOI, "0 VNIANVN W09, NVN ANIa3N NOTIV9 G HSNY 3dV2 T1IVINS ANYO0L93L WNTVLIdOHANOHI 031 OHD MO NOTIVO | 3504004 4V3T13OVS SNLVYY1S0Ydd, 'S SNLSID ,04d, SID
MO NOTTV9 G SSvYH9 ¥33d SN VI9YIAGNITHNIW 914 HNIN MO NOTIV9 G HSNY9 3JL0A0J J4VMdA SAVAd NIML, SIEVINTId SIMVYHIOVE d'1l, JIvd MO NOTIVO G VL1INVZNYIN NNINOW QHYMOH, SOTAHdYLSOLI4Y CINCH, oYY
MO NOTTV9 G 13AI¥d SvX3l JNNNYX3L, WNYLSNOIT X3L, 911 MO NOTIVY | MVd O0HVONVYM MOT13A MOTTIA, SOHLNVZO9INY 13A INY MO NOTIV9 | JILLYM Y3IAY 44vmda L1 NISN02, VIOVoY C1°0, VOV
SENHHS SaNYHS SadNYHS
NV1d 3341 AYVNINITIYd d3S0d0¥d 33S NV1d 3341 AHVYNINITIYd d3S0d0dd 33S NV1d 3341 AYVYNIANINTEYd d3S0d04d 33S
334l 3341 3341
asn asn asn
H3alvM 3ZIS JNVN NONWNOD JANVN TVOINVLOE TOENAS H3alvM 3ZIS JNVN NOWNOD JAVN TVOINV1OE TOgNAS HALYM 3218 JNYN NOWWOD JANVN TVDOINVLOE T109WAS
NVY3adodNn3 AHLNNOD - NOLLVAI13 VNVOIHINY - NOILLVAI13 OISSVY1D 1SVOD 1S3IM - NOILVAT13
=
STIV.LAdd ¥04d 211 ‘
LAAHS HAS 2 NOILLVDOO'T 404 ‘
[TT-L'T SLHAHS OL ddddd 1 TVOIdAL “TIAID
¢
"TVOIdAL DODNIDNHA 2 TIVMA ‘ — VAd ITVANAAIS ALTIDONOD
N ()
L b *\ ‘
LY [ =i 7 ﬁ o
= 4] \ < Al
Gv0ce G/9l / \ 006} ‘
¢
TVOIdAL ‘SANIT TI0DS . NV 1d JAN NV1d | NV 1d ‘
/M AVMIARA ELIIONOD —— - . - | g o
b = — | 0 | — .
. = . -
\I/ * ) . ° \ \ — S
y\ [ ° . N * . R . . . .
N © A — o B CCXIF A~ [O)an i 0 guin S ) )
1 . - {
. . \ \)
| . BN \_— A\
N 2 \ ] Jam § (3 ||
‘ = | = = = — =V AL SANITANO09S —— = - - —
q
: "TVOIdAL mmzwh ANV'] /M ATV ALHIONOD -
n Kl O
TVOIdAL DONILINVI1d . . X — N
] > )k_l /
YIAODANNOYD 22 SHNIHS i YA Y . YOX YN . Y . .
Y. AN I U S IR | VLI B P W S S I R 7 _ [ _ . VI ||||||||| ) AN~ )v
T

> 4
T

ALl ]

Meoan=

dAl

O=,0|

4

G/9l
NV1d

- 006l

V] NV

=
|-

B119




SLHAHS 91 4O

ST'1

LAAHS

‘SNOISIATY

DNV :Ad ADIDAHD
DIV A9 NMVId
- ATVOS

70T ‘6 AVIN ALVAd
# LOArodd

S zzoc-bg -

€202-8¢-20 31v0 TVM3N3Y

/3UNLYNSIS

AYTIOVIAI
INV'1d
dIHOVLAd
ATIINVA
HTONIS

VINIOAI'TVO
‘HOOLLNV

IVL8
NOISIAIAAAS

HONVYH
THANV'T

-LOHArodd

9ISL-68¢-L0L "THL

PESP6 VO ‘A TAIIAIVA
0ST ALINS ‘AATIA
AALNAD SSANISNG 0€8Y

AV HLION
HINOH a3

HAdOTIAAA

9EPL 8E6°STO XBA
LLEL'8€6°ST6 P.L
96516 eluL0jI[e)
M93ID) INULBAA
pI€ 9Ing “)§ ezueuog SI91

Suruueld pue|
31n309)1yday ddedspuer]
"ONI ‘dNOYUD NOISTA ATTdII

20 ,9¢ LV V9 | 90 ,8F 1V 19 | § 90 ,9¢ LV V9 | §
MO WNYOdOAN 9NIdIFHI MNId NId WNITOSIAYYd WNHOJOAI MO NOTTv9 | WN3BY3A ANVISI SOHA3D JUNIW V1 30 YNIDYTIT YNIY3A
SAINANONT AVITXOL MO NOTVO | AUYIISOY 13470 NOLONLLNNH SONIKYHSO S Nt NOUOdOMN JHOVI] RZREEA
SO TITAHdOYUIDIL °f SOINANONA
R — : MO NOT1V9 | J9YS NVIIXAWN LHOITIWM LHOMANM, YNYOIXAW YIATYS 171, VS MO NOTIVO G AYYINISOY NVITVHLSNY LHOITHOIH JIGEVANAM, VIONIYLSIM  H'M, SIM MO NOTTVD & VNSOTAX ANIHS WVLIVANOD, VINSOTAX WO, TTAX
: : MOT NOTIV9 S NYOHLMVH VIONI YNNI TIVE, SIdTI10HAVHY . ve, VHY MO NOTTV9 G AYY¥39334402 ASVD 3AI, VOINYOATYI SNNWVHY ,'0'3, VHY MO NOTv9 ¢ Y3IANYINYI9 SAYQIVNYHD WNI¥ON3L  WHO n3il
MOT NOTTV9 S IAN0 44YMa 3770 31LLA, V310 07, 310 MO NOTTV9 G Xv14 ONVIV3Z MIN JAYM MOTTIA, WNINYOHd “"M"A, OHd MO NOTv9 | 4v3 SNV WNILNYZAG SAHOVLS  ZAg VIS
MOT NOTTV9 S MOTIVIN 3341 VINLLIMYIN YHALVAYT  NYIN AV MO NOTTV9 G 009WvE ATINIAVIH 44VYMA HOGUVH, YNIONYN ,QH, NVN WNIG3N NOTV9 S NYOHLMYH VIQNI JLIHM MONS, °I SIdITOIHAYHY M'S, YHY
MOT NOTIVO | YNVINYT TTH 13dVRD MOTTIA TTH T3dVHD, YNVINYT cH'D, NV MO NOTTVO G Y3IMOT4 FONIY4 ISINIHO AIXId 37dYNd, SISNINIHO WNTVLIJOYOT d'd, HOT MO NOTIV9 ¢ 13ynv1 LHOIL B LHOIME LHOIL 8 LHOIME, SNNNYd  "L°8, Nyd
MOT NOTIV9 S VITIAINO AT00M 130N, Y3TIAIH9 30N, 349 MO NOTTV9 G HSNY LY 44VMA 373348, VIT04I9NOT VYANYNOT 348, O MO NOTv9 | ININLYD INISSWV4 VL1IdAN W4 d3N
MO NOTIVO | A1 LHOINLYOA $30010141 S3L310 NI MO NOTTV9 | Y3IANIAVT V3S IZ343d WNINOWT ~ ¥3d Wi MO NOTV9 S I1LYAN 4YMa VLOVdINOD SINNWNOD SNLYAN INOD, AW
MO NOTIV9 | SNNANONI 4¥3 X089 SNTTAHAOYDIN, SNIINOAYP SNNANONT  ,JIN, ON3 MO NOTIVO | AN3S34 SYILV [FYIVIN vONLS3d IVIN S34 MO NOTIV9O & Y3IANIAVT HSITONT (AV3ILSNNW, VITO4ILSNONY VINANVAVYT (NNW, AV
MO NOTIVO | ASIVA YNYEYYE YINYS SANVISNIANYY NOMIOMT  uvM 1843 MO NOTTV9 G HSNY 3dvD WNYOLI3L WNTYLIJOANOYNOHI  D3L OHD WNIG3N NOTv9 | YNVLINY1 ONIQYIYdS JLL3INOD, YYVINYD YNVLNYT NOD, NV
MOT NOTIVO | e WERE e VI09MNNNL X380 WL NV MO NOTTV9 G VLINVZNYI NNINOW QUVMOH, SOTAHVLSOLOYY "W'H, DYV MO NOTv9 | AT LHOINLYO 4010018 S313I@ 218 3Id
MOT NOTIV9 S HSNE AT1343LING IOIAYG VrI10ane Avd ang MO NOTTVO G MVd OOMVONYM MNId J4vMA 4V3d HSNE, SOHLNVZOOINY  ,d'd, INV MO NOTv9 | 3S0UMI0Y MNId I9YFENYMS X SNLSID  WAS SID
SENYHS sandHs SENYHS
[dl 133HS NYId 3341l 13341S 33S NVI1d 3341 AHVNINITIYd d3S0d0dd 33S NV1d 3341 AHVNINITIYd d3S0d0dd 33S
€334l S334l S33YL
asn asn asn
HILYM 37IS JWVN NOWWOD JAVN TVOINV.LOE TOSWAS HALYM 3zis INVN NOWNWOD FNVN TVOINVLOE TOEWAS YILVM 3zis INVN NOWNOD JNVN TVOINVLOE TOEWAS
HTLIAN VA
ZWVILOVAINOD: SINNININOD SN LIAN HSINVdS - NOILLVAT13 dSNOHNYHVYd AHVHOdJW3ALNOD - NOILYAT13 ASNOHNYHVYH TVNOILIAVHL - NOILLVAT13
AN3IOD31T 311371vVd LNV1d AHVNINIT3Hd
ANAAITALIO0D HSOQY LVIA [IvVAAd
AZATAD: VI'TOAIONO'T VIANVINO'T
HAANTAVT HSITONT JASVO AT VOINHOATTVD SONIWVHY . . AV SNV
JAVHLSNNIAL VNILNVZA4d SAHOV.LS
VI'TOAILLSNONYV
VIONANVNV'T
NYOHLMVH VIANI
HSOQY AdVD
WNHOLIAL WN'TV.LIdOYANOHD NIRRTV SIETIOTHA VA
00dINvd B3
A INHAVAH
HdAVAAA
HOIUVH: VNIANVN
AT LHOINLIOA T I T T VNVINVI TIIH THdVHD
JO010D14 SALAIA i a@._ NVINVT
ASIVA VIVAI V4 VINVS
SONVIDISNIAY VI NOYHADIIA
OIS AHTIIAA
___. VIOJI'ININNL XHAVD
MOTIVIN AL
XV ANVIVAZ AN VINILIIVIN VIALVAV'T
ATANVINIEO LHOTTHOIH AIGGVANAM, VIONIILSAM | 28 N
SAYAAVIANVHD WNRONAL
VNVLVIONIAVIIAdS
JILAANOD VAVIAVD VNVINVT HSNE ATIALLAS
IHdIAVA VA 1ddNd
ASOANIOU ANId YAMO'TI AONTIA ASANIHD
IIDYIINVILS X SOLLSIO S HIXI 1A D WYTVLIdONOT
VNVLVIONI'TIVIL
SISNAAIAAZLNOIN VNVINV1 HIOVS NVOIXHAIN LHOI'THIAT']
OF "o Jgn BRS VAR B IE PL y aun Tl JHOIOI'THIATT 'IN VIATTVS
VINSOTAX ANIHS
WVLOVdINOD: VINSO'TAX
7% 7] HAI'TO FAVAAA
EZHWWMM\MHM ,WH JAN dHANAAVT VAS AT'TTO H'TLLI'L VA'TO
NZAd3d WOAINOII'T
dNADSHA SVILV
ITHAIVIA VONLSHAA
THANVT LHOIL % LHOI™NA =

WJLHILL ¥ LHOIId: SONNYUd

VLINVZNVIA
NNINDIN AIVAOH.
SO'TAHAVLSOLDYUV

MVd OOUVONVI
JIAVAd HSONd: SOHINVZOIINY

VATHATIO) A TOOM
JTTION: VATHATTO

B120



SLHAHS 91 4O

91'1

LAAHS

‘SNOISIATY

DNV :Ad ADIDAHD
DIV A9 NMVId
- ATVOS

70T ‘6 AVIN ALVAd
# LOArodd

£202-82-20 3LVO WMINZY
/3UNLYNSIS

AYTIOVIAI
INV'1d
LOTHALSOTO
ANVTHALVAIId

VINIOAI'TVO
‘HOOLLNV

IVL8
NOISIAIAAAS

HONVYH
THANV'T

-LOHArodd

9ISL-68¢-L0L "THL

PESP6 VO ‘A TAIIAIVA
0ST ALINS ‘AATIA
AALNAD SSANISNG 0€8Y

AV HLION
HINOH a3

HAdOTIAAA

9EPL 8E6°STO XBA
LLEL'8€6°ST6 P.L
96516 eluL0jI[e)
M93ID) INULBAA
pI€ 9Ing “)§ ezueuog SI91

Suruueld pue|
31n309)1yday ddedspuer]
"ONI ‘dNOYUD NOISTA ATTdII

MO NOTIV9 & AHVYNIS0YH LSV0D LHOIT ONINYOW Y VIONIMLSIM NG SAM
MO NOT1V9 G AdVYINISOY 1SV02 VS0J1LNY4 VIONIHLSIM Nd4 SIM MO NOTIV9 & HIANVINYIO SAHA3IVINVHO WNIYIN3L VHO N3l

MO NOTIVO | AYVINISOH HIAOJIANNOYH WV1VH1S0dd, SNNIYVYIASOY ,04d, SOY MO NOTIV9 & XV14 ANVIV3Z M3IN AAVM MOTT13A NNINYOH M'A; OHd MO NOTTIVO G MOTIYIN 3341 YINILINYIN, YYILVAYT YN AV
MO NOT1Vv9 G 3504 dTIM VINYHO4ITVI VOINYO4IMVI VSOY VI S0y MO NOTIV9 & JAIT0 44VMd A1I770 3L, "3 V310 0 370 MO NOTIVO | 43N0d LOH @3y 371919Sd0d 31ddVANId, VIJOHJINM sd'd, INM
MO NOT1Vv9 G Ad439334400 .ONNYG NVS ANNOW O SNNAVHY dSN, VHY MO NOTIV9 & ININLVYD [INN3SSVYV4 V.L3d3N VYv4 d3N MO NOTIVO | HSNY LYW 373348, 7 YHANYNOT 349, N0
MO NOTIVO | vdi1g01L 111d J4YMA SY3TITHM, WNHO4SOL1Id Ca'm Lid MO NOTIV9 & JT1LHAN 44VMA WVLIVANOD, "3 SNLYAN JANOJ, HAN MO NOTIVO G HSNE TINNYTA HOTAVL NIM, NOMANIQOLNOWIYS L°Y, 394
MO NOT1Vv9 G XV14 ANVIV3Z M3N JAVM MOTT3A, INNINYOH M A, OHd MO NOTIV9 & ATHNAN 3NId viana vIod3IgNITHNN ana HNIN MO NOTIVO | INDS34 SYILY I3YIVIN VONLS3S YA S34
MO NOTIVO | SSvY9 NIVLINNOA STIVL AYIVA ANLISINNAJ L4, N3d MO NOTIV9 & VYNVLINVT ONITIVHL JLIHM ALIHM ONIAY3HdS "IN VNVLNV M'S, NV MO NOTIVO S SNINANONT 34IdS NI3M9 341dS NIIH9, SNNANON3 ’S9, 0n3
MO NOTIVO | ANONOL @dv3g MNId 1OH WHO VHO, NOW3LSN3d WWHO, N3d MO NOTIV9 & HSNY VINYO4ITTVO SN3LVd SNONNP 1vd NNf MO NOTIVO | ASIVA YYYEYYE VINVS SNNYIMSNIAYYY NOY3I9IN3 dvy 143
MO NOTIVO | JNONOL dyv3g 3INTg ,d0g V1IMVOUVA, NOW3ILSN3Id 8N, N3d MO NOTIV9 & ASIVA vyv84dvd VINVS SNNVIMSNIAYYM NOY3I9IY3 dv) 143 MO NOTIVO | 3504M7048 V.LNIOVI L3SNNS, “d SNLSID NNS, SIH
MO NOT1V9 |1 009NVE ATINIAVIH LOVdINOD WV1IVdNOJ, "d VNIONVN JNOD, NVN MO NOTIV9 & HSNY 3dVD TIVIAS ANY0L331L WNTV.LIdOYANOHI J31 OHD MO NOTIVO | 3IS04M00Y 4VYIT13OVS SNLYY1S0dd, S SNLSID 0M4d, SIH
MO NOT1Vv9 G SSvd9 H33d SNI9IY VI9YIGNITHNIN 914 HNIN MO NOTIV9 G HSNYE 310A00 44VYMA SAVId NIML SIHVINTId SIMVHIIVE d'L Jvd MO NOTIVO S VLINVZNYIW NNINOW QHYMOH, SOTAHdVLSO194Y CINCH, oMY
MO NOT1Vv9 G 13AIMd SVX3lL JNNVX3L, ANY1LSN9IT X3L 911 MO NOTIV9 & MVd OOHVIONYX MOT13A MOTT3IA, SOHLINVZOINY 1A INY MO NOTIVO | JILLYM Y3IAIY HHVYMA L1l NISN0D, VI9VoV 190, VOV
SaNYHS SENYHS SaNYHS
NV1d 334L AHVNIAIT3IYd d3S0d08d 33S NV1d 3341 AHYNINITIYd d3S0d0dd 33S NVId 3341 AYVNINIMAYd @3S0dodd 33S
S3341L S3341 S3341

asn asn asn
H31VM 3ZIS JNVN NOWNOD JAVN TVvIOINVLOE TTOESWNAS H31VM 3JZIS JNYN NOWNOD JAVN TVYOINV1OE TOHNAS HILVM 37IS INYN NOWWO)D JAVN TVIINVLOE -TOSWAS
NYadOdN3 AHLNNOD - NOILVAT13 VNVOIHINY - NOILVYAT13 OISSVY1D 1SVOD 1S3IM - NOILVYAT13

SSVUOD NIVINNOA
STIVL AYIVA, WALASINNAd SSVUD ddHd
SNAIOTH VIDOUHANATHNIN
LAARId SYVXH.L

SNIWANONYT HAIdS NHHID
JIIIAS NHEID SOINANONA

VINSO'TAX ANIHS
WILIOVJIINOD: VINSO'TAX

VLINVZNVIA

AONVIO D0 AVAAd
HJAAVAAA SUATAIHAM "L WNHOdSOLLId

AddAATAA0D

NNINDIN IV OH.
SO'TAHdVLSOLOYV

JONNYL NVS ANNOIL
VOINHOAI'TVD SONINVHY

HAONOL ddvdd AN1d
dOd VLIIVOUVINL NOINALSNAd

¥

o H ! A

HSOUMOO0YU VINIOVIA
WLASNAS, *d SALSIO

HSOUMOO0YH AVATAOIVS
SOALVILSOdUd. 'S SALSIO

ATHAW ANId
vidNnd VIOUHINA'THNIN

HAT'TO JAVAAA

ATTTO A'TILLTIL "3 VA'TO

XV14 ANV'IV3IZ MAN

AAVM MO T1IA WNIANHOHd

HTLIAN JdVAAd
WILIOVAINOD: D SO LIAIN

INIINLLVD

IINNASSVYVA VLAdAN

AYVINASOT JHAODANNOUYD
JWILVHLSOUd: SONTIVIASOY

9 Egn A N

GO TAVL NI NOYANATOINOIWATA

HSNY LVIN AV

AZAHYE VITTOAIONO'T VAANVINO'T

JANNVXHL WAYLSADIT

HSN9 TANNV'IA

e ry X .

dAMOd LOH ddyd
HTOIDSdOd A'TddVANId: VIHOHJIN

MOTIVIN HAd L
VINILIHVIA VHALVAV']
OO04dINVd
A INHAVHH
JddVAAA
HJOdUVH: VNIANVN
AdVINISOYT LSYVOOD
JLHOI'T ONINYOI, " VIONTILSHM
HSNId HLOAOD AAvVAAd
dNODSHA SVILY SAVHd NIM L SRAVINTId STHVHOODVA
THAIVIA VONLSAA
ASIVA VIVAIVA VINVS
SONVIDISNIAY VI NOUYHAOIIH
MVd OOUVONVI MOTTHA

VNVINVTONITIVIL ALIHM
<JALIHM ONIAVAULS; ‘TN VNVINV']

HSOY™ VINJOAI'TVO
SNALVd SOONASL

HSOY AdVD TIVIAS
NAJOLOAL NN'TVLAdJOYANOHD

MOTTHA SOHINVZODINY

HTLLVA HAIAIY
WLLINISOQ0D. "D VIDVOV

B121



dnoJtsbBbubisap

L

+

*

BET-Q7T e uonealyads 1ed-¢

GLT e Aueliep

QUT-/TT e s suondg 40|07

QUT-gT o 539345 1N UaUodwWo)

TT-g e s|1e39p/s3noAe| 813004

Qs sSuiapuay 10|0)

G-¢ e suolleAs|3 ‘sjusuodwo) ‘Mmalp dog

g e s8eq AJewwns
sjuau0)

jeriwgng Jusawdinb3j punoadAe|d
INYNG/D3dS :12an1dejnuen /11 ddng
dnoJuo udisag As|diy :399)1Yyday 2dedspueT
VD ‘Yo20I1uy TuonedIo
J4ed Yyauey |auneq :309load
¢C’LT’TO ™eq

B122



Specified Play Equipment Company is very pleased to present this proposal for consideration for the Laurel Ranch
Park located in Antioch. BCI Burke Company, LLC has been providing recreational playground equipment for
over 90 years and has devel oped the right mix of world-class capabilities to meet the initial and continuing needs
of Ripley Design Group. We believe our proposal will meet or exceed your project's requirements and will deliver
the greatest value to you.

The following is a summary of some of the key elements of our proposal:

 Project Name: Laurel Ranch Park

* Project Number:  137-139520-2

» User Capacity: 91

* Age Groups: Ages 2-5 years, 5-12 years
» Dimensions: 51'6" x 35' 8"

Designer Name: PaDer Vang

Specified Play Equipment Company has devel oped a custom playground configuration based on the requirements
as they have been presented for the Laurel Ranch Park playground project. Our custom design will provide a safe
and affordable playground environment that is aesthetically pleasing, full of fun for all users and uniquely satisfies
your specific requirements. In addition, proposal # 137-139520-2 has been designed with afocus on safety, and is
fully compliant with ASTM F1487 and CPSC playground safety standards.

We invite you to review this proposal for the Laurel Ranch Park playground project and to contact us with any
guestions that you may have.

Thank you in advance for giving us the opportunity to make this project a success.

2 B123


Chris
Pencil

Chris
Pencil

Chris
Pencil


TYRIGLYIN LNJNISTY INOEY SIHONI NI Jelv S LHOIIH WHO4 LY 1d

“Ajpjeg punoubife|d aiignd

10} jeoqpUEH 50540 338 Y3 DONIDVIENS INOZ TTvd 3A1NS "Jod

"INININD3I SIHL ONNOYY ONY

HLYINIE QIHINDIY SIIWI-YILYW ONIDVIENS A LIS 3781S5300V

‘sinode| punciBied
u sdnoub sbe jo uoneiedas
8l spusLUwosel 384D SN
'saulBpINB HSdD 8Y) O} WM
wed sy} ul payiuap sjusuodwos
Aeld jo noke| pue asn ay |

‘Juaseyip o Aew
SplepuUE)s Jayjo 1o} sjuaiaiinbay
'SPIEPUEIS 1SV O} 28 auay
umoys sjuswannbal soeds ay |

Bio ewadi maa Jsia
‘uoneayueo pnpoid Aiea o)
"18%L- WISV o siuswaiinbal

8y} o} uuojuoo sjuaucdwos asay)
Jo Inofe| pue 85N Sy L PIUILED
wiN3d| 24e ueyd siyy ul
paynusp! susuodwos fejd sy

A,

Salo¥v3A+€l [
sglodvarzis X
saioyv3Aasz X

SQ10 HINOW €2-9 [ ]

‘S39V N3HA1IHO Ho4
(J3INDIS3A SI FYNLONYLS

8 5EX.9 .18
3ZIS FHNLONYLS

pER: 4
EENEINER!

1L40S €2L1

VIV
IVIHI LYW INTNIS3H
HLIM d30v4dns
INOZ 1174 WOWINIW

.~ NOILVWHOINI 7

IONINYVYM

vy

L 003y
L 003y
¢ 003y

0 Q034

& [030NCHa SAINIAT AV d 123037 ONTOHE 50 53441 40 B38WNN
FAREAE Tk ] BLNINZ AVd 13A3T ONNOED S0 H381NN

WALSAS HAZSNYHL HO <WYH AB JIBISSIIDY SINIAD AY I J3LYAITD 4O H3FNNN
¥ 00N WALSAS HAISNYH L A 37AISS320W SLNIAT AvTd O3 L¥ATNA J40 W3aNNN

& '0ACIANDOHL ‘dilivd A8 STRISSIOOY S 1IN3AT AVTd A3 1LYATT 40 H3ANNN
¥ BLNIAI AVID O3LVAZTE 40 H=80NN
¢ CBLNIAS AV 40 "38NNN

— (3ONVWYO4NOO 9YVaV) 3NM3AIND ALMIGISSIOOV VAV

W/l G LG

e :m|_mm -

January 27, 2022

.

.,

f

Specified Play Equipment Company

Laurel Ranch Park

SERIES: Basics, Intensity, Nucleus

SITE PLAN

137-139520-2

TBD
Antioch, CA 94531

DRAWN BY: Pa Der Vang

BCI Burke Company, LLC PO Box 549 Fond du La3 Wisconsin 54936-0549 Telephone 92&921-9;@ 1 : ! 4


Chris
Pencil


B125



January 27, 2022

SERIES: Basics, Intensity, Nucleus Specified Play Equipment Company

Laurel Ranch Park
ELEVATION PLAN TBD 137-139520-2

DRAWN BY: Pa Der Vang Antioch, CA 94531

BCI Burke Company, LLC PO Box 549 Fond du LJ:,) Wisconsin 54936-0549 Telephone 920-921-920) ] 9 R
N | D i i &




Bl127/



B128



B129


Chris
Line


B130


Chris
Line


10

B131


Chris
Line


11

B132


Chris
Line


BCl BURKE HARDWARE

\ I

001-0116 - 3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0117 - 3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0118 - 3/8" X 1 1/4" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0119 - 3/8" X 1 1/2" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0120 - 3/8" X 1 3/4" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0121 - 3/8" X 2" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0122 - 3/8" X 2 1/4" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0123 - 3/8" X 2 1/2" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0140 - 3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW W/OUT LOCKING THREAD
001-0143 - 3/8" X 1/2" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0152 - 3/8" X 1 1/4" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW W/OUT LOCKING THREAD
001-0153 - 3/8" X 1 1/2" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW W/OUT LOCKING THREAD
001-0185 - 3/8" X 1" SS BHCS W/O LOCKING THREAD

001-0165 - 3/8" X 3/8" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0083 - 1/4" X 1 1/4" CARRIAGE BOLT

001-0010 - 5/16" X 3/4" CARRIAGE BOLT 001-0080 - 5/16" X 2" CARRIAGE BOLT
001-0163 - 5/16" X 1 1/2" CARRIAGE BOLT 001-0077 - 5/16" X 1 1/4" CARRIAGE BOLT
001-0074 - 5/16" X 4 1/4" CARRIAGE BOLT 001-0081 - 5/16" X 2 1/4" CARRIAGE BOLT

001-0082 - 5/16" X 2 3/4" CARRIAGE BOLT

001-0018 - 3/8" X 3/4" CARRIAGE BOLT
001-0048 - 3/8" X 2 3/4" CARRIAGE BOLT
001-0098 - 3/8" X 3" CARRIAGE BOLT
001-0053 - 3/8" X 2 1/4" CARRIAGE BOLT
001-0039 - 3/8" X 2" CARRIAGE BOLT
001-0054 - 3/8" X 2 1/2" CARRIAGE BOLT
001-0068 - 3/8" X 1 1/4" CARRIAGE BOLT

BCI Burke Company, LLC
660 Van Dyne Road ¢ P.O. Box 549 e Fond du Lac, WI 54936-0549 e (920) 921-9220 e 1-800-356-2070 e Fax (920) 921-9566
www.hciburke.com

077-0001 Rev 56 - PCN #21-0393 8/10/2021

)

1 Bl135




BClI BURKE HARDWARE

SCALE
0 1 2 3 4 5 6
L L
I

T ‘ \
001L0137 - 1/4"-28 UNF X 5/8" ZC HéX HEAD CAP SCREW 001-0025 - 5/16" X 1" HEX HEAD BOLT
| | 001-0147 - 5/16" X 1" SS HEX HEAD BOLT
001-0146 - 5/16" X1 1/4" SS HEX HEAD BOLT
001-0184 - 5/16" X 1 3/4" SS HEX HEAD BOLT

001-0056 - 3/8" X 1 1/4" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0050 - 7/16" X 2" CARRIAGE BOLT 001-0058 - 3/8" X 1" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0066 - 7/16" X 3" CARRIAGE BOLT 001-0087 - 3/8" X 1 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP

001-0055 - 7/16" X 2 1/4" CARRIAGE BOLT
001-0097 - 7/16" X 6 1/2" CARRIAGE BOLT

IO

001-0135 - 5/16" X 1 1/2" SELF TAPPING SCREW

001-0141 - 1/2" X 1 1/4" CARRIAGE BOLT

001-0023 - 3/8" X 2 3/4" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0046 - 3/8" X 4 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0072 - 3/8" X 2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0073 - 3/8" X 3 3/4" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0134 - 3/8" X 3 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0076 - 3/8" X 3 1/4" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0084 - 3/8" X 2 1/4" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0089 - 3/8" X 3" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0090 - 3/8" X 5" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0101 - 3/8" X 4" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

BCI Burke Company, LLC
660 Van Dyne Road ¢ P.O. Box 549 e Fond du Lac, WI 54936-0549 e (920) 921-9220 e 1-800-356-2070 e Fax (920) 921-9566
www.hciburke.com

42
12 D12
Lo DL1LO4

077-0001 Rev 56 - PCN #21-0393 8/10/2021




BCl BURKE HARDWARE

SCALE
0 1 2 3 4 5 6

I I

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

| |

|

E ‘
001-0096 - 7/16" X 3 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 001-0062 - 7/16" X 1 1/4" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0132 - 7/16" X 4" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 001-0049 - 7/16" X 4 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

TUT

001-0037 - 7/16" X 3" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - SLOTTED
001-0047 - 7/16" X 4 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - SLOTTED 001-0186 - 3/8" X 1 1/4" SS FLAT
COUNTERSUNK HEAD CAP SCREW

(LT

001-0099 - 1/2" X 4 1/2" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0057 - 1/2" X 1 1/4" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0160 - 1/2" X 1 1/4" HEX HEAD CAP SCREW - GRADE 8 001-0139 - 1/2" X 1 3/4" SS FLAT
001-0170 - 1/2" X 5" FULLY THREADED HEX HEAD SCREW COUNTERSUNK HEAD CAP SCREW
N EaN P

VR
{ )
N~ 7
N\
{

N~ 7
SN
7/
N
N~

_

002-0003 - 5/16" LOCK NUT 002-0012 - 3/8" LOCK NUT 002-0005 - 7/16" LOCK NUT  002-0004 - 1/2" LOCK NUT
002-0018 - 3/8" NUT 002-0049 - 1/2" SS LOCK NUT,
002-0036 - 3/8" SS NUT

BCI Burke Company, LLC
660 Van Dyne Road ¢ P.O. Box 549 e Fond du Lac, WI 54936-0549 e (920) 921-9220 e 1-800-356-2070 e Fax (920) 921-9566
www.hciburke.com

077-0001 Rev 56 - PCN #21-0393 8/10/2021 43

14 P12
-+ DLOJV



BCl BURKE HARDWARE

SCALE
3 4 5 6

-

019-0002 - 3/16" X 7/8" DRIVE RIVET
019-0004 - 3/16" X 1 5/32" RIVET

o
=
N

-
I

002-0053 - 3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET HEAD BARREL NUT
002-0063 - 3/8" X 3/8" SS SOCKET HEAD BARREL NUT Z

019-0010 - 5/32" X 3/8" DRIVE RIVET

B

i

2

002-0062 - 3/8" X 3/4" SS SOCKET HEAD BARREL NUT 019-0016 - 1/8" X 15/32" DRIVE RIVET

]

=

019-0020 - 1/4" X 1/2" DRIVE RIVET
002-0040 - 3/8" SS T-NUT FORMED 019-0009 - 1/4" X 3/4" DRIVE RIVET
002-0028 - 1/4" T-NUT

002-0042 - 3/8" NUT INSERT 002-0061 - 3/8" NUT INSERT (7 GA GRIP)

021-0022 - 3/8" LOCK WASHER .
BCI Burke Company, I_I_(E)21-0027 - 7/116" LOCK WASHER

660 Van Dyne Road ¢ P.O. Box 549 e Fond du Lac, WI 54936-0549 e (920) 921-9220 e 1-800-356-2070 e Fax (920) 921-9566
www.bciburke.com

077-0001 Rev 56 - PCN #21-0393 8/10/2021 44

1
L

[ P12A
J D1LOO




BCl BURKE HARDWARE

SCALE
0 1 2 3 4 5 6

©

021-0032 - 5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0028 - 5/16" FLAT WASHER

021-0012 - 3/8" X 1 3/4" WASHER
021-0001- 1 3/4" OD X 13/16" ID X 3/32"
WASHER

021-0033 - 3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0029 - 3/8" FLAT WASHER

@ 021-0042 - WASHER, NYLON, 1/2" ID X 1" OD X .125 THK

021-0025 - 1/2" FLAT WASHER
021-0034 - 1/2" SS FLAT WASHER

021-0019 - 3/8" X 1" OD SLOTTED WASHER

021-0008 - 1 3/8" OD WASHER

BCI Burke Company, LLC
660 Van Dyne Road ¢ P.O. Box 549 e Fond du Lac, WI 54936-0549 e (920) 921-9220 e 1-800-356-2070 e Fax (920) 921-9566
www.hciburke.com

077-0001 Rev 56 - PCN #21-0393 8/10/2021 45

16 nRN127
Y DL1LO/f




Component Cut Sheets
& Specifications

BCI Burke Company, LLC
660 Van Dyne Road ¢ P.O. Box 549 e Fond du Lac, WI 54936-0549 e (920) 921-9220 e 1-800-356-2070 e Fax (920) 921-9566
www.hciburke.com

17 B138

077-0001 Rev 56 - PCN #21-0393 8/10/2021



3/8" X 1" SS
BUTTON HEAD
CAP SCREW
001-0117

5/16" SS
FLAT WASHER
021-0032

X

te—— 48" [1219] ——

Om

S5 OFFSET ENCLOSURE
030-1676

|
|
|
| |
| | |

| |
60" [1524] i i i
[ [

i i i i 37 9/16" [954]

e n e S i
| ] |
SEE P LEFT SET-UP ;!
PLAYGROUND | | SHOWN | |
LAYOUT FOR | | Lo
PLATFORM | | P
HEIGHT | | | |
o o

3/8" SS NUT
, 002-0036
|

if

|
! 5/16" SS

| FLAT WASHER
021-0032
STRAIGHT .
SECTION A-A BRACKET CASTING ﬂ\ ~_
000-0203 | .

(2 PLACES) ” w
1/4" X 1/2" i
DRIVE RIVET H
ENCLOSURE — 019-0020 !
T H
3/8" X 1" i H
BUTTON HEAD I
CAP SCREW 1

i

001-0117 (2)

5/16" SS FLAT
WASHER
021-0032 (2)

SECTION B-B
(2 PLACES)

RIGHT SET-UP |
SHOWN ‘
|
|
|
|

270-0001
OFFSET ENCLOSURE

BCIl Burke Company, LLC

P.O. Box 549 Fond du L3_c8\/isconsin 54936-0549

TeIB(ﬂE @9-9220



PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat-
000-0203 CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET Treated. Finished with baked on powder coating.
030-1676 S5 OFFSET ENCLOSURE
036-1284 HARDWARE PACKAGE S5 OFFSET ENCLOSURE: One piece all welded construction
consisting of 1.315" OD x 14 GA, 1.315" OD x 12 GA, and
1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 10 GA sheet
steel. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel screws, nuts &
washers and aluminum rivets with 302 stainless steel pin.

Note: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 30 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: PVC coating may need to be removed from mounting holes of parts before installation.

—_

Locate holes for BRACKETS CASTINGS to 5” O.D. posts as per dimensions shown.

2. Insert bracket castings onto ends of OFFSET ENCLOSURE and attach bracket castings to 5” O.D. posts using 3/8” x 1” button
head cap screws and 5/16” washers as shown. See SECTION B-B.

3. Attach bottom of pipe wall to platform using 3/8" x 1" SS button head cap screws, 5/16" SS washers and 3/8" SS nuts. Tighten
all hardware. See SECTION A-A.

4. Drill 1/4” diameter holes through pilot hole in casting and into enclosure. See SECTION B-B.

Drive rivets flush with brackets.

6. Tighten All Hardware.

o

270-0001.doc Description: OFFSET ENCLOSURE
REV: 01 PCN: 14-0254 10/20/2014

J > 14U



Bul Ke. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

48 [1219]
A
P —
® O]
8[203] o0 0 ~0Q0 9
i 0o OOOOOO Q%Qood OO
. 2
A

8" CLOSURE PLATE,

ELLIPSE
007-1738 \ R
Q
—od

o,
Q
o QQQO D)
NS
00 o0e -0
00 0y
°0
3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033
/]
3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW i
e
3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033
3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
3/8" SS NUT 001-0117
002-0036
SECTION A-A

270-0009
8" CLOSURE PLATE, ELLIPSE

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 Fon@dl)Lac, Wi 54936-0549

Tele@ﬂgg@z}_gzzo



PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS

_PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY 8" CLOSURE PLATE, ELLIPSE: 14 GA galvanized steel plate
007-1738 | 8" CLOSURE PLATE, ELLIPSE 1 finished with a baked-on powder coating.
036-1380 | HARDWARE PACKAGE 1 HARDWARE PACKAGES: Stainless steel button head cap

screws, washers, and nuts

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 8 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: PVC coating may need to be removed from mounting holes in platforms before installation
NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

1. Attach 8" CLOSURE PLATE, ELLIPSE to upper and lower platform using hardware specifed in SECTION A-A.
Ensure the nuts are located directly under the platforms.
2. Tighten hardware.
3. Install resilient surfacing material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidelines.

270-0009 8" CLOSURE PLATE, ELLIPSE
REV: 00 PCN: 20-0478 12/22/2020

)

N
-

|_}|

Bl142




N L A
“(Burke) -

T N

MAKE SURE ENCLOSURE
ANGLES BACK TOWARDS
PLATFORM

ENCLOSURE \
PLATFORM \

3/8" SS FLAT
WASHER
021-0033

3/8" X11/4" SS
BUTTON HEAD

= CAP SCREW
) 001-0118
SECTION A-A
48" [1219] (2 PLACES)
S5 UNITARY
ENCLOSURE
030-1672
ol o
| | /\ | |
‘ ‘ -
| | | | h \ N
B _| I ‘ STRAIGHT !
| | CASTING BRACKET !
000-0203
‘ | ! ‘ !
| ‘ ‘ ‘ Il
) 1/4" X 1/2"
37 9/16" [954] ‘ ‘ ‘ DRIVE RIVET H
‘ | | ‘ 019-0020 I
| | A | | I
| ‘ ENCLOSURE H
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ (H I
| : - ‘ 1 Il
| ‘ ‘ ! i H
| | Ly
‘ ‘ I
P Ly 3/8" X 1" il !
PLAYZIIE?EOUN ‘ ‘ A ‘ | " CAP SCREW ' H
LAYOUT FOFﬂ | w ‘ Cvoi ngE\;v I
PLATFORM | ! b ) @ i
| |
HEIGHT ‘ ‘ 5/16" SS FLAT H
| ‘ ‘ WASHER I
P . 021-0032 (2) ! B
| ‘ ‘ | //
SECTION B-B
(2 PLACES)

270-0112
UNITARY ENCLOSURE

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.O. Box 549 Fond du Lac, Q?onsin 54936-0549

e BPAB
»



PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat-

000-0203 CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET Treated. Finished with baked on powder coating.

030-1672 NUCLEUS UNITARY ENCLOSURE
036-0258 HARDWARE PACKAGE NUCLEUS UNITARY ENCLOSURE: One piece all welded

036-0819 HARDWARE PACKAGE construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 14 GA, 1.315" OD x 12

036-1207 HARDWARE PACKAGE GA, and 1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and
HDPE threaded inserts. Finished with a baked on powder
coating.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Aluminum Rivets

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel

Note: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 35 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: PVC coating may need to be removed from mounting holes of parts before installation.
NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.
NOTE: Make sure enclosure angles back towards platform. (See Top View)

Locate holes for CASTING BRACKETS to 5” O.D. posts as per dimensions shown.

Insert castings onto ends of UNITARY ENCLOSURE and attach top hole of brackets to 5” O.D. posts using 3/8” x 1” button
head cap screws and 5/16” washers as shown. See SECTION B-B.

Rotate unitary enclosure up 90 degrees and attach bottom hole of brackets to 5” O.D. posts using 3/8” x 1” button head cap
screws and 5/16” washers as shown. See SECTION B-B.

Rotate unitary enclosure down 90 degrees and attach to platform using 3/8” x 1 1/4” button head cap screws and 3/8” washers
as shown. Tighten screws. See SECTION A-A. See FRONT VIEW.

Drill 1/4” diameter hole through pilot hole in brackets through enclosure. Insert DRIVE RIVET. Drive rivets flush.

Tighten all Hardware.

270-0112.doc Description: UNITARY ENCLOSURE
REV: 02 PCN: 17-0260 8/28/2017

23 Bl144




N D A

- Burke -

&~ =
A
3/8" X 11/4" e = ™
SS BUTTON HEAD - ;
CAP SCREW N 48" [1219] 48" [1219]
001-0118 \

3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

3/8" X 11/4"
SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW
W/O LOCKING THREAD

4 T e PR

001-0152 REFER TO PLAN
NO WASHER DETAIL A DRAWING FOR
(3 PLACES) MOUNTING HEIGHT

i

\ TOP OF RESILIENT
MATERIAL

ELEVATION VIEW

-

TRIANGLE PLATFORM S5P
030-1657 - TN

\\/ DETAIL A

|
//

270-0129
TRIANGLE PLATFORM S5P

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.O. Box 549 Fond du LQ,@isconsin 54936-0549 TelBoEtsﬂ_-S-gzzo




PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS

PARTNO. DESCRIPTION TRIANGLE PLATFORM S5P: 12 GA HRPO sheet, finished
030-1657  TRIANGLE PLATFORM S5P with a PVC Coating
036-1100 HARDWARE PACKAGE

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel

Note: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 48 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: PVC coating may need to be removed from mounting holes of parts before installation.
NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

1. Locate the double sets of platform mounting holes in each post.

2. Partially thread a 3/8” x 1 1/4" SS button head cap screw W/O LOCKING THREAD into the lower hole of the double set of
mounting holes WITHOUT a washer. DO NOT TIGHTEN. See DETAIL A.
Slide the three corners of the TRIANGLE PLATFORM S5P on the partially threaded cap screws on each post.

Complete attaching platform to posts by using 3/8" x 1 1/4" SS button head cap screws and 3/8" SS flat washers to secure

B

platform into upper mounting hole. See DETAIL A.
Level platform and plumb posts.
Tighten all hardware.

Pour concrete. Let set for two to three days.

© N o o

Install resilient material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidelines.

270-0129.doc  Description: TRIANGLE PLATFORM
REV: 01 PCN: 13-0089 5/10/2013

» ‘O



Bul Kel UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

3/8" X 11/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0118

3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

3/8" X1 1/4"

SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW
W/O LOCKING THREAD
001-0152

NO WASHER

DETAIL A

(4 PLACES) .
"PATENTED EZKonnectE
deck mounting system"

REFER TO PLAN
DRAWING FOR
MOUNTING HEIGHT

N

48 [1219]

48[1219]

e
ELEVATION VIEW

SQUARE PLATFORM S5P
030-1656

270-0130
SQUARE PLATFORM

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 Fon@d@)Lac, Wi 54936-0549

TeIeBﬂgg&Z?QZZO



PARTS LIST

SPECIFICATIONS

_PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY SQUARE PLATFORM S5P: 12 GA HRPO sheet, finished with a
030-1656 SQUARE PLATFORM S5P 1 PVC Coating.
036-1101 HARDWARE PACKAGE 1 HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel.

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation.

SHIPPING WEIGHT: 106 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: PVC coating may need to be removed from mounting holes of parts before installation.

NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

1. Locate the double sets of platform mounting holes in each post.

2. Attach with patented EZKonnect® deck mountiing system. Partially thread a 3/8” x 1 1/4" SS button head cap screw
W/O LOCKING THREAD into the lower hole of the double set of mounting holes WITHOUT a washer.
DO NOT TIGHTEN. See DETAIL A.

3. Slide the four corners of the SQUARE PLATFORM onto the partially threaded cap screws on each post.

»

Complete attaching platform to posts by using 3/8" x 1 1/4" SS button head cap screws and 3/8" SS flat washers to
secure platform into upper mounting hole. See DETAIL A.

Level platform and plumb posts.

Tighten all hardware.

Pour concrete. Let set for two to three days.

© N o O

Install resilient material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidelines.

270-0130 SQUARE PLATFORM
REV: 02 PCN: 3/23/2020

N
-

| A &S

~

Bl4




\‘ll/

\
-_— -
TIBurkel|-
/ l l ‘ \ \ UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.
STRAIGHT
BRACKET CASTING
000-0203
1/4" X 1/2"
DRIVE RIVET
019-0020
5/16" SS FLAT
WASHER
021-0032 (2)
3/8" X 1"
BUTTON HEAD
CAP SCREW
001-0117 (2)
ODYSSEY POST LINK
96 [2438] DETAIL A
(8 PLACES)
ODYSSEY POST LINK DETAIL A
030-2193
24 [610]
84[2133]
MAX TO RAIL
HEIGHT
58 [1473]
24 [610]
5-12 YEAR OLDS 10 [254] —

MAX DECK HEIGHT

IS 48" [1219] 370_0033
ODYSSEY POST LINK DOUBLE

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.O. Box 549 Fond du Lac, WI 54936-0549 Telephone 920-921-9220

B149



PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat-
000-0203 CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET Treated. Finished with baked on powder coating.
030-2193 ODYSSEY POST LINK
036-0258 HARDWARE PACKAGE ODYSSEY POST LINK : Weldment consisting of formed
036-0819 HARDWARE PACKAGE 1.315" OD x 12 GA galvanized tubing. Finished with a baked
on powder coat finish.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Aluminum Rivets

Note: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 79 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Dig footing holes per dimensions shown. See typical concrete footing details, which are located in the preface of your installation
manual.

Locate mounting holes for ODYSSEY POST LINKS on 5” OD posts.

Sleeve CASTING BRACKET onto ends of ODYSSEY POST LINKS. See DETAIL A.

Place ODYSSEY POST LINKS with brackets into position with 5” OD posts and fasten using hardware specified in DETAIL A.
Tighten all hardware.

Drill 1/4" diameter holes through pilot hole in mount bracket and into enclosure. Drive rivets flush with brackets and handrails.
See DETAIL E.

Block-up, level and plumb climber.
Pour concrete. Let set for two to three days.
9. Install resilient material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidelines.

o0 wN

© N

370-0033.doc Description: ODYSSEY POST LINK DOUBLE
REV: 00 PCN: 12-0167 12/3/2012



40" ACCESSIBLE

STAIRS
B 046-0143
Al A \
48" [1219] r—l
+—=0  DETAILD

40" TRANSITION
BARRIER
030-1744

[T

TOP OF 40" ACCESSIBLE
STAIR MOUNTED UNDER
PLATFORM AS SHOWN
IN SECTION A-A

TOP STAIR BARRIER

030-1698
BOTTOM STAIR
TRANSITION BARRIER
I i / 030-1746
37 9/16" [954] -
H K
= 1-11B
:g - - %g
1| B
52 3/16" [1326]
40" [1016]
| RESILIENT
i Lrﬁ - \\\\?‘j ) MATERIAL
SEE PLAN DRAWING
FOR DIMENSION

p 56 1/8" [1426] A

!

370-0469

40" TRANSITION STAIR W/BARRIERS

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.O. Box 549 Fond du Laca(@consin 54936-0549

TeIB)195919220



- Burke ) -

P
U
3/8" X 1" PLATFORM
SS BUTTON HEAD
CAP SCREW
001-0117

3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

3/8" SS NUT 3/8" X 1 1/4" SS BUTTON
002-0036 HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0118 “ 3 /8" SS NUT
“ 002-0036
3/8" SS FLAT WASHER 4 . {
0210033 3/8" SS FLAT WASHER :
021-0033
PLATFORM
ACCESSIBLE
ACCESSIBLE / STAIRS
STAIRS SECTION B-B
4 PLACES
SECTION A-A ( )
(2 PLACES)
3/8" X 1" SS
BUTTON HEAD
CAP SCREW
001-0117 (2x)
TRANSITION
CASTING, STRAIGHT 1/4" X 1/2" 3/8" X 2" SS RAIL
BRACKET —] DRIVE RIVET BUTTON HEAD
000-0203 019-0020 CAP SCREW
001-0121
5/16" SS FLAT TOP OR BOTTOM
WASHER STAIR BARRIER DETAIL D
021-0032 (2x) (8 PLACES)
DETAIL C
(4 PLACES)
STAIR
_ BARRIER
PLATFORM \
‘ 3/8" X 1" SS
3/8" SS NUT BUTTON HEAD
002-0036 CAP SCREW
il 001-0117
3/8" SS FLAT WASHER -
021-0033 A
() SECTION E-E

(4 PLACES)

370-0469
40" TRANSITION STAIR W/BARRIERS

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.O. Box 549 Fond du Lacs/ggonsin 54936-0549 TeleBnﬂgg?ZZO




PART NO. DESCRIPTION

PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS
CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat-

000-0203 CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET Treated. Finished with baked on powder coating.
030-1698 TOP STAIR BARRIER

030-1744 40" TRANSITION BARRIER TOP STAIR BARRIER: One piece all welded construction
030-1746 BOTTOM STAIR TRANSITION consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA & 1.029" OD x 12 GA

BARRIER galvanized steel tubing and 10 GA galvanized steel plate.

036-1125 HARDWARE PACKAGE 1 Finished with a baked on powder coating.
046-0143 40" ACCESSIBLE STAIRS 1

40" TRANSITION BARRIER: One piece all welded
construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA & 1.029" OD x
12 GA galvanized steel tubing, malleable iron plug and 10 GA
galvanized steel plate. Finished with a baked on powder
coating.

BOTTOM STAIR TRANSITION BARRIER: One piece all
welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA &
1.029" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing and 10 GA
galvanized steel plate. Finished with a baked on powder
coating.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel screws, nuts &
washers and aluminum rivets with 302 stainless steel pin.

40" ACCESSIBLE STAIRS: One piece all welded construction
consisting of 12 GA HRPO steel surfaces, sides, and gussets.
PVC coated after fabrication.

Note: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 279 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

N NOTE: PVC coating may need to be removed from mounting holes of parts before installation.
NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

Install platforms. See appropriate installation instructions.

Attach 40” ACCESSIBLE STAIRS to upper platform using 3/8" x 1 " SS button head cap screw, 3/8" SS flat washers and 3/8”
SS nuts. NOTE: Make sure the stairs are centered between the posts. See SECTION A-A.

Attach 40” accessible stairs to lower platform using 3/8" x 1 1/4" SS button head cap screw, 3/8" SS flat washers and 3/8” SS
nuts. NOTE: Make sure the stairs are centered between the posts. See SECTION B-B.

Attach STRAIGHT BRACKET CASTINGS to 5” OD posts using 3/8” x 1” SS button head cap screws and 5/16” SS washers.
See DETAIL C.

Attach TOP STAIR BARRIER to 40” TRANSITION BARRIER using 3/8" x 2" SS button head cap screws. See DETAIL D.

Attach BOTTOM STAIR TRANSITION BARRIER to 40” TRANSITION BARRIER using 3/8" x 2" SS button head cap screws.
See DETAIL D

Sleeve TOP STAIR BARRIER and BOTTOM STAIR TRANSITION BARRIER into straight bracket castings. Attach bottom of
barriers to platforms using 3/8" x 1" SS button head cap screw, 3/8" SS flat washers and 3/8” SS nuts. See FRONT PAGE of
this installation print for orientation. Also see DETAIL C and SECTION E-E.

Repeat steps 5 thru 7 for the opposite side of the stair.
Tighten all hardware.

. Drill 1/4” diameter holes thru brackets and barriers. Insert 1/4” diameter drive rivets and pound center pins flush to engage

rivets. Apply touch up paint to exposed heads of rivets.

. Install resilient material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidelines.

370-0469.doc Description: 40" TRANSITION STAIR W/BARRIERS
REV: 02 PCN: 18-0005 1/24/2018



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

r—i 48[1219] 4ﬂ
-2 -

e

96 [2438]
88 7/8 [2257]
63 1/2 [1613]
- 54 3/4 [1391]
|
29 3/8 [746]
j‘ 6 1/2 [164]
t ﬁ L— 20 5/8 [524]
31/2 [89]
TOP OF RESILIENT
MATERIAL

PLATFORM AND
ENCLOSURE
CONFIGURATION
OPTIONAL

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032
3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
g 001-0117

TREE BRANCH CLIMBER
030-2624

DETAIL A
(15 PLACES)

370-0870

TREE BRANCH CLIMBER 96"

BCIl Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 Fong#Lac, wi 54936-0549

Tele@mﬂg@@lgzzo



PARTS LIST

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
030-2624 | TREE BRANCH CLIMBER 5
036-0040 | HARDWARE PACKAGE 5

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation.

SPECIFICATIONS

TREE BRANCH CLIMBER: One piece all welded construction
consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 7
GA stainlees steel sheet. Finished with a baked on powder
coating.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless Steel.

SHIPPING WEIGHT: 41 LBS.

NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

1. Locate correct post to assemble climber to, from site plan.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

2. Attach climber to post using hardware specified in DETAIL A. Repeat for remaining climbers.

3. Tighten all hardware.

4. Install resilient material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidelines.

370-0870 TREE BRANCH CLIMBER 96"
REV: 00 PCN: 18-0259 10/8/2018

B155




M UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

-
,+/’T“‘\\

(&

VARIES | |

370-1608
OVISTEP LAUNCH PAD

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.O. Box 549 Fong@Lac, Wi 54936-0549 TeIe@ﬂgZ@@ZZO




M UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

DETAIL A

BRACKET, STEP MOUNTING
030-1569

3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0117

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

OVISTEP LANDING
PANEL
018-1944

3/8" X 1 3/4" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW —

001-0120

3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET
HEAD BARREL NUT
002-0053

1

DETAIL B

370-1608
OVISTEP LAUNCH PAD

BCIl Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 Fongiyf Lac, Wi 54936-0549 Teleffrdn&ody2yfoazo



PART NO.

PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS

DESCRIPTION OVISTEP LANDING PANEL: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE.

018-1944

OVISTEP LANDING PANEL

030-1569

BRACKET, STEP MOUNTING BRACKET, STEP MOUNTING: One piece all welded

036-1305

construction consisting of 10 GA galvanized sheet steel, 7 GA

HARDWARE PACKAGE stainless steel sheet and 1.315" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel

_\_\Aﬁ
<

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware

tubing. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel.

that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 9.55 LBS.

AN~

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Attach STEP MOUNTING BRACKET to post using hardware specified in DETAIL A.

Attach OVISTEP LANDING PANEL to Step Mounting Bracket using hardware specified in DETAIL B.
Plumb and level component. Tighten all hardware.

INSTALL RESILIENT SURFACING MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE TO INSTALLATION GUIDELINES.

370-1608 OVISTEP LAUNCH PAD
REV: 00 PCN: 16-0130 1/10/2017

35 BT58



92 3/8

Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

[2346]

CENTER OF
BRACKET

(D
ap
D

/— 31/2" OD POST

81 3/4 [2076] REF

OVERHEAD BEAM,
ATHLETIC ARCH

74 15/16 [1903] REF
BOTTOM OF RUNG
TO RESILIENT MATERIAL

TOP OF

RESILIENT
[ MATERIAL
-y r

030-0028

3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0117

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

DETAIL A
(2 PLACES)

370-1610
ATHLETIC ARCH OH

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 FondldQ)Lac, Wi 54936-0549 Teleffrdn&odby 220



PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS

_PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY OVERHEAD BEAM, ATHLETIC ARCH: One piece all welded
construction consisting of 2 3/8" OD x 10 GA & 1.029" OD x 14
030-0028 |OVERHEAD BEAM, ATHLETIC ARCH 1 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 7 GA galvanized steel plate.
036-0258 |HARDWARE PACKAGE 4 Finished with a baked on powder coating.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel.

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 46 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

Attach OVERHEAD BEAM, ATHLETIC ARCH to posts using hardware specified in DETAIL A.

Plumb and level components. Tighten all hardware.

Pour concrete and allow concrete to set for 2-3 days.

Install resilient surfacing material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards, CPSC guidelines.

PN~

370-1610 ATHLETIC ARCH OH
REV: 01 PCN: 19-0098 8/14/2019

AT BToO



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

ARCHED BEAM. 96" WITH FOUR TABS
030-2612

ROPE ASSEMBLY,
TAKTIKS BOW
020-0109

BRACKET, ROPE
CONNECTION
030-1518

POD

018-1899

HOVER POD
018-1914
\

[]
\ ]
'

— 1
L] ~

e
A
i

ROPE ASSEMBLY,
TUBE TO EYE 12 3/4"
020-0114

GALVANIZED
4/0 CHAIN 12"

\
i /
\ / 009-0059
-
—

ANCHOR TUBE

015-0300

370-1620

TAKTIKS BOW CLIMBER

Tele@mﬂgﬁzlgzzo

P.0. Box 549 Fond]did ac, wi 54936-0549

BCI Burke Company, LLC



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

i} FOOTING
LOCATIONS %

38 [965] 26 3/4 [679
DISTANCE BETWEEN 1679]
ROPE ENDS AT TOP
OF RESILIENT 42 5/16 [1075]
L REF
(132
15 5/8 [396]
.~ 5113/16[1317] () — == 443/16[1122] (2) — =]
MAKE SURE ROPES ARE TAUGHT
AND ANCHOR POINTS ARE SPREAD 96 [2438] REF
WIDE WHILE CONCRETE IS CURING.
THIS PREVENTS ROPE WEAR.
-
92 3/8 [2346]
2
68 1/8 [1730]

@

33 5/8 [854]
2

37 1/8 [943] (2) SURFACE
TO PLATE ON 030-2454

N
| O oo
X TOP OF RESILIENT

MATERIAL

o DIMENSIONS TERMINATE
AT BOTTOM OF BRACKETS

FULL DEPTH OF
RESILIENT MATERIAL

MAKE SURE ATTACHMENT POINT OF

ANCHOR TUBE IS INSTALLED BELOW 370 1620

FULL DEPTH OF RESILIENT MATERIAL

BUT ABOVE CONCRETE FOR POSSIBLE
SERVICETO Rl TAKTIKS BOW CLIMBER
BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fondld@Lac, Wi 54936-0549 TelefpdnZosfy 220




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117

ROPE ASSEMBLY,

3/8" X 13/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW

ARCHED BEAM, 96" 001-0120

WITH FOUR TABS

030-2612
DETAIL A
(2 PLACES)
POD
018-1899
3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
\ 021-0033

BRASS SPACER 7/16"

OD X 11/4" /&) %\\;

POD MOUNT,
1-SIDED STUB
030-2618

046-0334 3/8" X'11/2" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0119 ROPE ASSEMBLY,
TAKTIKS BOW
ROPE CONNECTOR 020-0109
ROPE ASSEMBLY SHIM
(VARIOUS) 046-0387 BRASS SPACER 7/16"
oD X 11/4"
DETAIL B 046-0334
(8 PLACES) S116° SS FLAT WASHER ]
21-0032
021-003 3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
3/8" X 2" SS BUTTON 001-0116
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0121
DETAIL D
(2 PLACEYS)

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER

021-0032
@ 3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON

7 HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117

BRACKET, ROPE CONNECTION
030-1518

DETAIL C

(4 PLACES) 370-1620
TAKTIKS BOW CLIMBER

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fond|ai ac, wi 54936-0549 Telefrdn o420




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

ROPE ASSEMBLY,
TAKTIKS BOW
020-0109
3/8" X 1 3/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
:ﬂ// 001-0120
—

HOVER POD
018-1914

WELDMENT,
ROPE PLATFORM
030-2457

e

a
a
3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0116

ROPE ASSEMBLY,
TUBE TO EYE 12 3/4"
020-0114

DETAIL E

CLEVIS SHACKLE

W/BOLT

046-0314
*APPLY LOCTITE TO é
THREADS OF BOLT

GALVANIZED
4/0 CHAIN 12"
009-0059

ANCHOR TUBE
015-0300

SPACER 1.13" OD X .25"
046-0089

DETAIL F
(2 PLACES)

370-1620
TAKTIKS BOW CLIMBER

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 FonddmL ac, wi 54936-0549 TelefrdndoiFeho220




PART NO. DESCRIPTION

PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS

GALVANIZED 4/0 CHAIN 12": Galvanized 4/0 straight coil chain.

009-0059 |GALVANIZED 4/0 CHAIN 12"

ANCHOR TUBE: 1.315" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing.

015-0300 |ANCHOR TUBE

POD; HOVER POD: 1/4" thick, linear, low density, rotationally molded, U.V.

018-1899 |POD

stabilized polyethylene with double wall construction.

018-1914 |HOVER POD

ROPE ASSEMBLY, TAKTIKS BOW; ROPE ASSEMBLY, TUBE TO EYE 12 3/4™

020-0109 |ROPE ASSEMBLY, TAKTIKS BOW

Rope consists of 6 right hand, regular lay strands, closed around a synthetic fiber

020-0114

core, with each preformed strand consisting of 8 galvanized steel wires tightly
covered with polyester fibers. Aluminum end connectors and ferrules.

ROPE ASSEMBLY, TUBE TO EYE 12
3/4"

030-1518 |BRACKET, ROPE CONNECTION

BRACKET, ROPE CONNECTION: One piece all welded construction consisting of

030-2457 |WELDMENT, ROPE PLATFORM

a formed 3/16" stainless steel plate and a 8 GA galvanized steel sheet. Finished
with a baked on powder coating.

030-2612 |ARCHED BEAM, 96" WITH FOUR TABS

030-2618 |POD MOUNT, 1-SIDED STUB

WELDMENT, ROPE PLATFORM: One piece all welded construction consisting of
formed 1.315" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing. Finished with a baked on

036-0788 | HARDWARE PACKAGE

powder coating.

036-0893 | HARDWARE PACKAGE

ARCHED BEAM, 96" WITH FOUR TABS: One piece all welded construction

046-0089 |SPACER 1.13" OD X .25"

consisting of formed 2 3/8" OD x 10 GA galvanized steel tubing, 7 GA stainless

046-0291 |LOCTITE

steel sheet and 8 GA galvanized steel plate. Finished with a baked on powder

046-0334 |BRASS SPACER 7/16" OD X 1 1/4"

coating.

SR 2NN =2 s N (2 2NNN E

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation.

POD MOUNT, 1-SIDED STUB: One piece all welded construction consisting of
formed 1.315" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing, 10 GA galvanized steel sheet.
Finished with a baked on powder coating.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: 5/16" Shackle with a 3/8" X 1 5/32" bolt.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel and black thermoplastic.

SPACER 1.13" OD X .25": 1/4" Nylatron GS.

LOCTITE: Thread Locker; CAUTION: May irritate eyes, skin and respiratory
system. Contains: polyglycol dimethacrylate, polyglycol oleate propylene clycol,
titanium dioxide, and cumene hydroperoxide.

BRASS SPACER 7/16" OD X 1 1/4": Brass Tube 7/16" OD X .028" Wall

SHIPPING WEIGHT: 79 LBS.

SO0 NOORMODN

13.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Locate footing holes per dimensions shown in FOOTING LOCATIONS view and dig per dimensions given in TYPICAL
CONCRETE FOOTINGS for 2 3/8" OD tubes or smaller, which is located in the preface of your installation manual.
Attach ARCHED BEAM, 96" WITH FOUR TABS to posts using hardware shown in DETAIL A.

Attach (4) BRACKET, ROPE CONNECTION to posts using hardware specified in DETAIL C.

Attach ROPE ASSEMBLY, TAKTIKS BOW to beam and brackets using hardware specified in DETAIL B.

Assemble (2) POD MOUNT, 1-SIDED STUB and (2) POD using hardware specified in DETAIL D.

Attach (2) pod assembly to taktiks bow rope assembly using hardware specified in DETAIL D.

Assemble WELDMENT, ROPE PLATFORM and HOVER POD using hardware specified in DETAIL E.

Attach hover pod assembly to Taktiks Bow rope assembly using hardware specified in DETAIL E.

Connect (2) ROPE ASSEMBLY, TUBE TO EYE 12 3/4" to hover pod assembly using hardware specified in DETAIL E.

. Assemble (2) GALVANIZED 4/0 CHAIN 12", (2) ANCHOR TUBE, and (2) tube to ropes with eye bolts using hardware

specified in DETAIL F. NOTE: Apply Loctite to clevis bolts.

. Place anchor tube into footings. Pour concrete. Let set for two to three days.
12.

MAKES SURE ROPES ARE TAUT. If some are not taut, remove bolts from anchor tubes and refasten bolt through the next
higher link.
Install resilient material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards, and CPSC guidelines.

370-1620 TAKTIKS BOW CLIMBER
REV: 02 PCN: 21-0114 4/6/2021

)

~
L

Y

B165




ul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

e 48[1219] ———————=

e 24 [610] —=

b

O

NOTE: SEE CONCRETE FOOTING DRAWING
FOR 1.315" OD AND 3.5" OD TUBING,

WHICH IS LOCATED IN THE PREFACE
OF YOUR INSTALLATION MANUAL.

39 1/8 [995] (2)

54 5/8 [1388]

32" ACCESSIBLE

046-0142

|
\ DO — )/

10 15/16 [278]

TRANSFER PLATFORM

SINGLE POST

030-2769

45 1/2" SINGLE
POST SUPPORT

LEFT HANDRAIL 48"
030-2839
STAIRS N

M 030-2756
< B
B
48 [1219]
P an
C —~
A N % \_
D ‘/ 16 [406] 16 [406]
33[838] (3)

-

-

-
v

| — RIGHT HANDRAIL 48"

030-2840

NOTE: TOP OF 32" ACCESSIBLE
STAIR MOUNTED UNDER
PLATFORM AS SHOWN IN

SECTION B-B.
> -
e

- 48 [1219]
r
TOP OF
RESILIENT
MATERIAL

370-1659
TRANSFER STATION, HANDRAIL 48"

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 FondldBLac, Wi 54936-0549

TeIeBﬂg@@zzo



ul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

CASTING, STRAIGHT

BRACKET
000-0203

1/4" x 1/2" DRIVE RIVET
019-0020

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117

HANDRAIL

)2/

DETAIL C
(2 PLACES)

0
N

DETAIL A

3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

NOTE: STAIR FLANGE IS

(2 PLACES) BEHIND PLATFORM EDGE.
PLATFORM
3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON 8882” 05033 glUT
HEAD CAP SCREW / -
001-0117 ®
. H '
STAIRS ‘\
o
3/8" SS NUT
002-0036
SECTION B-B
3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033
16" STAIRS

w

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

3/8" X 2" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW
),/ 001-0121

HANDRAIL

370-1659
TRANSFER STATION, HANDRAIL 48"

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 Fondld)Lac, Wi 54936-0549

TeIeBﬂg@Z?QZZO



ul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

| 16" STAIR

P—— STAIRS

VIEW E-E

3/8" X 1 1/4" SS BUTTON
TRANSFER PLATFORM HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0118

3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

3/8" SS NUT

002-0036
NOTE: PVC MAY NEED TO BE REMOVED
FROM SLOTS IN TRANSFER 3/8" SS NUT
PLATFORM PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. 002.0035 TRANSFER PLATFORM
3 fS—

=
L [aws)
() ®
P ®O [ —
[ — <>
Lo T
3/8" SS FLAT WASHER =
021-0033
=2
3/8" X 1 1/4" SS BUTTON ,/
HEAD CAP SCREW /
001-0118 ‘
V 467
— =

DETAIL D

1
370-1659

TRANSFER STATION, HANDRAIL 48"

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fonfy{l)Lac, Wi 54936-0549 TelefpdZoy E3220



PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat-

Treated. Finished with baked on powder coating.

000-0203 |CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET

030-2756 |45 1/2" SINGLE POST SUPPORT

45 1/2" SINGLE POST SUPPORT: One piece welded

030-2769 |SINGLE POST TRANSFER PLATFORM

construction consisting of 3.5" OD X 11 Ga galvanized tubing
and a 1/4" HRS mounting plate finished with a baked-on powder

030-2840 |RIGHT HANDRAIL 48"

036-0819 | HARDWARE PACKAGE

SINGLE POST TRANSFER PLATFORM: One piece welded
construction consisting of 12 GA sheet steel, 1/4" HRS

036-1519 | HARDWARE PACKAGE

mounting plate and 4 1/2" X 11 Ga steel tubing finished with a

046-0142 |32" ACCESSIBLE STAIRS

2
1
1
030-2839 |LEFT HANDRAIL 48" 1 coat.
1
1
1
1

PVC dipped coating.

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware

LEFT HANDRAIL 48"; RIGHT HANDRAIL 48": One piece all
welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA & 1.029"
OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing and 10 GA galvanized steel
plate. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel screws, nuts and
washers. Aluminum rivets.

32" ACCESSIBLE STAIRS: One piece all welded construction
consisting of 12 GA HRPO steel surfaces, sides, and gussets.
PVC coated after fabrication.

that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 210 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.
NOTE: PVC coating may need to be removed from mounting slots of platforms before installation.

1.

2.

9.

Install PLATFORMS. See appropriate installation instructions.

Dig footing holes per dimensions shown. See typical concrete footing drawings for 1.315" OD and 5" OD tubing,
which are located in the preface of your installation manual.

Attach 32" ACCESSIBLE STAIR to PLATFORM using hardware as shown in SECTION B-B. NOTE: The heads
of the 3/8" x 1" SS BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREWS must be on the platform side.

. Attach 48" HANDRAILS, with castings, to 5" OD POSTS using hardware as shown in DETAIL A.

Attach 48" HANDRAILS to 32" ACCESSIBLE STAIR using hardware indicated in DETAIL C.
Attach 45 1/2" SINGLE POST SUPPORT to SINGLE POST TRANSFER PLATFORM using hardware shown in DETAIL D.
Attach 32" ACCESSIBLE STAIRS to transfer platform using hardware as shown in VIEW E-E.

Tighten all hardware.

10. Block up, plumb and level assembly.

11. Pour concrete and allow concrete to set for 2-3 days.

12. Install resilient surfacing material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidelines.

370-1659 TRANSFER STATION, HANDRAIL 48"
REV: 00 PCN: 20-0011 2/20/2020

|_}|

B169




NI L A

- Burke -

A T
O%®
LEAF STEP
055-0192
SEE EXPLODED VIEW
LEAF BRACKET
T <\ / % j’L

\ \ | _

\ \ |
~ /
\
. PLUG UNUSED HOLE 50 13/16" [1291]
56" [1422] LEG LIFT
OR HIGHER | HEIGHT
FOR 5-12 | |
40" [1016] | | SEAT HEIGHT |
OR HIGHER - 12 [305] OR
FOR 2-5 15" [381]
/
‘ /
\
SEE EXPLODED VIEW / \ LEAF BRACKET
030-1287 LEG LIFT
LEAF SEAT

470-0387
SINGLE LEAF SEAT

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.O. Box 549 Fond du L52isconsin 54936-0549 TeI%)rjfmgﬂo




N D A

- Burke ) -

_
A
/ 31/2" OD POST
\ PLUG UNUSED HOLE
| 3/8" X 1" SS
BUTTON HEAD
g(/)xleosl&:?REw 3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET
HEAD BARREL NUT
‘ 002-0053
\
\
\
‘ 7
7
3/8" X 1" SS
BUTTON HEAD
CAP SCREW LEAF STEP
001-0117

3/8" X 13/4" SSBUTTON
EAD CAP SCREW
001-0120

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
| [ 021-0032

EXPLODED VIEW

470-0387
SINGLE LEAF SEAT

BCIl Burke Company, LLC P.0O. Box 549 Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54936-0549 Teleﬁne 920-921-9220




SPECIFICATIONS
LEAF BRACKET: One piece all welded construction

PARTS LIST
PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

030-1287 LEAF BRACKET 1 consisting of a formed 3/16" stainless steel plate, 10 GA
036-1305 HARDWARE PACKAGE 1 galvanized steel plate and 1.315" OD x 14 GA galvanized
055-0192 LEAF STEP 1 steel tubing. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel

LEAF STEP: Cast aluminum alloy finished with a baked on
powder coating.

Note: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware

that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 7 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

1. Attach LEAF BRACKET to post using hardware specified in EXPLODED VIEW.
2. Assemble individual LEAF STEP to leaf bracket using hardware specified in EXPLODED VIEW.
3. Install resilient material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidelines.

470-0387.doc Description: SINGLE LEAF SEAT
REV: 02 PCN: 14-0075 4/15/2014

_‘—-__ =



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

ARA SHADE SAIL 1

I ARA SHADE SAIL 2
046-0542 Il 046-0543

FOR POST FOOTING CONSTRUCTION /

SEE FOOTING DETAIL IN THIS INSTALL

SHADE SAIL ORIENTATION

470-0670
ARA SQUARE SHADE CANOPY

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fonfyf@Lac, Wi 54936-0549 Tele@ﬂgz?)@zzo



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.
| |

‘ 185 9/16 [4713] —‘

185 9/16 [4714]

TOP VIEW

86 3/16 [2189]

SIDE VIEW 470-0670
ARA SQUARE SHADE CANOPY

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fonfrylyf Lac, Wi 54936-0549 TelefpdndecqBe220



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

SUPPORT BRACE

030-2434 BRACKET, 25 DEG
D

B g )

RAFTER, ARA SHADE
030-2396
‘\\
. A |
\ C
\_/(
FRAMEWORK VIEW
=
POST ASSEMBLY
. (2 x) UPPER POST ASSY g x| 5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
5" OD X 84 1/2" (8 X 210082
049-0790
’ : 3/8” X 1" SS BUTTON
. HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117
UPPER POST ASSY \ RAFTER, ARA SHADE
o 5" OD X 31 3/4" 030-2396
049-0788
2 /
" .
. o
4 >
\_'/

DETAIL A
(4 PLACES)
POST ASSEMBLY VIEW

470-0670
ARA SQUARE SHADE CANOPY

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 FonfyfLac, Wi 54936-0549 Teleffpdélo2ofidap220




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

POST ASSEMBLY

Ec{f

\/\

DETAIL B
(4 PLACES)

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

3/8" X 1" SSBUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117

SUPPORT BRACE
030-2434

3/8" X 4 3/4" SS BUTTON

@ HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0257
O
3/8" X 3/4" SS SOCKET < ©
HEAD BARREL NUT e

002-0062 \
POST ASSEMBLY

DETAIL C
(4 PLACES)

POST ASSEMBLY

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117
©

BRACKET, 25 DEG
030-2437

DETAIL D
(4 PLACES)

470-0670
ARA SQUARE SHADE CANOPY

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 Fonfyf)Lac, Wi 54936-0549 Teleffrdn&o2ofbfep220



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

SHADE SAIL ORIENTATION TURNBUCKLE

IN SHADE SEAM

CLEVIS SHACKLE W/BOLT
046-0314

SHADE SAIL
ASSEMBLY

TURNBUCKLE

CABLE ASSEMBLY
DETAIL E AR AR o ADD LOCTITE (046-0291)
TO CLEVIS BOLTS DURING
(8 PLACES) ASSEMBLY OF SHADES Lock

LOCK NUT

CLEVIS SHACKLE W/BOLT
046-0314

SHADE SAIL ASSEMBLY

1/2" X 6" EYE-EYE
TURNBUCKLE ASSEMBLY
BRACKET, 25 DEG 046-0611

030-2437

CLEVIS SHACKLE W/BOLT
046-0314

DETAIL F
(4 PLACES)

~— 1/2" X 6" EYE-EYE
TURNBUCKLE ASSEMBLY
046-0611

(EETLAAHC_E(SB,) 470-0670
ARA SQUARE SHADE CANOPY

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fonfy{i)Lac, Wi 54936-0549 Teleffdnélo2q2yfoaz0




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

3,000 PSI
CONCRETE

CRUSHED ROCK
POST SUPPORT

\ 5" OD

S S P S

i \7< \7< \7< \7< \7<
T\A\H HE=fi==]] m/

POST
12" [305]
RESILIENT GROUND
COVER DEPTH
MAXIMUM
<
<
4 33" [838]
A
A 2 YAl ,
<
<
pa)
4 <
v A

| - 94 36" [914]

MINIMUM

A < _
A
7
<
a7 4
4 P 15" [381]
BLOCK UP POST
<
< A )

28" [711]
MINIMUM DIAMETER

FOOTING DETAIL

RED PLASTIC CAP
(SUPPLIED TO KEEP POST
ON TOP OF SUPPORT
MATERIAL)

470-0670

ARA SQUARE SHADE CANOPY

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 Fonfi] Lac, Wi 54936-0549

TeIe@EIEZV)@ZZO



PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS

PART NO DESCRIPTION QTY RAFTER, ARA SHADE: One piece welded construction of 2.375" OD 10 GA and
S - 2.375" OD 12 GA galvanized steel tubing, formed 7 GA stainless steel plate, 14
030-2396 |RAFTER, ARA SHADE 4 GA galvanized steel plate, and machined stainless steel connector. Finished with
baked d ing.
030-2434 | SUPPORT BRACE 2 & baked on powder coating
030-2437 |BRACKET, 25 DEG 4 SUPPORT BRACE: One piece welded construction of 2.375" OD 10 GA
galvanized steel tubing and formed 7 GA stainless steel plates. Finished with a
036-0788 |HARDWARE PACKAGE 8 baked on powder coating.
036-1440 |HARDWARE PACKAGE 1 BRACKET, 25 DEG: O i Ided tructi f fi d 7 GA stainl
: One piece welded construction of forme: stainless

036-1556 | HARDWARE PACKAGE 2 steel plate and machined stainless steel connector. Finished with a baked on
046-0291 |LOCTITE 1 powder coating.
046-0542 | ARA SQUARE SHADE TOP SAIL 2 HARDWARE PACKAGE: 5/16" Shackle with a 3/8" X 1 5/32" bolt.
046-0543 |ARA SQUARE SHADE BOTTOM SAIL 2

1/2" X 6" EYE-EYE TURNBUCKLE HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel screws & washers.
046-0611 4 » _ _

ASSEMBLY LOCTITE: Thread Locker; CAUTION: May irritate eyes, skin and respiratory

" " system. Contains: polyglycol dimethacrylate, polyglycol oleate propylene clycol,

049-0788 |UPPER POST ASSY 5" OD X 31 3/4 2 titanium dioxide, and cumene hydroperoxide.
049-0790 |UPPER POST ASSY 5" OD X 84 1/2" 2

ARA SQUARE SHADE TOP SAIL; ARA SQUARE SHADE BOTTOM SAIL:
Monofilament and tape construction high density polyethylene knitted shade fabric
with woven polyester webbing and vinyl reinforcements, vinyl covered galvanized
cables, zinc-plated copper cable fasteners, hot galvanized dipped turnbuckle, and
stainless steel dee rings. Performance Specification: Shade Canopy shall
withstand uplift values of 19.63 PSF at a maximum of 90 MPH wind speed.

1/2" X 6" EYE-EYE TURNBUCKLE ASSEMBLY: Hot dipped galvanized steel
eye-eye turnbuckle assembly with split lock washers and hex nuts.

UPPER POST ASSY 5" OD X 31 3/4"; UPPER POST ASSY 5" OD X 84 1/2":
Assembly consisting of 5" OD x 11 GA galvanized steel tubing, 1/4" wall cast
aluminum cap, and 1/8" x 15/32" aluminum drive rivets. Tubing and cap finished
with a baked on powder coating.

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 383 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Special Note: Remove Shade Canopy before high winds, severe storms or winter weather to prevent damage to fabric
or structure.

Note: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

1. Place the UPPER POST ASSY 5" OD X 84 1/2" and UPPER POST ASSY 5" OD X 31 3/4" onto the 5" OD swagged posts

as shown in the POST ASSEMBLY VIEW.

NOTE: See footing detail for structure post construction.

Refer to dimensions shown on the TOP VIEW and square up rafters, being sure they are in line. Attach the SUPPORT BRACE

to post assemblies using hardware specified in DETAIL B. Tighten all hardware.

Attach RAFTER, ARA SHADE to upper post assy using hardware specified in DETAIL A.

Attach Post Assemblies to posts using hardware shown in DETAIL C.

Install all enclosures or panels between posts before installing and tightening tensile shade sails.

Attach BRACKET, 25 DEG to posts using hardware specified in DETAIL D.

Lay ARA SQUARE SHADE TOP SAIL and ARA SQUARE SHADE BOTTOM SAIL out and locate the turnbuckle corner to

help orientate shade sail. Refer to SHADE SAIL ORIENTATION to familiarize yourself with the proper location for each shade

sail. Attach dee rings and cable assemblies of shade sail bottoms to rafters using the CLEVIS SHACKLE W/BOLT as shown
in DETAIL E. Tighten all hardware.

NOTE: The turnbuckle should be in between the dee ring and cable assembly when inserted in the clevis shackle.

NOTE: The turnbuckle located inside the seam of the shade sail can be adjusted using a open end wrench.

8. Loosen the 1/2" X 6" EYE-EYE TURNBUCKLE ASSEMBLY until half of threads extend out of each end of the turnbuckle.
Using the clevis shackle w/bolt, attach turnbuckle to appropriate corner of shade sail. See DETAIL F. NOTE: Use loctite
on clevis bolt.

9. Lift shade sail to proper BRACKET, 25 DEG and attach turnbuckle to bracket using clevis shackle w/bolt. See DETAIL G.
NOTE: Use loctite on clevis bolt.

10. If necessary, tighten turnbuckle in shade seam before tightening 1/2" x 6" turnbuckle assemblies.

11. Begin tightening the shade sails by tightening turnbuckles, working back and forth on opposite shades until all shade sails
are tight and shade is stretched. Secure turnbuckle assemblies by tightening the nuts on both sides of the turnbuckle eyes.

N

No ok w

470-0670 ARA SQUARE SHADE CANOPY
REV: 04 PCN: 21-0107 4/26/2021

)
)

~
L
N
!

—N

B1l/9




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

lea—— 37 3/16 [944] ——=]

¢

12 13/16 [326]
24 [609] 4

48 [1219] f 0 0 0 Qé

12 13/16 [326]

5 _B i

. 737/16[1865]

DOUBLE SLIDE HOOD
018-0649

37 9/16 [954] m:

27 3/16 [691]
SLIDE, LUGE C = y
018-1977 / |
)
—
48 [1229]
OR =
56 [1422] —

15 [384] @ 56"
7[178] @ 48" K 7

TOP OF h

RESILIENT
MATERIAL
| VN S 5 N I ISR A S S I i I S S S

‘& SEE FOOTING DETAIL
FOR 2 3/8 POST

i

LUGE SLIDE MID SUPPORT A/J

030-2605

SUPPORT, Sngg_gi% 470'0755
LUGE SLIDE, 48"-56"

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fon@y#Lac, Wi 54936-0549 Teleffpdnge$3 (220

T
Ll




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

HOOD MOUNT BRACKET
1.315" X 4 3/8"
030-1938

CASTING, 90 DEGREE

BRACKET

002-0205

1/4" x 1/2" DRIVE RIVET
019-0020

TUBE 1.315" OD X 48 3/4"
015-0742

3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117

3/8" X 11/4" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0118

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

DETAIL A
(2 PLACES)

O‘\ 5/16" SS FLAT WASHER

021-0032

3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0116

SUPPORT, SLIDE EXIT
030-0126

DETAIL B
(2 PLACES)

470-0755
LUGE SLIDE, 48"-56"

BCIl Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 FonffmLac, Wi 54936-0549

Tele@mﬂg@ﬂ_gzzo



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

FRONT OF SLIDE>

\>/_ I 4

/[
- \
3/8" SS FLAT WASHER

021-0033

‘y \ 3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON
(L= HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0116

\SLIDE

\ [ LUGE SLIDE MID SUPPORT
) 030-2605

DETAIL C
3/8" X 1 1/4" SS BUTTON
(4 X) HEAD CAP SCREW
SLIDE 001-0118
PLATFORM 3/8" SS FLAT WASHER

021-0033

S A e & 1

DETAIL D

470-0755
LUGE SLIDE, 48"-56"

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fonf{@Lac, Wi 54936-0549 Telefpdngo3HR220



PART NO. DESCRIPTION

PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS
CASTING, 90 DEGREE BRACKET: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat- Treated.

000-0205 |CASTING, 90 DEGREE BRACKET

Finished with baked on powder coating.

015-0742 |TUBE 1.315" OD X 48 3/4"

018-0649 |DOUBLE SLIDE HOOD

TUBE 1.315" OD X 48 3/4": 1.315" OD X 12 GA galvanized tubing.
Finished with a baked on powder coating.

018-1977 |SLIDE, LUGE

030-0126 |SUPPORT, SLIDE EXIT

DOUBLE SLIDE HOOD; SLIDE, LUGE: Double wall, linear low density,

030-1938

HOOD MOUNT BRACKET 1.315" X 4
3/8"

rotationally molded, U.V. stabilized polyethylene with double wall
construction, molded in 3/8" T-nut inserts, and a textured surface.

030-2605 |LUGE SLIDE MID SUPPORT

036-0784 |HARDWARE PACKAGE

SUPPORT, SLIDE EXIT: One piece all welded construction consisting

036-0844 |HARDWARE PACKAGE

of 2 3/8" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing and 8 GA galvanized

036-1184 |HARDWARE PACKAGE

sheet steel. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

036-1207 |HARDWARE PACKAGE

036-1304 |HARDWARE PACKAGE

_\_\_\(ﬁl\)_\l\)l\)_\_\_\.hﬁ
<

HOOD MOUNT BRACKET 1.315" X 4 3/8": 10 GA mounting plate

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware

welded to 1.315" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing. Finished with
baked on powder coat.

LUGE SLIDE MID SUPPORT: One piece all welded construction
consisting of 2 3/8" OD x 10 GA galvanized steel tubing and 2 1/2" x 1
1/2" x 3/16" HRS angle. Finished with a baked on powder coating after
fabrication.

HARDWARE PACKAGE; HARDWARE PACKAGE; HARDWARE
PACKAGE; HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel.

that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 198 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: PVC coating may need to be removed from mounting holes of parts before installation.
NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

1.

2.

7.
8.
9.

After platform has been installed, locate and dig footing hole as per dimensions shown. See footing detail drawing, which

is located in the preface of your installation manual.

Attach DOUBLE SLIDE HOOD as shown in DETAIL A. Attach two BRACKET CASTINGS to post on one side. Attach both
HOOD MOUNT BRACKETS to the double slide hood. Slide the TUBE 1.315” X 48 3/4” into the hole in the hood and

center it. Bring the hood to one post, slide the upper tube and the mount bracket into the bracket castings attached to the post.
Slide the bracket castings onto the upper tube and the lower mount bracket on the opposite side, rotate the hood into the other
post and attach the bracket castings to the post. Make sure the hood is centered between the posts and tighten all hardware.

. Drill 1/4” diameter hole through all 4 bracket castings and mounting tubes. Insert 1/4” X 1/2” drive rivet and engage drive rivet by

hammering until pin is flush with head of rivet. See DETAIL A.

. Attach SLIDE EXIT SUPPORTS to slide using hardware specified in DETAIL B. Tighten fasteners.
. Attach LUGE SLIDE MID SUPPORT to slide using hardware specified in DETAIL C. Tighten fasteners.
. Position slide into footing holes. Attach slide to platform using hardware specified in DETAIL D. Make sure that the slide is

flush and tight to platform.

Tighten all hardware.

Block-up, level and plumb.

Pour concrete. Let set for two to three days.

10. Install resilient material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidelines.

470-0755 LUGE SLIDE, 48"-56"
REV: 01 PCN: 17-0383 12/20/2017

67 BTS83



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

REFERENCE SITE PLAN
TO IDENTIFY AND INSTALL
SPECIFIC SLIDE HOOD
PANEL/BARRIER

VELO SLIDE 88"-96", SINGLE BEDWAY
018-2058

SUPPORT, VELO
SLIDE 88"-96" MID
030-2646

hY

L 48[1219]

oy
|
]

SUPPORT, SLIDE EXIT

FOR NUCLEUS

!
L 44[1118]

, FORVOLTAGE
1

030-0126
24 [610] FOR NUCLEUS —
22 [559] FOR VOLTAGE
AN
Y N\

7[178]

e 135 9/16 [3443]

= 80 9/16 [2046] 44

88" PLATFORM
96" PLATFORM

470-0758

VELO XL SLIDE, 88"-96" W/O HOOD

BCIl Burke Company, LLC P.O. Box 549 Fon@BLac, WI 54936-0549

TeIeBﬂg@AQZZO



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

SLIDE

3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
/ 021-0033
2
@
K 3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0116

SLIDE EXIT SUPPORT
SLIDE

DETAIL A 3/8" SS FLAT WASHER =
021-0033

3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0116

VELO MID SUPPORT

DETAIL B
PLATFORM
"

Q 7 3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON

® o= ® HEAD CAP SCREW

® y 001-0117

S

! Q

3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

SLIDE

DETAIL C

470-0758
VELO XL SLIDE, 88"-96" W/O HOOD

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fonfyf)Lac, Wi 54936-0549 Tele@mﬂg@@ﬂo




PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS
PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY VELO SLIDE 88"-96", SINGLE BEDWAY: 1/4" thick, linear, low density,

tationall Ided, U.V. stabilized polyethyl ith doubl I
018-2058 |VELO SLIDE 88"-96", SINGLE BEDWAY rotationally molded, stabilized polyethylene with double wal

construction, molded in 3/8" T-nut inserts, and a textured surface.
030-0126 |SUPPORT, SLIDE EXIT

030-2646 | SUPPORT, VELO SLIDE 88"-96" MID SUPPORT, SLIDE EXIT: One piece all welded construction consisting

of 2 3/8" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing and 8 GA galvanized
sheet steel. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

Alalala

036-1393 | HARDWARE PACKAGE

SUPPORT, VELO SLIDE 88"-96" MID: One piece all welded
construction consisting of 10 GA galvanized steel plate and 2 3/8" OD x
12 GA galvanized steel tubing. Finished with a baked on powder
coating.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel.

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 134 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: PVC coating may need to be removed from mounting holes of parts before installation.
NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

1. After platform and slide hood panel/barrier have been installed, locate and dig footing hole as per dimensions shown. See footing
detail drawing, which is located in the preface of your installation manual.

2. Attach SLIDE EXIT SUPPORT to VELO SLIDE using hardware specified in DETAIL A. Tighten fasteners.

3. Attach SUPPORT, VELO SLIDE 88"-96" MID to slide using hardware specified in DETAIL B. Tighten fasteners.

4. Position slide into footing holes. Attach slide to platform using hardware specified in DETAIL C. Make sure that the slide is flush
and tight to platform.

5. Tighten all hardware.

6. Block-up, level and plumb.

7. Pour concrete. Let set for two to three days.

8. Install resilient material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidelines.

470-0758 VELO XL SLIDE, 88"-96" W/O HOOD
REV: 00 PCN: 17-0350 7/9/2018

)

~l

B156




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

SLIDE HOOD

~~ c 018-2233

SLIDE HOOD
WELDMENT, LOW
SIDE WALL, RIGHT
030-0051

, 48 [1219] ,

SLIDE HOOD
WELDMENT, LOW
SIDE WALL, LEFT
030-0050

22 1/8 [562] 37 9/16 [954]
REF TO CENTER
OF CASTING
SLIDE HOOD
— SLIDE HOOD
WELDMENT
(WELDMENTS ARE
LABELED BY LAST
25/8[67] 25/8 [67] —= TWO DIGITS OF P/N
\/ ON THIS PLATE)
NO GREATER 5/16" SS FLAT WASHER |
THAN 3 1/2 [89] 021-0032 ()
3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON g
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0116

DETAIL A
(2 PLACES)
SLIDE HOOD 3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
WELDMENT HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117
5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032
5/16" SS FLAT WASHER /©
021-0032
DETAIL B (ABOVE PLATFORM) 005003 DETAIL B ((EEtSE’:VE%ATFORM)
(2 PLACES)

470-0804
SLIDE HOOD, LOW SIDE WALL

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fongfd@Lac, Wi 54936-0549 TeIeBEIEZSZ?QZZO




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

CASTING, FLAT PANEL
000-0204

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0117

> ) 1 Jl
SLIDE HOOD > \\\?,)JII

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER /
021-0032
3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117

S

DETAIL C
(2 PLACES)

SIDE VIEW

470-0804
SLIDE HOOD, LOW SIDE WALL

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fongfd@Lac, Wi 54936-0549 Telefpdngo$3 63220



PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS
PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY CASTING, FLAT PANEL: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat- Treated. Finished with baked
on powder coating.
000-0204 |CASTING, FLAT PANEL 2
SLIDE HOOD: Linear, low density rotationally molded, U.V. stabilized,
018-2233 |SLIDE HOOD 1 polyethylene, .250" thick, double wall construction. Textured outside surface.
030-0050 SLIDE HOOD WELDMENT, LOW SIDE 1 SLIDE HOOD WELDMENT, LOW SIDE WALL, LEFT; SLIDE HOOD WELDMENT
WALL., LEFT LOW SIDE WALL, RIGHT: One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315"
. OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing and 8 GA and 10 GA galvanized steel
030-0051 SLIDE HOOD WELDMENT, LOW SIDE 1 sheeting. Finished with a baked on powder coating.
WALL, RIGHT HARDWARE PACKAGE; HARDWARE PACKAGE; HARDWARE PACKAGE:
036-0040 |HARDWARE PACKAGE 2 Stainless steel.
036-0784 |HARDWARE PACKAGE 1
036-2006 |HARDWARE PACKAGE 1

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation.

SHIPPING WEIGHT: 31 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

1. Attach SLIDE HOOD WELDMENT, LOW SIDE WALL, LEFT and SLIDE HOOD WELDMENT, LOW SIDE WALL, RIGHT to
SLIDE HOOD using hardware specified in DETAIL A. Tighten hardware.

2. Loosely fasten slide hood weldment to platform using hardware specified in DETAIL B.

3. Tilt the hood assembly out of the way and attach CASTING, FLAT PANEL using hardware in DETAIL C.

4. Tilt the hood assembly into position, against the castings, and align the slot of the casting and the nut insert of the slide hood.
Hold the casting in position, move the hood out of the way, and then tighten hardware connecting the casting to the post.

5. Attach the slide hood assembly to the castings using the remaining hardware in DETAIL C.

6. Tighten all hardware.

470-0804 SLIDE HOOD, LOW SIDE WALL
REV: 00 PCN: 19-0143 12/12/2019

2 BT39



[Burke

UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

’* 47 11/16 [1211] ———————————==
= .

WAVER PANEL ASSEMBLY
049-1731

(LA

43 15/16 [1116]

TOP OF 5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
RESILIENT MATERIAL 021-0032

3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0117

DETAIL A

HEEN

570-0815
WAVER RING PANEL

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fong/d@Lac, Wi 54936-0549 Telefpdngedl) (220




PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS
_PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel.
036-0258 |HARDWARE PACKAGE 1 WAVER PANEL ASSEMBLY: Assembly consisting of a ring
049-1731 |WAVER PANEL ASSEMBLY 1 attachment weldment finished with powdercoat, 1/4" LLDPE

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware

that is not necessary for this installation.

double wall rotationally molded panel, 1/4" clear polycarbonate
window, 1/2" extruded HDPE, extruded HDPE and acetal and
stainless steel balls all assembled together with stainless steel
hardware.

SHIPPING WEIGHT: 62 LBS.

1. Locate and dig footing hole as per dimensions shown. See typical concrete footing drawing for 1.900" O.D. post, which is located

in the preface of your installation manual.

2. Locate mounting holes for attachment on 5” O.D. posts and attach WAVER PANEL ASSEMBLY to posts using hardware

specified in

DETAIL A.

3. Tighten all hardware.

4. INSTALL RESILIENT SURFACING MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE TO INSTALLATION GUIDELINES.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

570-0815 WAVER RING PANEL
REV: 01 PCN: 17-0009 1/17/2017

77 B19]



M K@O UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

! |
R - E— — @+ -
| |

48 [1219] ,

NATURE PLAY
PIPE WALL
_1 }_ 030-2566
37 9/16 [954] _4 _‘

REF

S
T b_d b o

CASTING, STRAIGHT
BRACKET
000-0203

1/4" x 1/2" DRIVE RIVET

9‘/_ 019-0020
>N
&

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER

021-0032 NATURE PLAY
PIPE WALL
3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON 030-2566
HEAD CAP SCREW
\ Qé_ 001-0117

NATURE PLAY
PIPE WALL
030-2566

3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON y

HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117

/ 3/8" SS NUT

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
002-0036

021-0032

DETAIL B
(2 PLACES)

| r—

(2 PLACES) 570-2626
NATURE PLAY PIPE WALL

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fong/d@Lac, Wi 54936-0549 Telefpdnge) 220




PART NO.

PARTS LIST
DESCRIPTION

000-0203

CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET

030-2566

NATURE PLAY PIPE WALL

036-0258

HARDWARE PACKAGE

036-0806

HARDWARE PACKAGE

036-0819

HARDWARE PACKAGE

_\_\.[;_\MF—%
<

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation.

SPECIFICATIONS

CASTING STRAIGHT BRACKET: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat-

Treated. Finished with baked on powder coating.

NATURE PLAY PIPE WALL: One piece all welded construction

consisting of 1.315" OD galvanized tubing, 12 GA galvanzied
plating, and 1.029" OD galvanized tubing. Finished with baked
on powder coat.

HARDWARE PACKAGE; HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless

steel.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Aluminum Rivets

SHIPPING WEIGHT: 38.4 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: PVC coating may need to be removed from mounting holes on platform before installation.
NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

1. Slide CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKETS onto tube on NATURE PLAY PIPE WALL.

2. Attach brackets with pipe wall to 5" OD post using hardware as specified in DETAIL A

3. Attach bottom of pipe wall to platform using hardware as specified in DETAIL B.

4. Drill 1/4" diameter holes through pilot hole, into pipe wall and through mounting bracket. See DETAIL A.

5. Drive rivets flush with brackets and pipe wall.

6. Tighten all hardware.

570-2626 NATURE PLAY PIPE WALL
REV: 00 PCN: 16-0150 4/19/2017

BT93



Bul Ke. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

48 [1219]

FRONT OF PANEL BACK OF PANEL

CRAZY/ FINGER
MAZE PANEL \

48 [1219] 018-1998

42 1/4[1073)

41/2 [114]

DRILL PILOT HOLE
TO T 9/16 HOLE (2)

TOP OF RESILIENT MATERIAL

CASTING, FLAT PANEL
000-0204
3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117

3/8" X 11/4" SS BUTTON /%
HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0118

3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET
HEAD BARREL NUT
002-0053

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

DETAIL A (4 PLACES)

570-2661
CRAZY MAZE 2-SIDED PLAY PANEL, BELOW PLATFORM

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fonf{I)Lac, Wi 54936-0549 Tele@mﬂg@zlgzzo




PARTS LIST

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
000-0204 |CASTING, FLAT PANEL 4
018-1998 |CRAZY/ FINGER MAZE PANEL 1
036-1233 | HARDWARE PACKAGE 1

SPECIFICATIONS

CASTING, FLAT PANEL: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat-Treated.
Finished with baked on powder coating.

CRAZY/ FINGER MAZE PANEL: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE.

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel.

SHIPPING WEIGHT: 46 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: PVC coating may need to be removed from mounting holes of parts before installation.
NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

1. Determine location of Panel assembly.
2. Attach FLAT PANEL CASTINGS to posts using 3/8" X 1" SS button head cap screws and 5/16" SS flat washers. See DETAIL A.

3. Dirill lower pilot holes in PANEL to 9/16" diameter for attachment.

4. Attach Panel to FLAT PANEL CASTINGS using 3/8" X 1 1/4" SS button head cap screws, 5/16" SS flat washer and 3/8" SS
socket head barrel nuts. See DETAIL A.

5. Level panel assembly and tighten all hardware.

6. Install resilient material accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidlines.

570-2661 CRAZY MAZE 2-SIDED PLAY PANEL, BELOW PLATFORM

)

REV: 00 PCN: 17-0117 6/14/2017

|_}|

B195




Bul Kel UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

NOTE: SEE CONCRETE FOOTING DRAWING
FOR 1.900" OD TUBING, WHICH IS LOCATED IN
THE PREFACE OF YOUR INSTALLATION MANUAL.

MIN @12 [305] FOOTING HOLE

(@ [ e -

J |
e 46 13/16 [1189] 4—J

31/2" OD POST

COLLISION RING
ASSEMBLY

049-1831 [

43 15/16 [1116]

TOP OF RESILIENT
/ MATERIAL
B

111

(X

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117

g

@%

DETAIL A

570-2703

COLLISION RING PANEL

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.O. Box 549 Fon81|2Lac, WI 54936-0549

Tele@ﬂg@@zzo



PART NO.

PARTS LIST
DESCRIPTION

SPECIFICATIONS

036-0258 | HARDWARE PACKAGE

049-1831 |COLLISION RING ASSEMBLY

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware

that is not necessary for this installation.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel.

COLLISION RING ASSEMBLY: Assembly consisting of 1/4"
clear polycarbonate window, 1/4", 1/2" and 3/4" extruded HDPE,
co-extruded HDPE all assembled together with stainless steel
hardware.

SHIPPING WEIGHT: 48 LBS.

NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

1. Locate and dig footing hole per dimensions shown. See typical concrete footing drawing for 1.900" OD post, which

is located in the preface of your installation manual.
2. Locate mounting holes for attachment on 3 1/2" OD POST and attach COLLISION RING ASSEMBLY to post using

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

hardware specified in DETAIL A. Tighten all hardware.

3. Install resilient surfacing material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC

guidelines.

570-2703 COLLISION RING PANEL
REV: 00 PCN: 19-0048 12/13/2019

05 B19/




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

] T
|
|1
H

) :
NOVO ROUND TABLE

580-1320 (OPTIONAL)

11[279]

q:J—

WHEN USED WITH OPTIONAL TABLE l

]

C I ] C ) )
LN < — J r N 1
2 9[229]
FALL TO
HEIGHT 19[483]
\ TOP OF 47 5/8 [1210]
RESILIENT
MATERIAL
28 5/8 [728]
" TO |
37 5/8 [933]
BURY
DEPTH D
u |
SEE FOOTING DETAIL
FOR 3 1/2" OD POST PANEL, NOVO ARC
BENCH SEAT
018-1905
s © o@

<
S @
WELDMENT, NOVO =S ===

ARC BENCH SEAT

030-2464

021-0039

3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

3/8" LOCK NUT
002-0012

1/4" FLAT WASHER

#10 SS FLAT WASHER

021-0054

#10-14 X 3/4" PAN HEAD
T25 THREAD FORMING

SCREW
003-0020

WELDMENT, POST 3 1/2" OD X 46"
030-2463

SEAT ATTACHMENT VIEW

580-1312

NOVO ARC BENCH

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.O. Box 549 Fon814Lac, WI 54936-0549

Tele@mﬂg@@zzo



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

55 5/8 [1414] / \

6 3/16 [158]
I REF

|
| |e——— 33 11/16 [856] ——=]
10 3/8 [264]
: AN

48[1219]
{ )

le—— 29 7/8 [760]

16 15/16 [431]

I 159 5/16 [4046]

OPTIMAL LOCATIONS /
\ FOR CHAIN OF BENCHES /

89 5/16 [2269]

178 11/16 [4538]

78 7/16 [1992] \

FALL ZONE VIEW

580-1312
NOVO ARC BENCH

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 FonfmLac, Wi 54936-0549 Telefpdgod) 220




PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS
_PART NO. DESCRIPTION PANEL, NOVO ARC BENCH SEAT: 3/4" Extruded HDPE

018-1905 | PANEL, NOVO ARC BENCH SEAT WELDMENT, POST 3 1/2" OD X 46 13/16": One piece all

030-2463 |WELDMENT, POST 3 1/2" OD X 46 13/16" welded construction consisting of 3 1/2" OD x 8 GA galvanized

030-2464 |WELDMENT, NOVO ARC BENCH SEAT tubing and 12 GA galvanized sheet steel. Finished with a baked

036-0809 |HARDWARE PACKAGE on powder coating.

N_\_\_\_\E

036-2008 [HARDWARE PACKAGE

WELDMENT, NOVO ARC BENCH SEAT: One piece all welded

construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 14 GA galvanized tubing

and 12 GA galvanized sheet steel. Finished with a baked on

powder coating.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless Steel and Zinc-Plated Steel.

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 42 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Note: Do not tighten hardware until assembly is complete.

1. Locate and dig footing hole as per dimensions shown. See typical concrete footing details, which are located in the preface of
your installation manual.

2. Attach the WELDMENT, NOVO ARC BENCH SEAT to the PANEL, NOVO ARC BENCH SEAT using the hardware specified in
SEAT ATTACHMENT VIEW.

3. Attach the WELDMENT, NOVO ARC BENCH SEAT to WELDMENT, POST 3 1/2" OD X 46 13/16" using the hardware specified
in SEAT ATTACHMENT VIEW.

4. Tighten all hardware.

5. Block-up, plumb and level unit.

6. Pour concrete. Allow concrete to set for 2-3 days.

7. If installed in a play area within the use zone of play equipment, then install resilient material in accordance to
installation guidelines, ASTM standards, and CPSC guidelines.

580-1312 NOVO ARC BENCH
REV: 05 PCN: 190477 1/10/2020

)
)

BZ200



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117

PANEL, NOVO
TEARDROP COUNTER
018-1950

WELDMENT, NOVO COUNTER TOP
030-2569

1/4" FLAT WASHER
021-0039

#10 SS FLAT WASHER
021-0054

#10-14 X 3/4" PAN HEAD
T25 THREAD FORMING 3/8" SS FLAT WASHER

021-0033

FOOTINGS SCREW
003-0020

3/8" LOCK NUT
002-0012

711/4 [1810) ———————————»=|

WELDMENT, POST 5" ODX 70 5/16"
030-2568

20 [608]
TO
42 [1067] TOP OF
RESILIENT
MATERIAL

51 7/16 [1307]

TO |
29 7/16 [748]
BURY DEPTH

580-1319
NOVO TEARDROP COUNTER CLIMBER

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fon@{BLac, Wi 54936-0549 Telefpd£E30) ] 9220




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

R74 1/2 [1892]

R156 1/16 [3965]
7114

T /
19 1/4 [489]
!

[1810]

e |

[-]
&o
et 64 7/8 [1648] ————————=

R88 3/8 [2245]

FALL ZONE

580-1319
NOVO TEARDROP COUNTER CLIMBER

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Fonf8)Lac, Wi 54936-0549 TeleffpiEAH Y220



PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS
_PART NO. DESCRIPTION PANEL, NOVO TEARDROP COUNTER: 3/4" Extruded HDPE

018-1950 |PANEL, NOVO TEARDROP COUNTER

WELDMENT, POST 5" OD X 70 5/16": One piece all welded
construction consisting of 5" OD x 11 GA galvanized tubing and

030-2568 |WELDMENT, POST 5" ODX 70 5/16"

030-2569 |WELDMENT, NOVO COUNTER TOP 12 GA galvanized sheet steel. Finished with a baked on powder

036-0258 |HARDWARE PACKAGE coating.

036-0809 |HARDWARE PACKAGE

.[;_\l\)_\_\_\ﬁ
<

036-2008 |HARDWARE PACKAGE WELDMENT, NOVO COUNTER TOP: One piece all welded

construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA galvanized tubing

and 12 GA galvanized sheet steel. Finished with a baked on

powder coating.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless Steel and Zinc-Plated Steel.

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 123 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Note: Do not tighten hardware until assembly is complete.

1. Locate and dig footing holes as per dimensions shown. See typical concrete footing details, which are located in the preface of
your installation manual.

2. Attach the WELDMENT, NOVO TEARDROP COUNTER to the PANEL, NOVO TEARDROP COUNTER using the hardware
specified in

TABLE VIEW.

3. Attach the WELDMENT, NOVO COUNTER TOP to WELDMENT, POST 5" ODX 70 5/16" using the hardware specified in
TABLE VIEW.

4. Tighten all hardware.

5. Block-up, plumb and level unit in proper footing locations.

6. Pour concrete. Allow concrete to set for 2-3 days.

7. If installed in a play area within the use zone of play equipment, then install resilient material in accordance to
installation guidelines, ASTM standards, and CPSC guidelines.

580-1319 NOVO TEARDROP COUNTER CLIMBER
REV: 02 PCN: 17-0377 12/8/2017

90 BZ203—



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

/h 45[1143] L 45 [1143] ———————»
/ N A /k A

— L E=r
\ +

=

45 [1143]

-+ N

/

N

TOP OF RESILIENT MATERIAL

A
— ¥+

\\_|_/

ZIG ZAG BALANCE BEAM 4'
024-1603
B "\\

9[229]

7

7/16" X 7" CARRIAGE BOLT
001-0211 (2) THROUGH TWO BEAMS
OR 7/16 X 4" CARRIAGE BOLT
001-0212 (2) THROUGH 1 BEAM

3/8 SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033 (2)

7/16" LOCK WASHER
021-0027

7/16" LOCK NUT
002-0005

SECTION A-A
(4 PLACES)

o

LLL:

31 5/16 [795]

DETAIL B
(6 PLACES)

026-0005 / \

SUPPORT, EXIT 37.29"

SEE FOOTING DETAIL
FOR 1.660 OD TUBE

#10 X 1/2" MACHINE SCREW (2)

END CAP
018-1979

590-0393

Z BALANCE BEAM

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 Fon@HdLac, Wi 54936-0549

TeIeBQ@AQZZO



PART NO.

PARTS LIST
DESCRIPTION

024-1603

ZIG ZAG BALANCE BEAM 4'

026-0005

SUPPORT, EXIT. 37.29"

036-0814

HARDWARE PACKAGE

036-2027

HARDWARE PACKAGE

018-1979

3" SQUARE ENDCAP

[e2] kM) o B [ 4V] ﬁ
<

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation.

SPECIFICATIONS

SUPPORT, EXIT, 37.29": 1.660" OD x 13 GA galvanized steel
tubing finished with a baked on powder coating.

ZIG ZAG BALANCE BEAM 4': Three piece all welded
construction consisting of 3" SQ x 11 GA galvanized steel
tubing, and 14 GA galvanized steel plate. Finished with a baked
on powder coating.

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Zinc plated steel carriage bolts, lock
washers & lock nuts and stainless steel washers

END CAP: Extruded HDPE

SHIPPING WEIGHT: 80 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Dig footing holes per dimension shown. See concrete footing details located in the preface of your installation manual.
2. assemble 4' ZIG ZAG BALANCE BEAM sections and SUPPORT EXITS together using 7/16" X 7" carriage bolts, 7/16" X 4"
carriage bolts, 7/16" lock washers, 3/8" flat washers and 7/16" lock nuts.

® N OhA W

Insert end cap into ends of beam and attach with #10 X 1/2" machine screw
Position assembled unit into footing holes.

Block-up, level and plumb.
Tighten all hardware.
Pour concrete. Let set for two to three days.

Install resilient material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidelines.

590-0393 Z BALANCE BEAM
REV: 00 PCN: 16-0259 10/14/2020

)
D

BZ205



\\"l/
“IBurkel-
V4

Y 4 l \ \ \ UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

47 11/16 [1211]

CHARADE
PANEL ASSEMBLY

049-0282 E

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER

\ ' / 43 15/16 [1115] 021-0032
3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117
TOP OF RESILIENT
/ MATERIAL
Q
3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117
5/16" SS FLAT WASHER DETAIL A

E— 021-0032

570-0687
CHARADE RING PANEL

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.O. Box 549 Fonc914ac, WI 54936-0549 Telep@?@]@m



PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel.

036-0258 HARDWARE PACKAGE

049-0282 CHARADE PANEL ASSEMBLY CHARADE PANEL ASSEMBLY: Assembly consisting of a
ring attachment weldment finished with powdercoat, 1/4"
LLDPE double wall rotationally molded panel, 1/4" clear
polycarbonate window, 1/2" extruded HDPE, extruded HDPE
and acetal and stainless steel balls all assembled together
with stainless steel hardware.

Note: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 61 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Locate and dig footing hole as per dimensions shown. See typical concrete footing drawing for 1.900" O.D. post, which is
located in the preface of your installation manual.

2. Locate mounting holes for attachment on 5” O.D. posts and attach CHARADE PANEL ASSEMBLY to posts using hardware
specified in DETAIL A.

3. Tighten all hardware.

4. INSTALL RESILIENT SURFACING MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE TO INSTALLATION GUIDELINES.

570-0687.doc Description: CHARADE RING PANEL
REV: 02 PCN: 17-0009 1/17/2017



Bul Ke. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

ri 47 5/8 [1210] ﬂ
i ==0 ] DD

3-IN-A-ROW RING

46 3/4 [1188]

PANEL ASSEMBLY
049-0779

\TOP OF

RESILIENT
MATERIAL

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW )
001-0117 N )

DETAIL A

570-0860
3-IN-A-ROW RING PANEL

BCIl Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 Fon@H@Lac, Wi 54936-0549 TeleffpdiED ) E220



PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS

_PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless Steel.
036-0258 | HARDWARE PACKAGE 1 3-IN-A-ROW RING PANEL ASSEMBLY: Assembly consisting of
049-0779 | 3-IN-A-ROW RING PANEL ASSEMBLY 1 a ring attachment weldment finished with powdercoat, 1/2" and

3/4" extruded HDPE and stainless steel hardware fasteners.

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 54 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Specific hardware used for assembly is shown in the Detail views.

1. Locate and dig footing hole as per dimensions shown. See typical concrete footing drawing for 1.900" O.D. post, which is
located in the preface of your installation manual.

2. Locate mounting holes for attachment on 5” O.D. posts and attach 3-IN-A-ROW RING PANEL ASSEMBLY to posts using
hardware specified in DETAIL A.

3. Tighten all hardware.

4. INSTALL RESILIENT SURFACING MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE TO INSTALLATION GUIDELINES.

570-0860 3-IN-A-ROW RING PANEL
REV: 00 PCN: 17-0227 1/24/2018

~
o’

~

B209




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

FRONT OF PANEL

48 [1219]

42 1/4[1073]

%

BACK OF PANEL

BEE PANEL
018-2002

%

41/2[114] DRILL PILOT HOLE

TO T 9/16 HOLE (2)

CASTING, FLAT PANEL
000-0204

3/8" X 1" SSBUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117

3/8" X 11/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW

3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER

\ TOP OF RESILIENT

MATERIAL

BUMBLE BEE
018-0443

001-0118 021-0032 h g:éyﬂgFF
*USE EXTRA 5/16" WASHERS,
. AS NEEDED, FOR SECURE FIT.
5/16" SS FLAT WASHER BEE PANEL
021-0032 s 018-2002
SECTION B-B
3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET (2 PL ACES)

DETAIL A
(4 PLACES)

HEAD BARREL NUT
002-0053

570-2663
BEE PANEL, BELOW PLATFORM

TeIeBQZﬂE)@ZZO

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.O. Box 549 Fon%Lac, WI 54936-0549



PART NO.

PARTS LIST
DESCRIPTION

000-0204

CASTING, FLAT PANEL

018-0443

BUMBLE BEE

018-2002

BEE PANEL

036-0258

HARDWARE PACKAGE

036-0784

HARDWARE PACKAGE

036-1233

HARDWARE PACKAGE

046-0119

YNNI N F NN ﬁ
<

STANDOFF

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation.

SPECIFICATIONS

CASTING, FLAT PANEL: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat-Treated.
Finished with baked on powder coating.

BUMBLE BEE; BEE PANEL: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE.

HARDWARE PACKAGE; HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless

steel.

STANDOFF: 1/2" OD threaded stainless steel tubing.

SHIPPING WEIGHT: 47 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: PVC coating may need to be removed from mounting holes of parts before installation.
NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

1.
2.

Determine location of Panel assembly.

Attach FLAT PANEL CASTINGS to posts using 3/8" X 1" SS button head cap screws and 5/16" SS flat washers.

See DETAIL A.
Drill lower pilot holes in PANEL to 9/16" diameter for attachment.

Attach PANEL to FLAT PANEL CASTINGS using 3/8" X 1 1/4" SS button head cap screws, 5/16" SS flat washer and

3/8" SS socket head barrel nuts. See DETAIL A.

Attach BUMBLE BEES to panel using 1/2" OD X 7/8" STANDOFF, 3/8" X 3/4" SS button head cap screws and 5/16"
SS flat washers as shown in SECTION B-B. NOTE: Use extra 5/16" washers, as needed, for secure fit.

Level panel assembly and tighten all hardware.

Install resilient material accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidlines.

570-2663 BEE PANEL, BELOW PLATFORM
REV: 01 PCN: 21-0015 1/13/2021

~
o’
~

o’

BZ211




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

FRONT OF PANEL BACK OF PANEL

018-2034

) ‘ < L e
42 1/4 [1073] \ , / ¥/(B h g
C

PN
48[1219] s \ CAR PANEL — |

®©

——
AN

: :
Ly et ] LoD HRY]

o

\ TOP OF RESILIENT

MATERIAL

41/2[114] \ DRILL PILOT HOLE
TO T 9/16 HOLE (2)

KNOB

018-0437
CASTING, FLAT PANEL
000-0204 3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON 001-0117
HEAD CAP SCREW (2 X] (73 R—
001-0117 INE [ @ HZE
™ )J
2 X

Y\
. . 2 5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
3/8" X 1 1/4" SS BUTTON ﬁ / s ooas (2.X)
HEAD CAP SCREW /@
-~ ) CAR PANEL

001-0118 *USE EXTRA 5/16" WASHERS,

AS NEEDED, FOR SECURE FIT. 018-2034
5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032 L
STANDOFF
046-0119
SECTION B-B

3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET
HEAD BARREL NUT
002-0053

DETAIL A

(4 PLACES) 570-2665
CAR PANEL, BELOW PLATFORM

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Ford(@(ac, Wi 54936-0549 TeleffrdnEA2Go 220



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

CAR PANEL
STEERING WHEEL
ASSEMBLY / 018-2034
049-0677

3/8" X 11/2" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0119

3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0116 ;

13/8" OD WASHER
021-0008

=

13/8" OD WASHER
021-0008

KING PIN, 7/8" DIA. X 2
1/4"

046-0445
DETAIL C
BRONZE BEARING .377" )
X .75" X .75
BN 5
016-0006 O CAR PANEL KNOB
*CAR PANEL KNOB TO BE ,ﬁ 018-2036
PLACED INTO RECESSED CAR PANEL ]
POCKET WITH PEAKED 018-2034 N\ \ 8/281"_ SS FLAT WASHER
END POINTED UPRIGHT. I W
AS SHOWN BELOW. (7—‘5

\

3/8" X 1 1/4" SS BUTTON
3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREW
HEAD BARREL NUT 001-0118
002-0053
L] N4
DETAIL D-D

DETAIL F

570-2665
CAR PANEL, BELOW PLATFORM

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Ford(@]ac, wi 54936-0549 TelefpdE2Goid220




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

*LEVER HOLES TO
LINE UP WITH SLOT AND
1 9/16" THRU HOLE

3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW j‘

001-0116

CAR PANEL LEVER
018-2035

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

CAR PANEL
018-2034

DETAIL E

STANDOFF, 13/16"

046-0454

3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

(USED ON LEVER HOLE
BEING ATTACHED TO SLOT)

3/8" X 1/2" SS BUTTON

'/— HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0143

570-2665

CAR PANEL, BELOW PLATFORM

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.O. Box 549 Fold(@i2ac, wi 54936-0549

Tele@mgzggzlgzzo



PART NO. DESCRIPTION

PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS
CASTING, FLAT PANEL: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat-Treated.

000-0204 |CASTING, FLAT PANEL

Finished with baked on powder coating.

016-0006 | BRONZE BEARING .377" X .75" X .75"

BRONZE BEARING .377" X .75" X .75": Oil impregnated,

018-0437 |KNOB

bronze.

018-2034 |CAR PANEL

018-2035 |CAR PANEL LEVER

KNOB; CAR PANEL LEVER: 3/4" extruded HDPE.

018-2036 | CAR PANEL KNOB

036-0258 | HARDWARE PACKAGE

CAR PANEL; CAR PANEL KNOB: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE.

036-1233 | HARDWARE PACKAGE

HARDWARE PACKAGE; HARDWARE PACKAGE;

036-2015 | HARDWARE PACKAGE

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel.

036-2022 | HARDWARE PACKAGE

046-0119 |STANDOFF

KING PIN, 7/8" DIA. X 2 1/4": 304 Stainless Steel.

046-0445 |KING PIN, 7/8" DIA. X 2 1/4"

046-0454 | STANDOFF, 13/16"

STANDOFF; STANDOFF, 13/16": 1/2" OD threaded stainless

049-0677 | STEERING WHEEL ASSEMBLY

steel tubing.

_\N_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\N_\A@
<

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware

STEERING WHEEL ASSEMBLY: Assembly Consisting of a one
piece all welded steering wheel made of 14 GA spun steel and

1 3/8" OD Steel Tube and a bronze bearing. Steering wheel is
PVC coated after fabrication.

that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 55 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: PVC coating may need to be removed from mounting holes of parts before installation.
NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

Mo b=

Determine location of Panel assembly.

Attach FLAT PANEL CASTINGS to posts using 3/8" X 1" SS button head cap screws and 5/16" SS flat washers. See DETAIL A.
Drill lower pilot holes in PANEL to 9/16" diameter for attachment.

Attach Panel to FLAT PANEL CASTINGS using 3/8" X 1 1/4" SS button head cap screws, 5/16" SS flat washer and 3/8" SS
socket head barrel nuts. See DETAIL A.

Assemble CAR PANEL LEVER to the panel in the correct slots using STANDOFF, 13/16", 3/8" X 3/4" SS

button head cap screws, 3/8" X 1/2" SS button head cap screws, 5/16" SS flat washers and a 3/8" SS flat washer as shown

in DETAIL E. Lever to be attached to both the appropriate slot and 9/16" diameter hole.

Assemble KNOB to the appropriate panel slot using STAND OFF, 3/8" X 3/4" SS button head cap screws, and

5/16" ss flat washers as shown in SECTION B-B. NOTE: Use extra 5/16" washers, as needed, for secure fit.

Attach CAR PANEL KNOB to the panel using 3/8" X 1 1/4" SS button head cap screw, 3/8" SS flat washer, BRONZE BEARING
and 3/8" X 1/2" SS socket head barrel nut as shown in SECTION D-D and DETAIL E.

Attach the KING PIN to the panel using 3/8" X 1 1/2" SS button head cap screw, 1 3/8" OD washer.

Tighten hardware. See DETAIL C.

Sleeve STEERING WHEEL ASSEMBLY onto king pin and attach using 1 3/8" OD washer and 3/8" X 3/4" SS

button head cap screw. See DETAIL C.

10. Make sure wheel spins freely. If not, you may need to remove more pvc from the back of the steering wheel.

11. Level panel assembly and tighten all hardware.
12. Install resilient material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidlines.

570-2665 CAR PANEL, BELOW PLATFORM
REV: 01 PCN: 21-0015 1/13/2021

)
)

T~
o
Iy
po

|_}s

BZ215




Bul Ke. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0116

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER 5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032 021-0032
3/8" X'1" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW
PANEL 001-0117 @
3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET
HEAD BARREL NUT
STANDOFF
025-0008
BRONZE BEARING .377"
#a\

002-0053
X.75" X .75"

016-0006
DETAIL A
DETAIL B (2 PLACES)
(4 PLACES)
@ SPINNER

018-2340

3/8" X'11/4" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0118

3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

DETAIL C 5" OD POST\

NUCLEUS
CRESCENT FRAME
030-2826

SPINNER PANEL ﬁ
018-2341

PREFERED
MOUNTING
HEIGHTS

|

13 1/2 [343] FOR AGES 5-12 TOP OF
3 1/2 [90] FOR AGES 2-5 RESILIENT
MATERIAL

l

570-2705
SPINNER CRESCENT PANEL

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Ford(@d]ac, wi 54936-0549 TelefrdnEd o220




PARTS LIST SPECIFICATIONS
_PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY BRONZE BEARING .377" X .75" X .75": Oil impregnated,

016-0006 | BRONZE BEARING .377" X .75" X .75" bronze.

018-2340 |SPINNER SPINNER: 3/4" Co-extruded HDPE.

018-2341 | SPINNER PANEL

SPINNER PANEL: 3/4" Extruded HDPE.

025-0008 |STANDOFF

030-2826 |NUCLEUS CRESCENT FRAME STANDOFF: 1 3/8" OD threaded cold rolled steel round.

036-0784 | HARDWARE PACKAGE NUCLEUS CRESCENT FRAME: One piece welded

construction consisting of 1.135" OD X 14 GA galvanized

036-0838 | HARDWARE PACKAGE tubing, 10 GA galvanized tabs, and formed 7 GA stainless steel

1
1
1
1
1
036-0258 | HARDWARE PACKAGE 2
1
1
2

036-2022 |HARDWARE PACKAGE plates finished with a baked on powder coating

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel screws, nuts and
washers.

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation. SHIPPING WEIGHT: 17 LBS.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

1. Position NUCLEUS CRESCENT FRAME against 5" OD POST and attach using hardware
specified in DETAIL A.

2. Position SPINNER PANEL against tabs on NUCLEUS CRESCENT FRAME and attach using
hardware specified in DETAIL B.

3. Position STANDOFF and BRONZE BEARING .377 X .75 X .75 concentrically between SPINNER PANEL
and SPINNER. Attach using hardware specified in DETAIL C.

4. Tighten all hardware.

5. Install resilient surfacing material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and
CPSC guidelines.

570-2705 SPINNER CRESCENT PANEL
REV: 00 PCN: 20-0019 1/24/2020

~
o’
-

|_}s

BZ21/




Bul Ke. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON

3/8" X 1" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW

HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0116
5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
0210032 001-0117
FRAME
. PANEL
0 )

3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET
HEAD BARREL NUT
002-0053

g

DETAIL B
(4 PLACES)

/ 5" OD POST

NUCLEUS @
CRESCENT FRAME
030-2826
q P
PREFERED
MOUNTING
HEIGHTS 9,
@

% ;

13 1/2 [343] FOR AGES 5-12
31/2[90] FOR AGES 2-5

TOP OF
¢ / RESILIENT MATERIAL

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

x&

DETAIL A
(2 PLACES)

RAIN CRESCENT
PANEL ASSEMBLY
049-1826

570-2707

RAIN CRESCENT PANEL

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 Ford(@ac, Wi 54936-0549

Tele@QZﬂg@zzo



PARTS LIST

PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
030-2826 |NUCLEUS CRESCENT FRAME 1
036-0258 | HARDWARE PACKAGE 2
036-0784 | HARDWARE PACKAGE 1
036-0838 | HARDWARE PACKAGE 2
049-1826 |RAIN CRESCENT PANEL ASSEMBLY 1

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation.

SPECIFICATIONS

NUCLEUS CRESCENT FRAME: One piece welded
construction consisting of 1.135" OD X 14 GA galvanized
tubing, 10 GA galvanized tabs, and formed 7 GA stainless steel
plates finished with a baked on powder coating

HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel screws, nuts and
washers.

SINGLE POST ASSEMBLY, RAIN PANEL: 3/4" extruded
HDPE, 1/2" extruded HDPE, injection molded HDPE bolt
covers, polycarbonate windows, polycarbonate baffle plates,
stainless steel balls, stainless steel ball bearings & stainless
steel hardware.

SHIPPING WEIGHT: 15.5 LBS.

NOTE: Do not tighten hardware until instructed to do so.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Position NUCLEUS CRESCENT FRAME against 5" OD POST and attach using hardware specified in DETAIL A.
2. Position SINGLE POST ASSEMBLY, RAIN PANEL against tabs on NUCLEUS CRESCENT FRAME and attach using hardware

specified in DETAIL B.
3. Tighten all hardware.

4. Install resilient surfacing material in accordance to installation guidelines, ASTM standards and CPSC guidelines.

570-2707 RAIN PANEL, SINGLE POST
REV: 00 PCN: 20-0019 1/27/2020

7 BZ219




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

NOTE: COMPONENT DOES NOT HAVE
A USE ZONE REQUIRING IMPACT
ATTENUATING SURFACING.

TOP OF
RESILIENT
MATERIAL

58 1/4

[1480]

33[838] (4)

580-1373
PLAYHOUSE

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 Ford(@&ac, Wi 54936-0549

Tele@?@@zzo



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

1.90" OD X 11 GA
PLAYHOUSE

SUPPORT TUBE "B

014-0379

1.90" OD X 11 GA
PLAYHOUSE
SUPPORT TUBE "D"
014-0381

\

1.90" OD X 11 GA END
SUPPORT TUBE "E"
030-2847

H

1.90" OD X 11 GA END
SUPPORT TUBE "E"
030-2847

1.90" OD X 11 GA
/_ PLAYHOUSE
SUPPORT TUBE "A"

|~

L

FRAME ISO VIEW

NOTE: SEE ISOMETRIC SIDE PANEL CONNECTION
VIEW FOR PANEL LAYOUT

1.315" OD MIDDLE ROOF BEAM
030-2846

NOTE: DO NOT TIGHTEN
HARDWARE UNTIL ALL -
PANELS ARE INSTALLED

1.90" OD X 11 GA PEAK SUPPORT TUB

030-2848

A

E

014-0378

1.90" OD X 11 GA
PLAYHOUSE
SUPPORT TUBE "C"
014-0380

SEE TYPICAL
CONCRETE

FOOTER DETAIL

FOR 1.90" OD TUBING

PLAYHOUSE

3 INSERT END

END PANEL CONNECTION
(ROTATED 180 DEG)

WINDOW/KITCHEN
PANEL
018-2445

3 INSERT END

58 1/8 [1476]

Aler—r

39 5/8 [1006]

cler—+t

NOTE: LETTERS ARE ETCHED
INTO VERTICAL SUPPORT TUBES
NEAR ANCHOR SLOT

FRAME TOP VIEW

1.315" OD MIDDLE ROOF BEAM
030-2846

PLAYHOUSE GARDEN
PANEL
018-2444

3/8" X11/2" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0119

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER

021-0032

580-1373

PLAYHOUSE

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 Ford(@Qac, Wi 54936-0549

TeIe@Q@Zj—_gzzo



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

SIDE PANEL
BASKETBALL/WINDOW
018-2447

SIDE ENTRY PANEL
018-2448

SIDE PANEL, WINDOW
018-2446

NOTE: ENSURE NO GAPS
BETWEEN SIDE PANELS
AND END PANELS. TIGHTEN
ALL HARDWARE

x 3/8" X 11/2" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0119

D—/

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

SIDE PANEL
CLOCK/FLOWER
018-2449

SIDE PANEL CONNECTION

1.90" OD X 11 GA
PLAYHOUSE
SUPPORT TUBE "B"
014-0379

CORNER SEAT
018-2454

3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET
HEAD BARREL NUT
002-0053

3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET
HEAD BARREL NUT
002-0053

°
L]
@ - COUNTER SUPPORT
¢ 007-1304
° -
[ N
N 5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
af 021-0032
/ ¥ 3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0116

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

SEAT CONNECTION 3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0116

580-1373
PLAYHOUSE

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Forld §u(ac, wi 54936-0549 TeleffrdnEABIH X220




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

6 1/4" X 41/2" LARGE ELLIPTICAL WINDOW
018-2362

OR

4 1/4" X 31/2" SMALL ELLIPTICAL WINDOW
018-2421

3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET

HEAD BARREL NUT

002-0053

8 1/4" X 6 3/8" LARGE ELLIPTICAL FRAME

N
NOTE: ACRYLIC WINDOW FITS FLUSH IN 7
POCKET. FRAME TO BE PLACED ON OUTSIDE @
OF PANEL. NO WASHER IS NEEDED.
|§ @
3/8" X 1" BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0117 \
]

018-2374
OR

6 7/16" X 5 3/8" SMALL ELLIPTICAL FRAME
018-2375

DETAIL A: ACRYLIC WINDOWS
(6 PLACES)

SIDE PANEL
BASKETBALL/WINDOW
018-2447

3/8" X 3/4" SS SOCKET _/’Q
HEAD BARREL NUT
002-0062

NOTE: IF HARDWARE SPINS
FREELY USE 002-0053

BASKETBALL SPINNER /

018-2453

BRONZE BEARING .377"
X.75" X .75"
016-0006

3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

3/8" X 11/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0118

NOTE: CORNER SEAT
MUST BE INSTALLED PRIOR
TO BASKETBALL SPINNER

DETAIL B: BASKETBALL SPINNER

3/8" X 3/4" SS SOCKET NOTE: IF HARDWARE SPINS

HEAD BARREL NUT FREELY USE 002-0053

002-0062

BRONZE BEARING .377"
X.75" X .75"
016-0006

FLOWER SPINNER
018-2373

3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

3/8" X 11/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0118

DETAIL C: FLOWER SPINNERS
(5 PLACES)

580-1373
PLAYHOUSE

BCI Burke Company, LLC

P.0. Box 549 Fofld Ju]Lac, wi 54936-0549

TeIeBQ@@ZZO



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

PLAYHOUSE
WATER CAN WINDOW/KITCHEN
018-2464 PANEL

018-2445

3/8" X 11/4" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0118

xj

002-0053
PUCK ENTRY POCKET

DETAIL D: WATER PUCKS

3/4" HDPE COUNTER
PANEL
018-2382

BEE PUCK
018-2459
L]

NOTE: PUCKS MUST BE PLACED INTO
CHANNEL BEFORE SHURB IS ASSEMBLED

3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET
HEAD BARREL NUT

002-0053
3/8" X 1 1/4" SS BUTTON _/
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0118 |
\
FLY PUCK ‘
018-2452 |

3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET
HEAD BARREL NUT
002-0053
SHRUB
018-2457

3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET
HEAD BARREL NUT
002-0053

BACK GEOMETRY OF PUCK

FITS INTO ROUTED CHANNEL BRONZE BEARING .377"

X .75" X .75"

016-0006

3/8" X 1/2"

HEAD BARREL NUT

NOTE: PUCKS MUST BE PLACED INTO
CHANNEL BEFORE WATER CAN IS ASSEMBLED

WATER PUCK
018-2414

BACK GEOMETRY OF PUCK
FITS INTO ROUTED CHANNEL

SS SOCKET

3/8" X 11/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0118

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

/

Q’/_

ABSTRACT SPINNER
018-2460

PLAYHOUSE GARDEN
PANEL
018-2444

BRONZE BEARING .377"
X.75" X .75"
016-0006

MAILBOX FLAG

018-2458 3/8" X 3/4" SS SOCKET
HEAD BARREL NUT
002-0062
3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

3/8" X 11/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0118

3/8" X 11/4" SS BUTTON

;{/_ HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0118

3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

DETAIL E: GARDEN PANEL

580-1373
PLAYHOUSE

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.O. Box 549 FoﬂQluZac, WI 54936-0549

Tele@mg@zlgzzo



Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET
HEAD BARREL NUT
002-0053

[ _J 5/16" SS FLAT WASHER

3/8" SS NUT 021-0032

002-0036 /’@

3/8" X 11/2" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0119

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER

021-0032
\ 5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032
PLATE, 10 GA X 1 5/8" X
007%015/29 2 DETAIL F 3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON
(2 X) HEAD CAP SCREW
(2 PLACES) HEAD S

3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET
HEAD BARREL NUT

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER (7 002-0053 §

021-0032
3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0116
1/2" HDPE SHELF
018-2383

3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET

/— HEAD BARREL NUT

002-0053

PLATE, 10 GA X 1 5/8" X

114"

007-0559

5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032

3/8" X 1/2" SS
BUTTON HEAD CAP SCREW(2 X]
001-0143 DETAIL G: SHELF ASSEMBLY
(2 PLACES)
BRONZE BEARING .377"
X .75" X .75"
016-0006
3/4" HDPE SWIRL
SPINNER
v 7 018-2416
3/8" X 3/4" SS SOCKET j @ 0 ®
HEAD BARREL NUT %
002-0062 ®
NOTE: IF HARDWARE SPINS
FREELY USE 002-0053 %\ 3/8" X 1 1/4" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0118
DETAIL H: SPIRAL SPINNER ASSEMBLY 3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
(3 PLACES) 021-0033

580-1373
PLAYHOUSE

BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Ford JuBac, Wi 54936-0549 TelerdnEZdEryp220




Bul Ke UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, ALL DIMENSIONS ARE INCHES WITH MILLIMETER EQUIVALENT INSIDE [ ] BRACKETS.

9" OD CLOCK PANEL
018-2450

3/8" X 3/4" SS SOCKET

HEAD BARREL NUT

002-0062

5" OD CLOCK PANEL
018-2451

BRONZE BEARING .377"

X .75" X .75"
016-0006

3/8" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0033

3/8" X 2" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0121

DETAIL I: CLOCK ASSEMBLY

#10 X 1/2" PAN HEAD

MACHINE SCREW 3/8" X1 1/4" SS BUTTON

003-0001 HEAD CAP SCREW
001-0118
FISH BOWL
018-2462
FISH PUCK 3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET
018-2463 e® /; HEAD BARREL NUT
o 002-0053
3/8" X 1/2" SS SOCKET o

HEAD BARREL NUT

002-0053 K\
MOUSE PUCK
018-2461
PANEL, 3-IN-A-ROW
PUCK LOCK
018-0210

NOTE: #10 MACHINE SCREW
BIT INCLUDED IN HARDWARE PACK

DETAIL J: CLOCK ASSEMBLY \ T
5/16" SS FLAT WASHER

021-0032
PLAYHOUSE CONVEX 3/8" X 3/4" SS BUTTON

HEAD CAP SCREW

001-0116

3/8" X 1 1/2" SS BUTTON
HEAD CAP SCREW

3/8" X 1 1/2" SS BUTTON
001-0119 HEAD CAP SCREW
" 001-0119
5/16" SS FLAT WASHER
021-0032
TOP ROW OF CONVEX 38" ELAT
SIDE ONLY
WASHER
021-0033

PLAYHOUSE CONCAVE
ROOF
018-2466

NOTE: START WITH TOP ROW OF SCREWS
ON CONVEX ROOF. WORK TOWARDS BOTTOM
PUSHING DOWN IN MIDDLE OF PANEL. LEAVE ALL SCREWS
LOOSE AND ADJUST ROOF PANELS SO THAT NO SLOTS
ARE VISIBLE BELOW WASHERS. TIGHTEN ALL HARDWARE
USE BAR CLAMPS IF NECESSARY

ROOF ASSEMBLY 580-1373
PLAYHOUSE
BCI Burke Company, LLC P.0. Box 549 Foild §uflac, wi 54936-0549 TeleffpiEAZG Ay 220




PARTS LIST

SPECIFICATIONS

PART NO. DESCRIPTION TY PLATE 10 GA X 1 5/8" X 1 1/4"; COUNTER SUPPORT: Formed
007-0559 |PLATE10GA X 15/8"X11/4" 8 10 GA galvanized sheet steel finished with a baked-on powder
007-1304 |COUNTER SUPPORT 2 coating
0140378 | 1-90" OD X 11 GA PLAYHOUSE 1 1.90" OD X 11 GA PLAYHOUSE SUPPORT TUBE "A"; 1.90"
SUPPORT TUBE "A" OD X 11 GA PLAYHOUSE SUPPORT TUBE "B";1.90" OD X
. 11 GA_PLAYHOUSE SUPPORT TUBE "C":1.90" OD X 11 GA
1.90" OD X 11 GA PLAYHOUSE :
014-0379 - 1 PLAYHOUSE SUPPORT TUBE "D"; 1.90" OD X 11 GA END
SUPPORT TUBE "B SUPPORT TUBE "E",1.90" OD X 11 GA PEAK SUPPORT
1.90" OD X 11 GA PLAYHOUSE TUBE: 1.90" X 11 GA galvanized steel tubing finished with a
014-0380 SUPPORT TUBE "C" 1 baked-on powder coating
014-0381 | 90" OD X 11 GA PLAYHOUSE 1 BRONZE BEARING .377" X .75" X .75": SAE Oil-impregnated
SUPPORT TUBE "D" bronze
016-0006 | BRONZE BEARING .377" X .75" X .75" 15 PANEL, 3-IN-A-ROW PUCK LOCK; CORNER SEAT; MAILBOX
018-0210 |PANEL, 3-IN-A-ROW PUCK LOCK 1 FLAG:COUNTER PANEL: 3/4" Extruded HDPE
6 1/4" X 4 1/2" LARGE ELLIPTICAL
018-2362 WINDOW 3 6 1/4" X 4 1/2" LARGE ELLIPTICAL WINDOW: 4 1/4" X 3 1/2"
SMALL ELLIPTICAL WINDOW: .225" colored acrylic
018-2373 |FLOWER SPINNER 5
8 1/4" X 6 3/8" LARGE ELLIPTICAL FLOWER SPINNER; WATER PUCK; 3/4" HDPE SWIRL
018-2374 | o AME 3 SPINNER; PLAYHOUSE GARDEN PANEL; PLAYHOUSE
- . WINDOW/KITCHEN PANEL; SIDE PANEL, WINDOW: SIDE
0180375 |8 7/16" X 53/8" SMALL ELLIPTICAL 3 PANEL BASKETBALL/WINDOW; SIDE ENTRY PANEL; SIDE
FRAME PANEL CLOCK/FLOWER; 9" OD CLOCK PANEL; 5" OD
0182382 |3/4" HDPE COUNTER PANEL 1 CLOCK PANEL; BASKETBALL SPINNER; SHRUB: BEE
- PUCK: MOUSE PUCK; FISH BOWL; FISH PUCK; WATER
018-2383 |1/2" HDPE SHELF 2 CAN: 54" 6o-extrudod HOPE
018-2414 |WATER PUCK 2
018-2416 |3/4" HDPE SWIRL SPINNER 3 8 1/4" X 6 3/8" LARGE ELLIPTICAL FRAME; 6 7/16" X 5 3/8"
. . SMALL ELLIPTICAL FRAME; PLAYHOUSE CONVEX ROOF;
0180421 |4 V4" X 31/2" SMALL ELLIPTICAL 3 PLAYHOUSE CONCAVE ROOF: 1/2" extruded HDPE
WINDOW
018-2444 |PLAYHOUSE GARDEN PANEL 1 1-?15",0% Mt'DIIDtLEb ROOtF _B:EAM:t1 '3|1t?1" 03 >c<j 12 G{? _—
galvanizead steel tubing, stainiess stee readed Inserts finisne
018-2445 |PLAYHOUSE WINDOW/KITCHEN PANEL | 1 With a baked-on powder coating,
018-2446 |SIDE PANEL, WINDOW 1
018-2447 |SIDE PANEL BASKETBALL/WINDOW 1 HARDWARE PACKAGE: Stainless steel
018-2448 |SIDE ENTRY PANEL 1
018-2449 |SIDE PANEL CLOCK/FLOWER 1
018-2450 |9" OD CLOCK PANEL 1
018-2451 |5" OD CLOCK PANEL 1
018-2452 |FLY PUCK 1
018-2453 |BASKETBALL SPINNER 1
018-2454 |CORNER SEAT 1
018-2457 |SHRUB 1
018-2458 |MAILBOX FLAG 1
018-2459 |BEE PUCK 1
018-2460 |ABSTRACT SPINNER 3
018-2461 |MOUSE PUCK 1
018-2462 |FISH BOWL 1
018-2463 |FISH PUCK 1
018-2464 |WATER CAN 1
018-2465 |PLAYHOUSE CONVEX ROOF 1
018-2466 |PLAYHOUSE CONCAVE ROOF 1
018-2467 |CHEESE BLOCK 1
030-2846 |1.315" OD MIDDLE ROOF BEAM 2
WELDMENT, 1.90" OD X 11 GA END
030-2847 | SUPPORT TUBE "E” 2
030-2848 [1.90" OD X 11 GA PEAK SUPPORT TUBE | 1
036-1535 |HARDWARE PACKAGE 1

NOTE: Hardware package(s) may include extra hardware
that is not necessary for this installation.

11

SHIPPING WEIGHT: 360 &S
22




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Locate and dig footing holes per dimensions shown in TOP VIEW. Refer to typical concrete footing detail for 1.900" OD tubing
located in your installation manual.

2. Install tubing supports as shown in FRAME ISO VIEW. The vertical support tubes will have an etched letter near the anchor hole
for easy reference.

3. Install end panels and roof supports with hardware specified in END PANEL CONNECTION VIEW. Verify that the 3 insert sides
of the "E" tube are oriented correctly.

4. Attach side panels to frame using hardware specifed in SIDE PANEL CONNECTION VIEW. Leave hardware loose until all panels
have been assembled. Once all panels have been assembled ensure no gaps between side and end panels and tigten hardware.
5. Attach accessories and play activites as specified in DETAILS A-J.

6. Attach roof panels using hardware specifed in ROOF CONNECITON VIEW. Use cauting when tightening screws to ensure insert
is properly aligned to avoid stripping insert.

7. Ensure all frames are tight to main panels and moving accessories move without interference. Tighten all hardware

8. Level and plumb all tube supports and panels.

9. Pour concrete and let cure 2-3 days.

10. Install resilient surfacing material in accordance to installtion guidelines,

ASTM standards and CPSC guidelines.

580-1373 PLAYHOUSE
REV: 00 PCN:20-0119 5/20/2020

IT6 BZ228



COLORS THAT MOVE YOU

POWDER COAT PAINT SOLIS HUE TOPPERS ROCKIT
CLIMBERS
Purple ‘
é E Granite
v Orange
Green ‘
Sandstone
- 5 g R PLATFORMS
S £ 'S £
- 2 % 3>
F = NEW!
Blue Brown Gray Recycled
Plastic
HDPE PLASTIC PANELS
Green Lime Olive Blue Purple Orange Yellow
Tan Gray Black Brown Green/Tan Lime/Black Olive/Black BIue/Whlte BIue/YeIIow
- NEW' - a -
Purple/Gray Red/White Orange/Black Yellow/Black Yellow/Red Tan/Green Gray/BIack Black Gray Brown/Tan
SHADE CANOPIES
Green Aqua Blue Orange Orange Gray
NEW!
NEW! NEW!
Lime Sky Purple Mahogany Yellow Sand
ROTOMOLD PLASTIC
NEW!
Green Olive Lime Blue Purple Red Orange Yellow Tan Granite

VISIT BCIBURKE.COM/COLOR TO CUSTOMIZE YOUR PLAYGROUND COLORS!

sceureicon  [EBBUAPIEE  eoco-2eeizs0
Trademark(s) are the property of BCl Burke Cc]lpaz,?BCI Burke Company 2021. All rights reserved. B 2 2 9



COLORS THAT MOVE YOU

Electric
Navy posts, granite plastic, blue shade,
lime accessories & blue platforms

Urban
Silver posts, red plastic, red shade,
black accessories & brown platforms

Forest
Burgundy posts, green plastic, green
shade, tan accessories & brown platforms

NEW!

Macaw
Aqua posts, yellow plastic, orange
shade, lime accessories & gray platforms

Bayside
Green posts, blue plastic, blue shade,
agua accessories & brown platforms

Psychedelic
Navy posts, orange plastic, lime shade,
lime accessories & brown platforms

NEW!

Retro
Charcoal posts, granite plastic,
mahogany shade, redwood
accessories & brown platforms

NEW!

Orchid
Lemon posts, purple plastic, lime shade,
agua accessories & brown platforms

BCIBURKE.COM

Burke

Trademark(s) are the property of BCl Burke Cc]lpaz,%ﬂ Burke Company 2021. All rights reserved.

NEW!

Daisy
Fuchsia posts, lime plastic, purple shade,
lemon accessories & gray platforms

NEW!

Chameleon
Black posts, lime plastic, lime shade,
aqua accessories & brown platforms

Enchanted
Brown posts, lime plastic, lime shade,
tan accessories & brown platforms

Parrot
Sky posts, red plastic, red shade, lem-
on accessories & brown platforms

800.266.1250

Aster
Aqua posts, purple plastic, purple shade,
lemon accessories & brown platforms

Freedom
Sky posts, red plastic, red shade,
white accessories & brown platforms

Sunflower
Redwood posts, yellow plastic, yellow shade,
olive accessories, & brown platforms

NEW!

Seabreeze
Mint posts, granite plastic, aqua shade,
aqua accessories & gray platforms

B230



BURKE GENERATIONS WARRANTY®

The Longest and Strongest warranty in the industry

BCI Burke Company, LLC (“Burke”) warrants that all standard products are warranted to be free from defects in materials and workmanship, under normal use and service,
for a period of one (1) year from the date of shipment.

We stand behind our products. In addition, the following products are warranted,
under normal use and service from the date of shipment as follows:

¢ One Hundred (100) Year Limited Warranty on aluminum and steel upright posts (including Intensity®, Synergy™, Nucleus®, Voltage®, Little Buddies®, ELEVATE®, ACTIVATE®,
INVIGORATE™) against structural failure due to corrosion, deterioration or workmanship.

¢ One Hundred (100) Year Limited Warranty on KoreKonnect® clamps against structural failure due to corrosion, deterioration or workmanship.

e One Hundred (100) Year Limited Warranty on Hardware (nuts, bolts, washers)

¢ One Hundred (100) Year Limited Warranty on bolt-through fastening and clamp systems (Synergy™, Intensity®, Nucleus®, Voltage®, Little Buddies®, ELEVATE®).

e Twenty-Five (25) Year Limited Warranty on spring assemblies and aluminum cast animals.

o Fifteen (15) Year Limited Warranty on structure platforms and decks, metal roofs, table tops, bench tops, railings and barriers against structural failure due to materials or
workmanship.

o Fifteen (15) Year Limited Warranty on all plastic components including StoneBorders against structural failure due to materials or workmanship.

e Ten (10) Year Limited Warranty on ShadePlay Canopies fabric, threads, and cables against degradation, cracking or material breakdown resulting from ultra-violet exposure, natural
deterioration or manufacturing defects. This warranty is limited to the design loads as stated in the specifications.

e Ten (10) Year Limited Warranty on NaturePlay® Boulders and GFRC products against structural failure due to natural deterioration or workmanship. Natural wear, which may occur with
any concrete product with age, is excluded from this warranty

e Ten (10) Year Limited Warranty on Full Color Custom Signage against manufacturing defects that cause delamination or degradation of the sign. Full Color Custom Signs also carry a
two (2) year warranty against premature fading of the print and graphics on the signs.

o Five (5) Year Limited Warranty on Intensity® and RopeVenture® cables and LEVEL X® flex bridge against premature wear due to natural deterioration or manufacturing defects.
Determination of premature wear will be at the manufacturer’s discretion.

e Five (5) Year Limited Warranty on moving parts, including swing components, against structural failure due to materials or workmanship.

o Five (5) Year Limited Warranty on PlayEnsemble® cables and mallets against defects in materials and workmanship.

e Three (3) Year Limited Warranty on electronic panel speakers, sound chips and circuit boards against electronic failure caused by manufacturing defects.

The warranty stated above is valid only if the equipment is erected in conformity with the layout plan and/or installation instructions furnished by BCl Burke Company, LLC using
approved parts; have been maintained and inspected in accordance with BCl Burke Company, LLC instructions. Burke’s liability and your exclusive remedy hereunder will be limited

to repair or replacement of those parts found in Burke’s reasonable judgment to be defective. Any claim made within the above stated warranty periods must be made promptly after
discovery of the defect. A part is covered only for the original warranty period of the applicable part. Replacement parts carry the applicable warranty from the date of shipment of the
replacement from Burke. After the expiration of the warranty period, you must pay for all parts, transportation and service charges.

Burke reserves the right to accept or reject any claim in whole or in part. Burke will not accept the return of any product without its prior written approval. Burke will assume
transportation charges for shipment of the returned product if it is returned in strict compliance with Burke’s written instructions.

THE FOREGOING WARRANTIES ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED

TO ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. IF THE FOREGOING DISCLAIMER OF ADDITIONAL WARRANTIES IS NOT GIVEN
FULL FORCE AND EFFECT, ANY RESULTING ADDITIONAL WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE EXPRESS WARRANTIES AND BE OTHERWISE SUBJECT TO AND
LIMITED BY THE TERMS OF BURKE'S PRODUCT WARRANTY. SOME STATES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OF CERTAIN IMPLIED WARRANTIES, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATION
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Warranty Exclusions: The above stated warranties do not cover: “cosmetic” defects, such as scratches, dents, marring, or fading; damage due to incorrect installation, vandalism,
misuse, accident, wear and tear from normal use, exposure to extreme weather; immersion in salt or chlorine water, unauthorized repair or modification, abnormal use, lack of
maintenance, or other cause not within Burke’s control; and

Limitation of Remedies: Burke is not liable for consequential or incidental damages, including but not limited to labor costs or lost profits resulting from the use of or inability to use
the products or from the products being incorporated in or becoming a component of any other product. If, after a reasonable number of repeated efforts, Burke is unable to repair
or replace a defective or nonconforming product, Burke shall have the option to accept return of the product, or part thereof, if such does not substantially impair its value, and return
the purchase price as the buyer’s entire and exclusive remedy. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Burke will not be responsible for labor costs involved in the removal of
products or the installation of replacement products. Some states do not allow the exclusion of incidental damages, so the above exclusion may not apply to you.

The environment near a saltwater coast can be extremely corrosive. Some corrosion and/or deterioration is considered “normal wear” in this environment. Product installed within
500 yards of a saltwater shoreline will only be covered for half the period of the standard product warranty, up to a maximum of five years, for defects caused by corrosion. Products
installed in direct contact with saltwater or that are subjected to salt spray are not covered by the standard warranty for any defects caused by corrosion.

Contact your local Burke Representative for warranty information regarding Burke Turf® and Burke Tile products.
Terms of Sale

Pricing: Prices published in this catalog are in USD, are approximate and do not include shipping & handling, surfacing, installation nor applicable taxes. All prices are subject to
change without notice. Contact your Burke representative for current pricing. Payments are to be made in USD.

Weights: \Weights are approximate and may vary with actual orders.
Installation: All equipment is shipped unassembled. For a list of factory-certified installers in your area, please contact your Burke representative.

Specifications: Product specifications in this catalog were correct at the time of publication. However, product improvements are ongoing at Burke, and we reserve the right to
change or discontinue specifications without notice.

Loss or Damage in Transit: A signed bill of lading is our receipt from a carrier that our shipment to you was complete and in good condition upon arrival. Before you sign, please
check the Bill of Lading carefully when the shipment arrives to make sure nothing is missing and there are no damages. Once the shipment leaves our plant, we are no longer
responsible for any damage, loss or shortage.

For more information regarding the warranty, call Customer Service at 920-921-9220 or 1-800-356-2070. 01/2022

BCIBURKE.COM Burke 800.266.1250
119 B231



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

Burke.

SPECIFICATIONS FOR BCI BURKE PLAY STRUCTURES

SECTION 11 68 00

Play Field Equipment and Structures

These specifications were current at the time of publication but are subject to change at any time
without notice. Please confirm the accuracy of these specifications with the manufacturer and/or
distributor prior to installation.

PART 1 GENERAL
1.01 Section Includes

A. Installation of a playground structure model [137-139520-2] as shown on the plans and herein
specified.

1.02 Related Sections

A. 3110 00 — Site Preparation.

B. 3100 00 - Earthwork.

C. 32 18 00 — Athletic and Recreational Surfacing.
1.03 Quality Assurance

A. Installer Qualifications - An experienced installer familiar with local building codes and with the latest
safety guidelines, who has completed installation of playground structures similar in material, design, and
extent to that indicated for this project, and whose work has resulted in construction with a record of
successful in-service performance.

B. Acceptable Manufacturers - Provide play structure/components as manufactured by BCI Burke
Company, LLC, P.O. Box 549, 600 Van Dyne Road, Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54936-0549, Tel: (920) 921-
9220, Fax: (920) 921-9566, Toll Free: 1-800-266-1250, www.bciburke.com.

C. Product Options - Drawing indicates size, components and dimensional requirements of playground
structure and is based on the specific system indicated.

1.04 Submittals
A. Product Data: Include physical characteristics such as materials, dimensions and finish.
B. Shop Drawings: Show assembly and installation details.

C. Samples for Verification: Color selections for [upright posts], [steel accessories], [freestanding panels
& signs], [swings], [Kid Koasters™], [plastic components], [other].

120 B232


http://www.bciburke.com/

137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

D. Warranty: Include manufacturer's standard warranty.
1.05 References

A. ASTM F1487 Standard Consumer Safety Performance Specification for Playground Equipment for
Public use CAN/CSA-Z614 Children’s Playspaces and Equipment.

B. ASTM F1292 Standard Specification for Impact Attenuation of Surface Systems Under and Around
Playground Equipment.

C. U.S. Consumer Products Safety Commission Handbook for Public Playground Safety.

D. Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Accessibility Guidelines for Buildings and Facilities; Play
Areas, amended November 20, 2000.

1.06 Delivery, Storage and Handling

A. Inspect all components on delivery to ensure that no damage occurred during shipping or handling.
Materials shall be stored in original undamaged packaging in such a manner to ensure proper ventilation
and drainage, and to protect against damage, weather, vandalism, and theft until ready for installation.
Inspect components prior to installation.

PART 2 MATERIALS
2.01 General product material specifications
A. Clamps

1. KoreKonnect ™ clamp castings [Nucleus, Voltage] shall be cast aluminum heat-treated alloy
A356-T6 with a tensile strength of at least 34,000 psi, yield strength of at least 24,000 psi, shear
of 20,700 psi, and elongation of 3.50% minimum. Each casting shall clamp to the post with two
connection bolts. Clamp casting shall encapsulate the component attached to support surge loads,
preventing surge loads being supported by only the hardware. Clamp shall be finished with a
baked-on powder coating.

2. Clamp Castings [Little Buddies] shall be cast aluminum heat-treated alloy A356-T6 with a tensile
strength of at least 34,000 psi, yield strength of at least 24,000 psi, shear of 20,700 psi, and
elongation of 3.50% minimum. Each casting shall clamp to the post with one connection bolt.
Clamp shall be finished with a baked-on powder coating.

B. Platforms

1. Platforms [Nucleus, Synergy, Voltage, Little Buddies] One piece all welded construction
consisting of 12 GA HRPO steel shell and gussets, PVC coated after fabrication. Platforms shall
connect to posts with EZKonnect (patent pending) self-leveling fastening system, with two

121 B233



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

attachment points per corner, one of those being an open-ended slot for easy assembly. Platform
fasteners shall attach to threaded inserts which are CNC precision factory installed into the posts.

Recycled Platforms [Nucleus] One piece all welded construction consisting of 12 GA HRPO steel
shell and gussets, PVC coated after fabrication. Platforms shall connect to posts with EZKonnect
(patent pending) self-leveling fastening system, with two attachment points per corner, one of
those being an open-ended slot for easy assembly. Platform fasteners shall attach to threaded
inserts which are CNC precision factory installed into the posts. Boards are a one-piece solid,
non-hollow foamed recycled HDPE (ReHDPE)

90 Degree Platform [Nucleus, Voltage] One piece all welded construction consisting of 12 GA
HRPO steel shell and gussets, PVC coated after fabrication. Platforms shall connect to posts with
patented EZKonnect self-leveling fastening system, with two attachment points per corner, one of
those being an open-ended slot for easy assembly. Platform fasteners shall attach to threaded
inserts which are CNC precision factory installed into the posts. Barriers shall be one piece all
welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA & 1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel
tubing, and 10 GA galvanized steel plate. Finished with a baked-on powder coating.

Crescent Platform: Platform mount shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of
2.375" 12ga and 1.315" 14ga formed galvanized tubing, 7ga stainless steel and 8ga galvanized
steel plates, finished with a baked-on powder coating. Platform panel shall be 3/4" co-extruded
HDPE.

C. Fasteners

1.

Button head cap screws and socket head cap screws shall be 302HQ corrosion resistant,
passivated, stainless steel, tamper resistant, and pre-treated with a locking/sealing adhesive.

Other stainless steel hardware shall be 302HQ corrosion resistant stainless steel.
Non stainless steel hardware shall be zinc plated grade 5 steel.

Threaded Post Nut Inserts [Nucleus, Voltage, Little Buddies] shall be a corrosion resistant
threaded insert crimped into post. Inserts shall be precision CNC located and factory installed for
all attachment points.

D. Rotationally Molded Plastic Parts, shall be manufactured from color compounded, linear, low-density
polyethylene with an average of .250" wall thickness and textured non-sliding surfaces. Plastic parts shall
be UV stabilized to UV-16 and shall have a density of 0.935 per ASTM D-1505. Plastic parts shall have a
tensile strength at yield no less than 2500 psi with flexural modulus of 87,200 psi.

E. HDPE plastic panel parts shall be precision cut from a single solid sheet of either .50 or .75” thick
UV-stabilized extruded high-density polyethylene with colors molded in, with a durable matte finish. The
material will have a density of 59.6 lbs/cu.ft. and a tensile strength of 4000psi. All edges shall be rounded
or chamfered for safe play.

F. Play Mats are 100% recycled rubber buffing’s bonded with urethane.

122 B234



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

G. Posts, steel [Nucleus, Voltage, Little Buddies, Synergy] shall be cold-formed steel tubing with a yield
test of at least 50,000 psi and a tensile strength of at least 55,000 psi. Tube members shall comply with
ASTM A-135 and ASTM A-500 Grade B minimum and shall be tested according to ASTM E-8.

1.

6.
7.

Tubing Exteriors shall be triple coated for maximum exterior protection: galvanized, then coated
with a chromate conversion coating and finished with a baked-on powder-coat.

Tubing interiors shall be coated with a corrosion resistant zinc-rich coating.
Tubing and cap finished with a baked-on powder coating.

Standard posts shall be an assembly consisting of the galvanized steel tubing with a cast
aluminum cap factory installed in the post with 1/8” x 15/32” stainless steel pinned aluminum
drive rivets.

Posts [Nucleus, Intensity] shall be 5 OD x 11 GA galvanized steel tubing.
Posts [Little Buddies] shall be 2 3/8" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing.

Posts [Voltage, Synergy] Post shall be 3 1/2" OD x 11 GA galvanized steel tubing.

H. Posts, aluminum [Nucleus, Voltage, Intensity, Synergy] shall be extruded aluminum tubing with a yield
test of at least 35,000 psi and a tensile strength of at least 38,000 psi. Tube members shall comply with and
shall be tested according to ASTM B-221. Standard posts shall be an assembly consisting of the extruded
aluminum tubing with a cast aluminum cap factory installed in the post with 1/8” x 15/32” stainless steel
pinned aluminum drive rivets.

1.
2.

Posts [Nucleus, Intensity] shall be 5 OD x 1/8” wall thickness aluminum tubing.

Posts [Synergy, Voltage] Post shall be 3 1/2" OD x 1/8” wall thickness aluminum tubing.

2.02 Descriptions of Coatings

A. PVC Coating (Poly-Vinyl Chloride): Prior to coating, each part shall be chemically washed, submerged
in a heat-activated primer and dried. After drying, each part shall be pre-heated to a temperature no less
than 350° F and immersed in liquid PVC. Play/usage surfaces shall have coating thickness of .085-.150 in.
Park and site surfaces (i.e. benches, picnic tables) shall have coating thickness of .050-.080 in. PVC shall
comply with California Assembly Bill #1108 by having a concentration that does not exceed 0.1% of the
following phthalates; DINP, DIDP, DnOP, DEHP, or BBP. This formulation is also free of heavy metals
such as Lead and Cadmium. The PVC shall have:

1.
2.

Tensile strength of no less than 1830 psi per ASTM 412.
Elongation of no less than 350% per ASTM 412.

Tear strength of no less than 250 1b./in. per ASTM 624.
Hardness of 75 +/- 3 (Durometer, Shore A) per ASTM 2240.

123 B235



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

5. UV stabilizer shall be added to PVC to withstand one year in a QUV panel tester without any
significant color drift.

6. Burn Rate will meet or exceed Federal Safety Standard MVSS 302. This is the same as a UL 94
HB rating.

B. Powder Coating — Standard and Super Durable colors: All metal parts will be coated with a two-part
powder coat system that consists of a primer and a top coat. Powder coating is electrostatically applied at a
thickness of 3 to 6 mils (.003 - .006). Prior to powder coating, all parts shall be cleaned and pretreated with
a 5 stage non-phosphate and non-chromic process. The primer is cured before applying the top coat which
is a polyester/TGIC powder coating with superior color-, gloss-, and UV stabilizers. Note: Top coat may be
Standard or Super Durable powder coating depending on specific color availability. Finish quality
conforms to ASTM Specifications and will have the following properties:

1. Adhesion: No less than 5B [The edges of the cuts are completely smooth; none of the squares of
the lattice is detached.] (cross hatch/tape adhesion test per ASTM D3359 Method B).

2. Hardness: No less than 2H (pencil hardness test per ASTM B3363).

3. Resistance to Impact: Cracking at the perimeter of the concave area, but no cracking pick off
from 80 in/lb direct or reverse impact (ASTM D2794).

4. Resistance to Bending: No visible cracking (1/8” bending test per ASTM 522).
5. Degree of Gloss: No less than 80% reflected (specular gloss test at 60° per ASTM D523).

6. Resistance to Salt Spray (Standard colors): No more than 1/8” undercutting and no blistering in
1000 hours (salt spray test per ASTM B117)

7. Resistance to Humidity (Standard colors): No more than 1/8” undercutting and no blistering in
1000 hours (humidity test per ASTM D2247)

Further properties for specific Super Durable colors:

8. Resistance to Acid Salt Spray (Super Durable colors): No more than 1/32” undercutting and no
blistering in 3000 hours (salt spray test per ASTM G85 Annex 5).

9. Resistance to Humidity (Super Durable colors): No more than 1/32” undercutting and no
blistering in 3000 hours (humidity test per ASTM D2247)

10. Weathering (Super Durable colors): No less than 4 (tested per EN 20105-A02)
11. Light fastness (Super Durable colors): No less than Grade 7 (tested per EC ISO 105-B02)

C. Corrosion protection: All metal parts will either have inherent corrosion protection such as stainless
steel, aluminum or galvanized steel, or they will be pre-treated prior to powder coating with either an e-
coat or zinc clear chromate coating for superior corrosion protection.

2.03 Barriers & Enclosures

124 B236



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

A. Center Mount Enclosure [Nucleus, Voltage] One piece all welded construction consisting of 3 1/2” OD
X 11 GA, 1.3157 0D X 12 GA & 1.029” x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing and 10 GA galvanized sheet.
Finished with a baked-on powder coating.

B. Clubhouse Enclosures [Nucleus]

1. Clubhouse Full Board Panel and Clubhouse Half Board Panel consists of 3/4" recycled HDPE
with wood grain texture, 1.315” OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing and zinc plated steel nut
inserts. Finished with a baked-on powder coating, and castings made of A356-T6 aluminum,
heat- treated. Finished with baked on powder coating. The hardware package contains stainless
steel button head cap screws, nuts, and washers; and aluminum rivets with 302 stainless steel pin.

2. Clubhouse Upper Board Panel consists of 3/4” recycled HDPE with wood grain texture, bracket
that is one piece all welded construction consisting of 10 GA galvanized sheet steel and a formed
3/16” stainless steel plate, finished with baked on powder coating. The hardware package
contains stainless steel button head cap screws, washers and barrel nuts.

C. Enclosures [Little Buddies] 3/4" co-extruded H.D.P.E.

D. Enclosures and Stanchions [ Synergy Imagination] %4 co-extruded HDPE face mounted to 3 /2 OD
posts. Filler bracket consisting of /2" extruded HDPE and a bracket consisting of 1 3/4" SQ X 12 GA
galvanized steel tubing finished with a baked-on powder coating. One-piece welded construction
consisting of 1.315" OD galvanized tubing and 7 GA stainless steel brackets. Finished with a baked-on
powder coat.

E. Enclosures, Climbers, Climbers 2-5 [Synergy] Synergy side enclosure shall be one-piece welded
construction consisting of 1.315" OD galvanized tubing and 7 GA stainless steel brackets. Finished with a
baked-on powder coat.

F. Enclosures and Stanchions [Nucleus, Synergy, Voltage] One piece all welded construction consisting
of 1.315" OD x 14 GA, 1.315" OD x 12 GA, and 1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and HDPE
threaded inserts. Finished with a baked-on powder coating.

G. Enclosure, Offset [Nucleus, Voltage] One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 14
GA and 1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, 10 GA galvanized sheet and HDPE threaded inserts.
Finished with a baked-on powder coating.

H. Enclosure, Offset [Synergy] One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 14 GA, 12
GA and 1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing and 7 GA stainless steel brackets finished with a
baked-on powder coating.

I. Evolution Barriers and Enclosures [Nucleus] Shall consist of a weldment that is one piece all welded
construction consisting of 1.315” OD X 12 GA galvanized steel tubing, 1.315” OD X 14 GA galvanized
steel tubing, 13/16” OD X 15 GA or 1.029” OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 8 GA and 10 GA
galvanized steel plating, which is finished with a baked-on powder coating. The barriers shall have panel
that are made of either 3/4"extruded HDPE or 3/4” co-extruded HDPE. There shall be castings that are

125 B237



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

A356-T6 aluminum, heat-treated, which are finished with a baked-on powder coating. All hardware shall
be stainless steel nuts, screws, and washer.

J.  Evolution Stairway and Bridges [Nucleus] Shall consist of a weldment that is one piece all welded
construction consisting of 1.315” OD X 12 GA galvanized steel tubing, 1.315” OD X 14 GA galvanized
steel tubing, 13/16” OD X 15 GA or 1.029” OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 8 GA and 10 GA
galvanized steel plating, which is finished with a baked-on powder coating. The barriers shall have panel
that are made of either 3/4"extruded HDPE or 3/4” co-extruded HDPE. There shall be castings that are
A356-T6 aluminum, heat-treated, which are finished with a baked-on powder coating. All hardware shall
be stainless steel. One piece all welded construction consisting of 12 GA HRPO steel surfaces, sides and
gussets. PVC coated after fabrication.

K. Internal Barrier [Voltage] Shall consist of four separate parts each being all welded construction
consisting of 1.660” OD x 12 GA and 1.315” OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tube and 10 GA galvanized
steel plate finished with a baked on powder coating.

L. Pipe Walls, Nature Play Pipe Wall [Nucleus, Voltage, Little Buddies] One piece, all welded
construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 14 GA and 1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 1 1/2"
x 1/2" x 10 GA formed galvanized steel plate. Finished with a baked-on powder coating.

M. Pipe Wall with Steering Wheel or Telescope mount [Synergy] One piece, all welded construction
consisting of 1.315" OD x 14 GA and 1.029" OD x 14 GA, galvanized steel tubing, and 1 1/2" x 1/2" x 10
GA formed galvanized steel plate and 304 SS machined shaft and 7 GA stainless steel brackets, and 1.135”
OD galvanized tubing and 7GA stainless steel brackets and threaded insert. Finished with a baked-on
powder coating.

N. Platform Barrier [Synergy, Nucleus] barrier panel shall be % co-extruded HDPE. Hardware package
shall be stainless steel screws, nuts & washers.

O. Pipe Wall [Little Buddies] One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 14 GA wall
and 1.029" OD x 14 GA wall galvanized tubing, 1 1/2" x 1/2" x 1/8" HR steel channel and zinc coated
grade 32510 malleable iron mounting lugs. Finished with a baked-on powder coating.

P. Slotted Barrier [Nucleus, Voltage, Little Buddies] 3/4" co-extruded H.D.P.E.

Q. Stanchion [Little Buddies] One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 14 GA, 1.315"
OD x 12 GA, and 1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and zinc coated grade 32510 malleable iron
mounting lugs. Finished with a baked-on powder coating.

2.04 Brackets

A. Panel Brackets [Synergy, Voltage] for accessible reach panels, upper board panels and battlement
panels shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of 7 GA stainless steel formed plate and 8 GA
galvanized sheet steel finished with a baked-on powder coating.

126 B238



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

B. Mounting Brackets [Voltage] Bracket shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of 3/16”
stainless steel plate and 1.029” OD x 14 GA or 1.315” OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing. Finished with
a baked-on powder coating.

C. Mounting Tubes [Little Buddies] Tube shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315"
OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing and a stainless steel threaded insert. Finished with a baked-on powder
coating.

D. Mounting Tubes [Synergy, Voltage, Nucleus] Tube shall be one piece all welded construction
consisting of a 1.315 OD x .083" wall galvanized tube and a 12L14 steel threaded insert. Finished with a
baked-on powder coating.

E. Panel Mounting Tubes [Synergy, Voltage] Tube shall be one piece all welded construction consisting
of 3/16” stainless steel plates and 1.315" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing. Finished with a baked-on
powder coating.

F. Slide Entrance Brackets [ Voltage, Nucleus, Synergy] Bracket shall be 14 GA galvanized steel plate
finished with a baked-on powder coating.

G. Steering Wheel Mount Bracket [Voltage, Little Buddies] and Post-Mounted Ship’s Wheel Bracket
[Nucleus] Bracket shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of a 3/16” stainless steel plate and
a stainless-steel threaded shaft. Finished with a baked-on powder coating.

2.05 Bridges

A. Arched Bridge [Nucleus, Voltage, Synergy], Mini Arched Bridge [Nucleus, Voltage, Little Buddies]
One piece all welded construction consisting of 12 GA HRPO steel and PVC coated after fabrication.
Spacer casting shall be 356-T6 aluminum, heat treated with a baked-on powder coating.

1. Barriers [Nucleus, Voltage,] shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x
12 GA & 1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 10 GA galvanized steel plate.
Finished with a baked-on powder coating.

2. Barriers [Synergy] shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA
galvanized steel tubing and formed 7 GA stainless steel plate.

3. Barriers [Little Buddies] shall be % extruded H.D.P.E.

4. Guardrails [Nucleus, Voltage] shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD
x 12 GA & 1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 10 GA galvanized steel plate.
Finished with a baked-on powder coating.

B. Arched Catwalk Bridge [Nucleus, Voltage] One piece all welded construction consisting of 12 GA
HRPO steel surfaces with 12 GA sides and gussets [Voltage] or 7 GA sides and gussets [Nucleus] and
PVC coated after fabrication. Barriers shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x
12 GA & 1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 10 GA galvanized steel plate, finished with a
baked-on powder coating. Spacer casting shall be 356-T6 aluminum, heat treated with a baked-on powder
coating.

127 B239



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

C. Buckle Bridge [Nucleus, Voltage] Plank connectors shall be 304 stainless steel finished with a baked-
on powder coating. Bushings shall be oil-impregnated SAE 841 bronze, Spacer casting shall be 356-T6
aluminum, heat treated with a baked-on powder coating. Entrance planks and planks shall be one piece all
welded construction consisting of a 12 GA HRPO steel surface, 1/4" HR steel sides, and 303 annealed
stainless steel threaded studs. PVC coated after fabrication.

1. Guardrails shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA and
1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 10 GA galvanized sheet steel. Finished with a
baked-on powder coating.

2. Barriers shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA and 1.029"
OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 10 GA galvanized sheet steel. Finished with a baked-
on powder coating.

D. Conveyor Belt Bridge [Voltage] Hanger plates shall be 7 GA HRPO steel and finished with a PVC
coating. Belt hangers shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of 7 GA HRPO steel and weld
studs. Finished with a PVC coating. Rubber belt shall be 3/8” nylon belted rubber.

1. Guardrails shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA & 1.029"
OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and grade 32510 malleable iron support pins. Finished with
a baked-on powder coating.

E. Deck to Deck Plank [Nucleus, Voltage, Little Buddies, Synergy] Plank steps shall be 3/4" co-extruded
H.D.P.E. Deck to deck plank shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of 12 GA HRPO steel
and PVC coated after fabrication. Handholds shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of
1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing and 14 GA galvanized steel and finished with a baked-on
powder coating. Anchor tubes shall be 1.315" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing and finished with a
baked-on powder coating.

F. Straight Bridge [Nucleus, Voltage] One piece all welded construction consisting of 12 GA surfaces and
11 GA gussets. PVC coated after fabrication. Spacer casting shall be 356-T6 aluminum, heat treated with a
baked-on powder coating.

1. Barriers shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA & 1.029"
OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 10 GA galvanized steel plate. Finished with a baked-on
powder coating.

2. Guardrails shall be one piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA & 1.029"
OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 10 GA galvanized steel plate. Finished with a baked-on
powder coating.

2.06 "Z" BALANCE BEAM
A. 3" SQUARE END CAP: 3/4" extruded HDPE.

B. ZIG ZAG BALANCE BEAM 4': -

128 B240



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

C. EXIT SUPPORT: 1.660" OD x 13 GA galvanized steel tubing finished with a baked on powder
coating.

2.07 3-IN-A-ROW RING PANEL

A. 3-IN-A-ROW RING PANEL ASSEMBLY: Assembly consisting of a ring attachment weldment
finished with powdercoat, 1/2" and 3/4" extruded HDPE and stainless steel hardware fasteners.

2.08 40" TRANSITION STAIR W/BARRIERS

A. CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat- Treated. Finished with baked on
powder coating.

B. TOP STAIR BARRIER: One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA &amp;
1.029" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing and 10 GA galvanized steel plate. Finished with a baked on
powder coating.

C. 40" TRANSITION BARRIER: One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA
&amp; 1.029" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing, malleable iron plug and 10 GA galvanized steel plate.
Finished with a baked on powder coating.

D. BOTTOM STAIR TRANSITION BARRIER: One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315"
OD x 12 GA &amp; 1.029" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing and 10 GA galvanized steel plate.
Finished with a baked on powder coating.

E. 40" ACCESSIBLE STAIRS: One piece all welded construction consisting of 12 GA HRPO steel
surfaces, sides, and gussets. PVC coated after fabrication.

2.09 8" CLOSURE PLATE, ELLIPSE
A. 8" CLOSURE PLATE, ELLIPSE: 10 GA. Galv. Sheet
2.10 ARA SQUARE SHADE CANOPY

A. RAFTER, ARA SHADE: One piece welded construction of 2.375" OD 10 GA and 2.375" OD 12 GA
galvanized steel tubing, formed 7 GA stainless steel plate, 14 GA galvanized steel plate, and machined
stainless steel connector. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

B. SUPPORT BRACE: One piece welded construction of 2.375" OD 10 GA galvanized steel tubing and
formed 7 GA stainless steel plates. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

C. BRACKET, 25 DEG: One piece welded construction of formed 7 GA stainless steel plate and
machined stainless steel connector. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

D. LOCTITE: Thread Locker; CAUTION: May irritate eyes, skin and respiratory system. Contains:
polyglycol dimethacrylate, polyglycol oleate propylene clycol, titanium dioxide, and cumene
hydroperoxide.

129 B241



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

E. ARA SQUARE SHADE TOP SAIL: Monofilament and tape construction high density polyethylene
knitted shade fabric with woven polyester webbing and vinyl reinforcements, vinyl covered galvanized
cables, zinc-plated copper cable fasteners, hot galvanized dipped turnbuckle, and stainless steel dee rings.
Performance Specification: Shade Canopy shall withstand uplift values of 19.63 PSF at a maximum of 90
MPH wind speed.

F. ARA SQUARE SHADE BOTTOM SAIL: Monofilament and tape construction high density
polyethylene knitted shade fabric with woven polyester webbing and vinyl reinforcements, vinyl covered
galvanized cables, zinc-plated copper cable fasteners, hot galvanized dipped turnbuckle, and stainless steel
dee rings. Performance Specification: Shade Canopy shall withstand uplift values of 19.63 PSF at a
maximum of 90 MPH wind speed.

G. 1/2" X 6" EYE-EYE TURNBUCKLE ASSEMBLY: Hot dipped galvanized steel eye-eye turnbuckle
assembly with split lock washers and hex nuts.

H. UPPER POST ASSY 5" OD X 31 3/4": Assembly consisting of 5" OD x 11 GA galvanized steel
tubing, 1/4" wall cast aluminum cap, and 1/8" x 15/32" aluminum drive rivets. Tubing and cap finished
with a baked on powder coating.

I. UPPER POST ASSY 5" OD X 84 1/2": Assembly consisting of 5" OD x 11 GA galvanized steel
tubing, 1/4" wall cast aluminum cap, and 1/8" x 15/32" aluminum drive rivets. Tubing and cap finished
with a baked on powder coating.

2.11 ATHLETIC ARCH OH

A. OVERHEAD BEAM, ATHLETIC ARCH: One piece all welded construction consisting of 2 3/8" OD
x 10 GA &amp; 1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 7 GA galvanized steel plate. Finished
with a baked on powder coating.

2.12 BEE PANEL, BELOW PLATFORM

A. CASTING, FLAT PANEL: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat- Treated. Finished with baked on powder
coating.

B. BUMBLE BEE: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE.

C. BEE PANEL: 3/4" Co-extruded HDPE

D. STANDOFF: 1/2" OD threaded stainless steel
2.13 CAR PANEL, BELOW PLATFORM

A. CASTING, FLAT PANEL: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat- Treated. Finished with baked on powder
coating.

B. BRONZE BEARING .377 X .75 X .75: Oil impregnated, bronze.

C. KNOB: 3/4" extruded HDPE.

130 B242



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

D. CAR PANEL: 3/4" Co-extruded HDPE

_rn

CAR PANEL LEVER: 3/4" Extruded HDPE.

™

CAR PANEL KNOB: 3/4" Co-extruded HDPE

STANDOFF: 1/2" OD threaded stainless steel

oa

KING PIN, 7/8" DIA. X 2 1/4" : 304 Stainless Steel

—

STANDOFF, 13/16": 1/2" OD threaded stainless steel tubing.

J.  STEERING WHEEL ASSEMBLY: Assembly Consisting of a one piece all welded steering wheel
made of 14 GA spun steel and 1 3/8" OD Steel Tube and a bronze bearing. Steering wheel is PVC coated
after fabrication.

2.14 CHARADE RING PANEL

A. CHARADE PANEL ASSEMBLY:: Assembly consisting of a ring attachment weldment finished with
powdercoat, 1/4" LLDPE double wall rotationally molded panel, 1/4" clear polycarbonate window, 1/2"
extruded HDPE, extruded HDPE and acetal and stainless steel balls all assembled together with stainless
steel hardware.

2.15 COLLISION RING PANEL

A. COLLISION RING ASSEMBLY: Assembly consisting of 1/4" clear polycarbonate window, 1/4", 1/2"
and 3/4" extruded HDPE, co-extruded HDPE all assembled together with stainless steel hardware.

2.16 CRAZY MAZE 2-SIDED PLAY PANEL, BELOW PLATFORM

A. CASTING, FLAT PANEL: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat- Treated. Finished with baked on powder
coating.

B. CRAZY/FINGER MAZE PANEL: 3/4" Co-extruded HDPE
2.17 LUGE SLIDE, 48"-56"

A. CASTING, 90 DEGREE BRACKET: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat- Treated. Finished with baked on
powder coating.

B. TUBE 1.315" OD X 48 3/4": 1.315" OD X 12 GA galvanized tubing. Finished with a baked on
powder coating.

C. DOUBLE SLIDE HOOD: Double wall, linear low density, rotationally molded, U.V. stabilized
polyethylene with double wall construction, molded in 3/8" T-nut inserts, and a textured surface.

D. SLIDE, LUGE: 1/4" thick, linear, low density, rotationally molded, U.V. stabilized polyethylene with
double wall construction, molded in 3/8" T-nut inserts, and a textured surface.

131 B243



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

E. SUPPORT,SLIDE EXIT: One piece all welded construction consisting of 2 3/8" OD x 12 GA
galvanized steel tubing and 8 GA galvanized sheet steel. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

F. HOOD MOUNT BRACKET 1.315" X 4 3/8": 10 gage mounting plate welded to 1.315" OD tubing.
Finished with baked on powder coat.

G. LUGE SLIDE MID SUPPORT: One piece all welded construction consisting of 2 3/8" OD x 10 GA
galvanized steel tubing and 2 1/2" x 1 1/2" x 3/16" HRS angle. Finished with a baked on powder coating
after fabrication.

2.18 NATURE PLAY PIPE WALL

A. CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat- Treated. Finished with baked on
powder coating.

B. NATURE PLAY PIPE WALL: One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD galvanized
tubing, 12 GA galvanzied plating, and 1.029" OD galvanized tubing. Finished with baked on powder coat.

2.19 NOVO ARC BENCH
A. PANEL, NOVO ARC BENCH SEAT: 3/4" Extruded HDPE

B. WELDMENT, POST 3 1/2" OD X 46 13/16": One piece all welded construction consisting of 3 1/2"
OD x 8 GA galvanized tubing and 12 GA galvanized sheet steel. Finished with a baked on powder
coating.

C. WELDMENT, NOVO ARC BENCH SEAT: One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315"
OD x 14 GA galvanized tubing and 12 GA galvanized sheet steel. Finished with a baked on powder
coating.

2.20 NOVO TEARDROP COUNTER CLIMBER
A. PANEL, NOVO COMMA COUNTER: 3/4" Extruded HDPE

B. WELDMENT, POST 5" OD X 70 5/16": One piece all welded construction consisting of 5" OD x 11
GA galvanized tubing and 12 GA galvanized sheet steel. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

C. WELDMENT, NOVO COUNTER TOP: One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x
12 GA galvanized tubing and 12 GA galvanized sheet steel. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

2.21 NPPS SUPERVISION SAFETY KIT

A. NPPS DVD: National Program for Playground Safety Supervision safety kit including training manual,
training DVD, and supervision fanny pack with supplies.

2.22 ODYSSEY POST LINK DOUBLE

132 B244



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

A. CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat- Treated. Finished with baked on
powder coating.

B. ODYSSEY POST LINK : Weldment consisting of formed 1.315" OD x 12 GA galvanized tubing.
Finished with a baked on powder coat finish.

2.23 OFFSET ENCLOSURE

A. CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat- Treated. Finished with baked on
powder coating.

B. S5 OFFSET ENCLOSURE: One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 14 GA,
1.315" OD x 12 GA, and 1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and 10 GA sheet steel. Finished with
a baked on powder coating.

2.24 OVISTEP LAUNCH PAD
A. OVISTEP LANDING PANEL: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE.

B. BRACKET, STEP MOUNTING: One piece all welded construction consisting of 10 GA galvanized
sheet steel, 7 GA stainless steel sheet and 1.315" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing. Finished with a
baked on powder coating.

2.25 PLAYHOUSE

A. ABSTRACT SPINNER: 3/4" extruded HDPE
MOUSE PUCK: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE
FISH BOWL.: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE

FISH PUCK: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE

m o 0 w

WATER CAN: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE

™

PLAYHOUSE CONVEX ROOQF: 1/2" extruded HDPE3/4" extruded HDPE
G. PLAYHOUSE CONCAVE ROOF: 3/4" extruded HDPE
H. CHEESE BLOCK: 3/4" extruded HDPE

I. 1.315" OD MIDDLE ROOF BEAM: One piece welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD X 14 GA
galvanized steel tubing with stainless steel inserts finished with a baked-on powder coating.

J. 1.90" OD X 11 GA END SUPPORT TUBE "E": One piece welded construction consisting of 1.90"
OD galvanized steel tubing, 8 GA galvanized steel plate and stainless steel inserts finished with a baked-on
powder coating.

133 B245



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

K. 1.90" OD X 11 GA PEAK SUPPORT TUBE: One piece welded construction consisting of 1.90" OD
galvanized steel tubing, 8 GA galvanized steel plate and stainless steel inserts finished with a baked-on
powder coating.

L. 15/8x11/4PLATE 10 GA: 10 GA galvanized steel plate finished with a baked on powder coating.
M. COUNTER SUPPORT: Formed 8 GA. galvanized sheet steel finished with a baked on powder coating.

N. 1.90"OD X 11 GA PLAYHOUSE SUPPORT TUBE "A": 1.90" OD X 11 GA galvanzied steel tubing
with stainless steel inserts finished with a baked-on powder coating.

0. 1.90" OD X 11 GA PLAYHOUSE SUPPORT TUBE "B": 1.90" OD X 11 GA galvanzied steel tubing
with stainless steel inserts finished with a baked-on powder coating.

P. 1.90"OD X 11 GA PLAYHOUSE SUPPORT TUBE "C": 1.90" OD X 11 GA galvanzied steel tubing
with stainless steel inserts finished with a baked-on powder coating.

Q. 1.90" OD X 11 GA PLAYHOUSE SUPPORT TUBE "D": 1.90" OD X 11 GA galvanzied steel tubing
with stainless steel inserts finished with a baked-on powder coating.

R. BRONZE BEARING .377 X .75 X .75: Oil impregnated, bronze.

S. PANEL, 3-IN-A-ROW PUCK LOCK: 3/4" Extruded HDPE.

T. 61/4" X4 1/2" LARGE ELLIPTICAL WINDOW: 0.220" thick transparent acrylic sheet.
U. FLOWER SPINNER: 3/4" Co-extruded HDPE.

V. 81/4" X 6 3/8" LARGE ELLIPTICAL FRAME: 3/4" extruded HDPE

W. 67/16" X 5 3/8" SMALL ELLIPTICAL FRAME: 3/4" extruded HDPE

X. 3/4" HDPE COUNTER PANEL: 3/4" Extruded HDPE.

Y. 1/2" HDPE SHELF: 1/2" Extruded HDPE.

Z. WATER PUCK: 3/4" Co-extruded HDPE.

AA. 3/4" HDPE SWIRL SPINNER: 3/4" Co-extruded HDPE.

BB. 41/4" X3 1/2" SMALL ELLIPTICAL WINDOW: 0.220" thick acrylic sheet.
CC. PLAYHOUSE GARDEN PANEL: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE

DD. PLAYHOUSE WINDOW/KITCHEN PANEL: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE

EE.SIDE PANEL, WINDOW: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE

134 B246



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

FF.SIDE PANEL BASKETBALL/WINDOW: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE
GG. SIDE ENTRY PANEL: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE
HH. SIDE PANEL CLOCK/FLOWER: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE
II. 9" OD CLOCK PANEL: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE
JJ. 5" OD CLOCK PANEL: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE
KK. FLY PUCK: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE
LL.BASKETBALL SPINNER: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE
MM. CORNER SEAT: 3/4" extruded HDPE
NN. SHRUB: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE
00. MAILBOX FLAG: 3/4" extruded HDPE
PP.BEE PUCK: 3/4" co-extruded HDPE
2.26 RAIN CRESCENT PANEL

A. NUCLEUS CRESCENT FRAME: One piece welded construction consisting of 1.135" OD X 14 GA
galvanized tubing, 10 GA galvanized tabs, and formed 7 GA stainless steel plates finished with a baked on
powder coating.

B. SINGLE POST ASSEMBLY, RAIN PANEL: 3/4" extruded HDPE, 1/2" extruded HDPE, injection
molded HDPE bolt covers, polycarbonate windows, polycarbonate baffle plates, stainless steel balls,
stainless steel ball bearings &amp; stainless steel hardware.

2.27 SINGLE LEAF SEAT

A. LEAF BRACKET: One piece all welded construction consisting of a formed 3/16" stainless steel plate,
10 GA galvanized steel plate and 1.315" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing. Finished with a baked on
powder coating.

B. LEAF STEP: Cast aluminum alloy finished with a baked on powder coating.
2.28 SLIDE HOOD, LOW SIDE WALL

A. CASTING, FLAT PANEL: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat- Treated. Finished with baked on powder
coating.

B. SLIDE HOOD: Linear, low density rotationally molded, U.V. stabilized, polyethylene, .250" thick,
double wall construction. Textured outside surface.

135 B247



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

C. SLIDE HOOD WELDMENT, LOW SIDE WALL, LEFT: -

D. SLIDE HOOD WELDMENT, LOW SIDE WALL, RIGHT: -
2.29 SPINNER CRESCENT PANEL

A. BRONZE BEARING .377 X .75 X .75: Oil impregnated, bronze.
SPINNER: 3/4" Co-extruded HDPE.
SPINNER PANEL: 3/4" Extruded HDPE.

STEER WHEEL STANDOFF KPSL: 1 3/8" OD threaded cold rolled steel round.

m o 0 w

NUCLEUS CRESCENT FRAME: One piece welded construction consisting of 1.135" OD X 14 GA
galvanlzed tubing, 10 GA galvanized tabs, and formed 7 GA stainless steel plates finished with a baked on
powder coating.

2.30 SQUARE PLATFORM

A. SQUARE PLATFORM S5P: 12 GA HRPO sheet, finished with a PVC Coating
2.31 TAKTIKS BOW CLIMBER

A. GALVANIZED 4/0 CHAIN 12": 4/0 straight coil chain.

B. ANCHOR TUBE: 1.315" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing.

C. POD: 1/4" thick, linear, low density, rotationally molded, U.V. stabilized polyethylene with double
wall construction.

D. HOVER POD: 1/4" thick, linear, low density, rotationally molded, U.V. stabilized polyethylene with
double wall construction.

E. ROPE ASSEMBLY, TAKTIKS BOW: Rope consists of 6 right hand, regular lay strands, closed
around a synthetic fiber core, with each preformed strand consisting of 8 galvanized steel wires tightly
covered with polyester fibers. Aluminum end connectors and ferrules with stainless steel threaded rods
and screws.

F. ROPE ASSEMBLY, TUBE TO EYE 12 3/4": 16mm rope consists of 6 right hand,&#x0D;
G. regular lay strands, closed around a synthetic fiber core, with each preformed&#x0D;
H

. strand consisting of 8 galvanized steel wires tightly covered with polyester fibers.&#x0D;

=

Aluminum end connectors and ferrules.

136 B248



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

J.  BRACKET, ROPE CONNECTION: One piece all welded construction consisting of a formed 3/16"
stainless steel plate and a 8 GA galvanized steel sheet. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

K. WELDMENT, ROPE PLATFORM: One piece all welded construction consisting of formed 1.315"
OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

L. ARCHED BEAM, 96" WITH FOUR TABS: One piece all welded construction consisting of formed 2
3/8" OD X 10 GA galvanized steel tubing and 7 GA stainless steel sheet. Finished with a baked on powder
coating.

M. POD MOUNT, 1-SIDED STUB: One piece all welded construction consisting of formed 1.315" OD x
12 GA galvanized steel tubing, 10 GA galvanized steel sheet. Finished with a baked on powder
coating.&#x0D;

N.
O. SPACER 1.13 OD X .25: 1/4" Nylatron GS.

P. LOCTITE: Thread Locker; CAUTION: May irritate eyes, skin and respiratory system. Contains:
polyglycol dimethacrylate, polyglycol oleate propylene clycol, titanium dioxide, and cumene
hydroperoxide.

Q. BRASS SPACER 7/16" OD X 1 1/4": Brass Tube 7/16" OD X .028" Wall
2.32 TRANSFER STATION, HANDRAIL 48"

A. CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat- Treated. Finished with baked on
powder coating.

B. 45 1/2" SINGLE POST SUPPORT: One piece welded construction consisting of 3.5" OD X 11 Ga
galvanized tubing and a 1/4" HRS mounting plate finished with a baked-on powder coat.

C. SINGLE POST TRANSFER PLATFORM: One piece welded construction consisting of 12 GA sheet
steel, 1/4" HRS mounting plate and 4 1/2" X 11 Ga steel tubing finished with a PVC dipped coating.

D. LEFT HANDRAIL 48": One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA &amp;
1.029" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing and 10 GA galvanized steel plate. Finished with a baked on
powder coating.

E. RIGHT HANDRALIL 48": One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 12 GA &amp;
1.029" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing and 10 GA galvanized steel plate. Finished with a baked on
powder coating.

F. 32" ACCESSIBLE STAIR: One piece all welded construction consisting of 12 GA HRPO steel
surfaces, sides, and gussets. PVC coated after fabrication.

2.33 TREE BRANCH CLIMBER 96"

137 B249



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

A. METAL CLIMBER: -
2.34 TRIANGLE PLATFORM

A. TRIANGLE PLATFORM S5P: 12 GA HRPO sheet, finished with a PVC Coating
2.35 UNITARY ENCLOSURE

A. CASTING, STRAIGHT BRACKET: A356-T6 Aluminum, Heat- Treated. Finished with baked on
powder coating.

B. S5 UNITARY ENCLOSURE: One piece all welded construction consisting of 1.315" OD x 14 GA,
1.315" OD x 12 GA, and 1.029" OD x 14 GA galvanized steel tubing, and HDPE threaded inserts.
Finished with a baked on powder coating.

2.36 VELO XL SLIDE, 88"-96" W/O HOOD

A. VELO SLIDE 88"-96", SINGLE BEDWAY:: 1/4" thick, linear, low density, rotationally molded, U.V.
stabilized polyethylene with double wall construction, molded in 3/8" T-nut inserts, and a textured surface.

B. SUPPORT,SLIDE EXIT: One piece all welded construction consisting of 2 3/8" OD x 12 GA
galvanized steel tubing and 8 GA galvanized sheet steel. Finished with a baked on powder coating.

C. SUPPORT, VELO SLIDE 88"-96" MID: One piece all welded construction consisting of 10 GA
galvanized steel plate and 2 3/8" OD x 12 GA galvanized steel tubing. Finished with a baked on powder
coating.

2.37 WAVER RING PANEL

A. WAVER PANEL ASSEMBLY: Assembly consisting of a 1/4" LLDPE double wall rotationally
molded panel, 1/4" clear polycarbonate window, 1/2" extruded HDPE, extruded HDPE and acetal and
stainless steel balls all assembled together with stainless steel hardware.

PART 3 EXECUTION
3.01 Site Preparation
A. All new installation shall be laid out by the contractor in accordance with the construction plans.
3.02 Installation
A. Install play structure in compliance with manufacturer’s written instructions.
B. Install components in sequence as recommended by manufacturer.

C. Install play structure as indicated on the drawings provided.

138 B250



137-139520-2

January 27, 2022
2022 Pricing

D. Variations from the installation indicated must be approved.

E. Variations from the installation indicated and all costs for removal and replacement will be the
responsibility of the contractor.

3.03 Cleaning
A. The contractor shall clean the jobsite of excess materials, including post hole excavations.
3.04 Demonstration

A. Instruct the owner’s personnel on proper operation and maintenance of playground components.
END OF SECTION

BCI BURKE COMPANY, LLC
660 Van Dyne Road

P.O. Box 549

Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54936-0549

Contact: Scott Liebelt
Phone: (920) 921-9220

Fax: (920) 921-9566

Toll Free: 1-800-266-1250
Website: www.bciburke.com
E-mail: sales@bciburke.com
Revision Date: 3/18/2019

139 B251


http://www.bciburke.com/

ATTACHMENT C

C1l



C2



Laurel Ranch:

Parks and Open Space:

The open space designs and layouts are consistent with the Design Guidelines approved in April
2016. We maintained the layout of the circulation patterns and features, making only a few alterations
through the design development of integrating the grading and utility design.

Together the three separate open space parks create a variety of opportunity. Parcel B park is the
gateway to the City’s Delta DeAnza Trail system. A bench at the sidewalk provides a place for
neighbors to meet up for a hike on the trail, or a place to cool down afterwards. This parcel initially
proposed a lawn area, but the steep grade prevented us from providing a level area for play. The
addition of the open space parcel at Lot 48, allowed us the opportunity to provide that level lawn
area. In contrast to the larger Parcel A park, this smaller and more intimate park provides a more
passive experience, with a walking path, bench seating, and smaller scale lawn for open play. The
Parcel A park provides a large space for the neighborhood to gather. A colorful play structure serves
as the focal point at the center of the park, surrounded by a large open lawn play area. The park
provides bench seating for parents and others, as well as a shaded picnic area with barbecue for
events and parties. A low rail fence borders the park and helps to provide separation from the park
and the street.

Landscape and Architecture:

Throughout the project, emphasis was placed on selecting plants that will need minimal pruning and
maintenance. The plant palette is comprised of California natives and other low water use plants that
thrive in a Mediterranean climate. The plants are appropriately spaced so that they will grow to fill
into the landscape at maturity. We are proposing a mixture of plant foliage colors and textures that
will provide visual interest year-round.

The different elevational styles of the architecture will be enhanced by their front yard plantings. Care
will be taken to use taller plants to frame entries and windows. Signature plants will be used to
identify the different styles of the architecture. The Traditional Farmhouse style will be accented with
more traditional flowering plants such as English Lavender and Lantana, while the Contemporary
Farmhouse will feature more grasses and rushes such as Cape Rush and Atlas Fescue. Another
example would be with the Spanish style, which would be highlighted with the Mediterranean
selections of Mexican Sage and Dwarf Olive shrubs. These details will help to create character in the
neighborhood and reinforce the varying architectural styles.

RECEIVED
JEN 25 7322

CITY OF ANTIOCH
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

C3



	22_0406.Laurel_Ranch.AttB(JC).pdf
	1DRBCover-SFD-CLUSTER
	2Laurel Ranch Cluster Street Scene
	3PLAN DRB_1675 RE-SUBMITTAL_9-17-21
	4PLAN DRB_1900 RE-SUBMITTAL_9-17-21
	5PLAN DRB_2026 RE-SUBMITTAL_9-17-21
	6PLAN DRB_2045 RE-SUBMITTAL_9-17-21
	7Laurel Ranch (Cluster) CB 21-0902
	8Laurel Ranch (Cluster) Matrix 22-0112
	9Laurel Ranch SFD Streetscene
	10aPLAN1420 DRB_RE-SUBMITTAL
	10PLAN1869 DRB_RE-SUBMITTAL
	11PLAN2381 DRB_RE-SUBMITTAL
	12PLAN2541 DRB_RE-SUBMITTAL
	13PLAN2756 DRB_RE-SUBMITTAL
	14Laurel Ranch (SFD) CB 21-0802
	15Laurel Ranch (SFD) Matrix 21-0802
	16RDG_LaurelRanch_Landscape_3-9-22
	17Laurel Ranch Supplemental Playground Submittal
	cover page
	Laurel Ranch Submittal
	Laurel Ranch Play Equipment
	Laurel Ranch Play Equipment
	Laurel Ranch Play Equipment
	Pages from 137-139520-2_ProposalPro_CO_LaurelRanchPark
	137-139520-2_Parts11x17
	rendering
	137-139520-1A_CO_LaurelRanchPark
	137-139520-1B_CO_LaurelRanchPark


	137-139520-2_Footing
	137-139520-2_PostFooting
	137-139520-2_RightAngleFooting
	137-139520-2_XY-Footing

	Installs
	Install A
	Install B
	Install C

	2021 Burke Colors
	Laurel Ranch Play Equipment
	Laurel Ranch Play Equipment


	3-Part Specification






